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Classie Viddues, Innovaiive Advice

October 31, 2018

Board of Retirement

Tulare County Employees’ Retirement Association
136 N. Akers St.

Visalia, CA 93291

Dear Members of the Board:

At your request, we have conducted an actuarial valuation of the Tulare County Employees’
Retirement Association (TCERA, the System, the Fund, the Plan) as of June 30, 2018. This
report contains information on the System’s assets, liabilities, and discloses employer
contribution levels. Your attention is called to the Foreword in which we refer to the general
approach employed in the preparation of this report.

The purpose of this report is to present the results of the annual actuarial valuation of TCERA.
This report was prepared for the TCERA Board of Retirement for the purposes described herein
and for use by the plan auditor in completing an audit related to the matters herein. Other users
of this report are not intended users as defined in the Actuarial Standards of Practice, and
Cheiron assumes no duty or liability to such other users.

To the best of our knowledge, this report and its contents have been prepared in accordance with
generally recognized and accepted actuarial principles and practices which are consistent with
the Code of Professional Conduct and applicable Actuarial Standards of Practice set out by the
Actuarial Standards Board. Furthermore, as credentialed actuaries, we meet the Qualification
Standards of the American Academy of Actuaries to render the opinion contained in this report.
This report does not address any contractual or legal issues. We are not attorneys and our firm
does not provide any legal services or advice.

Sincerely,
Cheiron

77 .
%Z b Yoo 14“,1;»?)

Graham A. Schmidt, ASA, EA, FCA, MAAA Steven M. Hastings, FSA, EA, MAAA
Consulting Actuary Consulting Actuary

www.cheiron.us 1.877.CHEIRON (243.4766)



TULARE COUNTY EMPLOYEES’ RETIREMENT ASSOCIATION
ACTUARIAL VALUATION REPORT AS OF JUNE 30, 2018

FOREWORD

Cheiron has performed the actuarial valuation of the Tulare County Employees’ Retirement
Association as of June 30, 2018. The valuation is organized as follows:

e In Section I, the Executive Summary, we describe the purpose of an actuarial valuation,
summarize the key results found in this valuation, and disclose important trends.

¢ The Main Body of the report presents details on the System’s

Section II — Assets

Section III — Liabilities

Section IV — Contributions

Section V — Comprehensive Annual Financial Reporting Information

O O O O

e In the Appendices, we conclude our report with detailed information describing plan
membership (Appendix A), actuarial assumptions and methods employed in the valuation
(Appendix B), a summary of pertinent plan provisions (Appendix C), a glossary of key
actuarial terms (Appendix D), and tables containing member contribution rates
(Appendix E).

The results of this report rely on future plan experience conforming to the underlying
assumptions. To the extent that actual plan experience deviates from the underlying assumptions,
the results would vary accordingly.

In preparing our report, we relied on information (some oral and some written) supplied by the
TCERA staff. This information includes, but is not limited to, plan provisions, employee data,
and financial information. We performed an informal examination of the obvious characteristics
of the data for reasonableness and consistency in accordance with Actuarial Standard of Practice
No. 23.

CHEIRON & .



TULARE COUNTY EMPLOYEES’ RETIREMENT ASSOCIATION
ACTUARIAL VALUATION REPORT AS OF JUNE 30, 2018

SECTION I - EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

The primary purpose of the actuarial valuation and this report is to measure, describe, and
identify the following as of the valuation date:

The funded status of the System,

Past and expected trends in the funding progress of the System,

Employer and employee contribution rates for Plan Year 2019-2020; and,
Information required by the GFOA for the Comprehensive Annual Financial Report.

In the balance of this Executive Summary we present (A) the basis upon which this year’s
valuation was completed, (B) the key findings of this valuation including a summary of all key
results, (C) an examination of the historical trends, and (D) the projected outlook for the System.

A. Valuation Basis

This valuation determines the employer contributions required for the employers’ fiscal years
beginning July 1, 2019. The System’s funding policy is to collect contributions from the
employers and employees equal to the sum of (1) the normal cost under the Entry Age Normal
Cost Method and (2) amortization of the Unfunded Actuarial Liability.

The Unfunded Actuarial Liability (UAL) is the excess of the Actuarial Liability over the
Actuarial Value of Assets. Based on the funding policy adopted by the Board at its
October 28, 2015 meeting, the UAL payment in the current valuation is the amount needed to
fund the June 30, 2015 UAL over a closed 19-year period with payments as a level percentage of
payroll, assuming payroll increases of 3.00% per year, with subsequent gains and losses being
amortized over new 19-year closed periods, also as a level percentage of payroll.

Actuarial experience studies are performed every three years. This valuation was performed
using the economic and demographic assumptions adopted by the Board, which were based on
the experience studies presented by Cheiron on June 28, 2017 and September 27, 2017. There are
no assumption changes for this valuation. The discount rate remains 7.25% and the mortality
improvement projection scale remains MP-2016. A summary of the assumptions and methods
used in the current valuation is shown in Appendix B.

At the direction of the Board, the UAL and contribution rates shown in Tables I-1 and I-4 do not
reflect any estimated liabilities associated with future transfers to the Supplemental Retiree
Benefit Reserve (SRBR). An estimate of this liability has been disclosed in Table I11-4.

This valuation was prepared based on the plan provisions shown in Appendix C. There have
been no changes to the plan provisions since the last valuation.



TULARE COUNTY EMPLOYEES’ RETIREMENT ASSOCIATION
ACTUARIAL VALUATION REPORT AS OF JUNE 30, 2018

SECTION 1 - EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

B. Kcy Findings of this Valuation

The key results of the June 30, 2018 actuarial valuation are as follows:

o The average actuarially determined employer contribution rate increased from 12.98% of
payroll to 13.51% of payroll. Information on the contribution rates and changes from last
year to this year may be found in Tables I-4 and I-5. The largest factor affecting the employer
contribution rate was an increase of 0.69% due to investment losses for the plan year ending
June 30, 2018. On a Market Value of Assets basis, the Plan earned 7.4%, as compared to the
prior year’s 7.25% assumed return. However, on a smoothed (Actuarial Value of Assets)
basis, the return was 5.6%. The rest of the change was due to a decrease of 0.15% in the
employer contribution rate due to demographic gains, mostly due to the ongoing transition of
the active population towards Tier 4 (PEPRA) members.

o The UAL is the excess of the System’s Actuarial Liability over the Actuarial Value of
Assets. The System experienced an increase in the UAL from $111.7 million as of
June 30, 2017 to $133.3 million as of June 30, 2018. The $21.7 million increase in the UAL
was primarily due to the impact of investment losses, which increased the UAL by
$23.7 million for the plan year ending June 30, 2018 but which was offset by $2.0 million in
other UAL changes. The remaining balance of the June 30, 2015 UAL is being amortized
over 16 years and the remaining balances for each of the following UAL layers are being
amortized over periods that extend by one additional year each (e.g., the UAL loss from the
plan year ending June 20, 2016 is being amortized over 17 years). Finally, the UAL loss for
the plan year ending June 30, 2018 is being amortized as a new 19-year layer. A detailed
reconciliation of the components of change in the UAL is shown in Table I-3.

e The System’s funded ratio, the ratio of actuarial assets over Actuarial Liability, decreased
from 92.9% last year to 92.0% as of June 30, 2018. On a market value basis, the funded ratio
increased from 88.7% last year to 89.4% this year. The Actuarial Value of Assets is higher
than the market value, meaning that there are deferred investment losses that will be
recognized in the Actuarial Value of Assets (and employer contributions) in future years.

e During the 2017-2018 plan year, the actuarial liabilities of the System increased slightly
more than expected. The liability losses were associated primarily with new entrants and
COLA increases that were higher than expected. These losses were partially offset by salary
increases that were lower than expected. In total, the liability losses increased the Actuarial
Liability by $0.3 million.

e Overall participant membership increased compared to last year, from 9,562 to 9,805. The
total active population increased from 4,536 to 4,581 and total projected payroll increased
from $254,940,772 to $262,713,817. The number of inactives increased from 1,954 to 2,032,
while the number of retirees increased from 3,072 to 3,192.

e In Table I1I-4 of this valuation we have disclosed a liability of $111.0 million associated with
future transfers to the Supplemental Retiree Benefit Reserve (SRBR). This amount is based

<CHEIRON & 2



TULARE COUNTY EMPLOYEES’ RETIREMENT ASSOCIATION
ACTUARIAL VALUATION REPORT AS OF JUNE 30, 2018

SECTION I - EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

on a simulation of investment returns and represents the accrued portion of the present value
of SRBR transfers expected to result from future returns on the Actuarial Value of Assets in
excess of the 7.25% assumption. It has not been reflected in the calculation of the employer
contribution rate. Future SRBR transfers will result in asset losses that are funded through the
Plan’s amortization method.

We note that the present value of future transfers to the SRBR is higher than in the prior
valuation, largely due to the additional pension obligation bond funds included for the plan
year ending June 30, 2018. If the liability for future SRBR transfers were to be pre-funded,
the employer contribution would be approximately $9.3 million higher, or about 3.5% of pay.
We have also disclosed a liability of $98.4 million associated with the current SRBR balance,
which is equal to the current balance less the portion assumed to represent future benefit
accruals. Note that the disclosure of these liabilities does not imply that the current benefit
levels are guaranteed. Our understanding is that the Board has the power to adjust the benefit
amounts paid from the SRBR.

On the following pages, we present Tables I-1 and I-2 which summarize the key results of the
valuation with respect to TCERA assets, liabilities, Unfunded Actuarial Liability, funded
ratios, and membership. The results are presented and compared for both the current and prior
plan year.

The leverage ratios are equal to the Market Value of Assets (or Actuarial Liability) divided by
payroll and represent a measure of the size of the plan relative to the plan sponsor. For
additional discussion, see Table -6 and the language which follows.



TULARE COUNTY EMPLOYEES’ RETIREMENT ASSOCIATION

ACTUARIAL VALUATION REPORT AS OF JUNE 30, 2018

SECTION I - EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Table I-1

Summary of Kev Valuation Results - Funded Status

(in thousands)

CHEIRON &

Valuation Date June 30,2017 June 30,2018 % Change
Actuarial Liability $ 1,573,406 $ 1,656,357 5.3%
Market Value of Assets $ 1,503,326 $ 1,587,476 5.6%
Market Value of Assets (Excluding SRBR) 1,395,122 1,480,284 6.1%
Actuarial Value of Assets (Excluding SRBR) 1,461,755 1,523,030 4.2%
Unfunded Actuarial Liability (UAL)

- based on Market Value of Assets $ 178,284 § 176,073 -1.2%

- based on Actuarial Value of Assets 111,651 133,326 19.4%
Funding Ratio - Market value basis 88.7% 89.4% 0.7%
Funding Ratio - Actuarial value basis 92.9% 92.0% -1.0%
Expected Payroll $ 254,941 $ 262,714 3.0%
Asset Leverage Ratio 59 6.0 2.5%
Actuarial Liability Leverage Ratio 6.2 6.3 2.2%
Interest on UAL (MVA basis) $ 12,926 $ 12,765 -1.2%
Interest Cost as Percent of Payroll 5.1% 4.9% -0.2%

4



TULARE COUNTY EMPLOYEES’ RETIREMENT ASSOCIATION
ACTUARIAL VALUATION REPORT AS OF JUNE 30, 2018

SECTION I - EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Table I-2

Membership Total

Item June 30, 2017 June 30, 2018 % Change
Actives 4,536 4,581 10% |
Inactives 1,954 2,032 4.0%
Members Receiving Benefits 3,072 3,192 3.9%
Total Members 9,562 9,805 2.5%
Ratio of Retired Members to Active Members 67.7% 69.7% 2.0%

Active Member Projected Payroll

for FYE June 30, 2018 and 2019 $ 254,940,772 $ 262,713,817 3.0%
Average Pay per Active $ 56,204 $ 57,349 2.0%




TULARE COUNTY EMPLOYEES’ RETIREMENT ASSOCIATION
ACTUARIAL VALUATION REPORT AS OF JUNE 30, 2018

SECTION I - EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

The Unfunded Actuarial Liability (UAL) for TCERA increased by $21.7 million, from $111.7
million to $133.3 million. Table I-3 below presents the specific components of the change in the
UAL.

Liability experience losses increased the UAL by $0.3 million and asset losses — i.e., the
smoothed investment return below last year’s assumed rate of 7.25%, offset by slightly higher
than anticipated contributions — increased the UAL by $23.5 million (net of contribution
experience). A detailed breakdown of the liability experience can be found in Table II1-2.

Table 1-3
Change in Unfunded Actuarial Liability
Experience (in thousands)
Unfunded actuarial liability, 6/30/2017 $ 111,651
Expected change in unfunded actuarial liability $ (2,106)
Increase due to investment loss 23,696
Decrease due to contributions more than expected (201))
Increase due to liability loss 286
Increase due to assumption changes 0
Total change in unfunded actuarial liability $ 21,675
Unfunded actuarial liability, 6/30/2018 $ 133,326




TULARE COUNTY EMPLOYEES’ RETIREMENT ASSOCIATION
ACTUARIAL VALUATION REPORT AS OF JUNE 30, 2018

SECTION I- EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Employer and Employee Contributions

Table I-4 below compares the net employer contribution rate and its components to those from
the prior year. The overall net employer contribution rate increased by 0.53% for the
June 30, 2018 valuation. The net employer normal cost rate decreased by 0.16% and the UAL
rate increased by 0.69%. The average employee rate decreased by 0.08%, from 8.42% to 8.34%.

Additional details on contributions may be found in Section IV, including separate rates for the
County versus the other employers, which have been included in this report to reflect the Board’s
decision to allocate the cost impact of the POB contribution to the County only. However, we
would note that without further action, future investment experience related to the POB
contribution will be shared amongst all TCERA employers.

Table 1-4

Summary Of Contributions

FYE 2019 FYE 2020 Change
Contribution Rates
Net Employer Contribution Rate 12.98% 13.51% 0.53%
Estimated Employee Contribution Rate 8.42% 8.34% -0.08%
Total Contribution Rate 21.40% 21.85% 0.45%
Estimated Net Employer Contributions $ 34,073 $ 36,549 $ 2,476
(in thousands)
Total Contribution Rate
Estimated Employee Contribution Rate 8.42% 8.34% -0.08%
Employer Normal Cost Rate 9.12% 8.96% -0.16%
Total Normal Cost Rate 17.54% 17.30% -0.24%
UAL Rate
Interest on Market Value UAL 5.07% 4.86% -0.21%
Principal on Market Value UAL -1.21% -0.31% 0.90%
Total UAL Rate 3.86% 4.55% 0.69%
Total Contribution Rate 21.40% 21.85% 0.45%

CHEIRON & 7




TULARE COUNTY EMPLOYEES’ RETIREMENT ASSOCIATION
ACTUARIAL VALUATION REPORT AS OF JUNE 30, 2018

SECTION I-EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Table I-5 summarizes the changes in the employer contribution rate. The largest change was an
increase of 0.69% of pay due to lower than expected investment returns. In addition to asset
losses, the only other significant change was a decrease in the employer normal cost rate due to
the continuing phase-in of Tier 4 (PEPRA) members. In aggregate, the employer contribution
rate increased from 12.98% for FYE 2019 to 13.51% for FYE 2020.

Table 1-5
EEmployer Contribution Reconciliation

[tem Normal Cost Amortization Total

FYE 2019 Net Employer Contribution Rate 9.12% 3.86% 12.98%
Change due to asset loss 0.00% 0.69% 0.69%
Change due to contributions greater than expected 0.00% -0.01% -0.01%
Change due to demographic gains and losses -0.16% 0.01% -0.15%
Change due to payroll less than expected 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
Change due to assumption changes 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
Total Change in Employer Rate -0.16% 0.69% 0.53%
FYE 2020 Net Employer Contribution Rate 8.96% 4.55% 13.51%




TULARE COUNTY EMPLOYEES’ RETIREMENT ASSOCIATION
ACTUARIAL VALUATION REPORT AS OF JUNE 30, 2018

SECTION I- EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
Plan Risk
Table I-6 below shows the ratio of assets to active member payroll for TCERA.

Table -6
Asset to Payroll Ratio as of June 30, 2018

Active Member Payroll 262,713,817
Assets (Market Value) 1,587,476,000
Ratio of Assets to Payroll 6.04
Ratio with 100% Funding 6.30

One of the most important measures of a plan’s risk is the ratio of plan assets to payroll. This
ratio indicates the sensitivity of the plan to the returns earned on plan assets. We note in the table
that assets are currently just over 6 times covered payroll for the Plan; as funding improves and
the Plan reaches 100% funding, the ratio of assets to payroll will increase to about 6.3 times
payroll, perhaps even higher depending on the Plan’s future demographic makeup.

To appreciate the impact of the ratio of assets to payroll on cost, consider the situation for a new
plan with almost no assets. Even if the assets suffer a bad year of investment returns, the impact
on the cost is nil, because the assets are so small. On the other hand, consider the situation for
TCERA. Suppose TCERA’s assets lose 10% of their value in a year. Since they were assumed to
earn 7.25%, there is an actuarial loss of 17.25% of assets. Based on the current ratio of assets to
payroll (604%), that means the loss in assets is about 104% of active payroll (604% of the
17.25% loss). There is only one source of funding to make up for this loss: contributions.
Consequently, barring future offsetting investment gains, the loss must be made up with future
contributions.

As the plan matures and becomes better funded, the ratio of assets to payroll will increase. When
assets are 630% of pay, the 10% loss discussed above will translate to a loss of over 109% of
payroll. Therefore, the Plan is likely to become more sensitive to market variation in the future
than it is today.
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SECTION I - EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

C. Historical Trends

Despite the fact that for most retirement plans the greatest attention is given to the current
valuation results and in particular the size of the current Unfunded Actuarial Liability and the
employer contribution, it is important to remember that each valuation is merely a snapshot in
the long-term progress of a pension fund. It is important to judge a current year’s valuation result
relative to historical trends, as well as trends expected into the future.

Assets and Liabilities

The chart below compares the Market Value of Assets (MVA) and Actuarial Value of Assets
(AVA) to the actuarial liabilities. The percentage shown in the graph is the ratio of the Actuarial
Value of Assets to the Actuarial Liability (the funded ratio). The funded ratio had declined from
92.9% in 2008 to 83.3% in 2016, but increased to 92.9% as of June 30, 2017. The largest factor
for the funding ratio decline was asset losses in 2008-2009, and the significant increase in the
funded ratio in 2017 was due to the contribution from POB proceeds. For the 2018 plan year, the
funding ratio decreased to 92.0%.

92.9% 922% 91.6% 90.4% 89.1% 88.4% 86.6% 85.1% 83.3% 92.9% 92.0%
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SECTION I - EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Participant Trends
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The chart above provides a measure for Plan maturity by comparing the ratio of active members
to inactive members (retirees and deferred members). These ratios are given at the top of each
bar. The active-to-inactive ratio has decreased from 2008 to 2018, indicating the ongoing
maturation of the Plan. While this is neither good nor bad in itself, it does have implications for
the risk profile of the Plan, as discussed under Table I-6 earlier in this section.
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TULARE COUNTY EMPLOYEES’ RETIREMENT ASSOCIATION
ACTUARIAL VALUATION REPORT AS OF JUNE 30, 2018

SECTION I- EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Conltribution Trends

In the chart below, we present the historical trends for the TCERA employer and employee
contributions. In the first year of the period, the employer and employee contributions were
closer together, but the employer contribution rates rose as a result of the 2008-2009 asset losses.
Due to the 10-year asset smoothing period, those losses continue to be recognized in the
employer contribution rates. TCERA has also made assumption changes and experienced
additional asset losses, further increasing the employer contribution rates.

Note that the employer contributions do not include the contribution from the recent POB
proceeds that exceeded the regular actuarially determined amounts.
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TULARE COUNTY EMPLOYEES’ RETIREMENT ASSOCIATION
ACTUARIAL VALUATION REPORT AS OF JUNE 30, 2018

SECTION I- EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Cash Flows

The chart below shows the Plan’s cash flow (contribution less benefit payments and expenses).
This is a critical measure, as it reflects the ability to have funds available to meet benefit
payments without having to make difficult investment decisions, especially during volatile
markets.

Note that the contributions do not include the recent excess contributions from POB proceeds.
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In the chart above, the contributions, benefit payments plus expenses, and investment returns are
shown as bars and the Plan’s net cash flow (NCF) is shown as a black line. The NCF, which is
equal to contributions less benefit payments and expenses, was close to zero for the first half of
the period shown but has become more negative over the last few years. For the most recent
year, the plan had negative cash flow of approximately 1.9% of assets (market value). A negative
cash flow magnifies the losses during a market decline hindering the Plan in its ability to absorb
market fluctuations. The implications of a plan in negative cash flow are that the impact of
market fluctuations can be more severe: as assets are being depleted to pay benefits in down
markets, there is less principal available to be reinvested during favorable return periods.
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SECTION I - EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Gains and Losses

The chart below presents the pattern of annual gains and losses, broken into the investment and
liability components. The investment gains and losses represent the changes on a smoothed basis
(i.c., based on the Actuarial Value of Assets). The chart does not include any changes in
TCERA'’s assets and liabilities attributable to changes to actuarial methods, assumptions or plan
benefit changes.

The investment loss in 2008-2009 was by far the most significant gain or loss during the last 10
years. Since the Plan uses 10-year smoothing of asset gains and losses, it continues to recognize
the 2008-2009 losses in the Actuarial Value of Assets.
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TULARE COUNTY EMPLOYEES’ RETIREMENT ASSOCIATION
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SECTION I - EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

D. Future Expected Financial Trends

The analysis of projected financial trends is an important component of this valuation. In this
section, we present our assessment of the implications of the June 30, 2018 valuation results in
terms of future projected contribution rates and benefit security (assets over liabilities). All the
projections in this section are based on an investment return assumption of 7.25%. We have
assumed future increases in total pensionable payroll of 3.00% per year.

The following graph shows the expected employer contribution rate (gold bars), employee
contribution rate (green bars), and the employer contribution in millions of dollars (red line)
based on achieving the investment assumption each year for the next 40 years. This scenario is
highly unlikely: even if the Plan does achieve the assumed return on average over this time
period, the returns in each given year will certainly vary.

The contribution graph shows that the employer contribution rate is expected to increase slightly
for several years as past investment losses are recognized, then experience some fluctuation as
certain UAL layers drop off.
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SECTION I- EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

The following graph shows the projection of assets and liabilities assuming that assets will earn
the investment assumption each year during the projection period (dollars shown in millions).
The percentages at the top of the graph represent the funded ratio or status of the System.
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The funded status, based on the Actuarial Value of Assets, is expected to reach 100% by 2042
assuming the actuarial assumptions are achieved.

However, as with the projection of contribution rates, it is the actual return on System assets that
will determine the future funded status.
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TULARE COUNTY EMPLOYEES’ RETIREMENT ASSOCIATION
ACTUARIAL VALUATION REPORT AS OF JUNE 30, 2018

SECTION II - ASSETS

Pension plan assets play a key role in the financial operation of the System and in the decisions
the Board may make with respect to future deployment of those assets. The level of assets, the
allocation of assets among asset classes, and the methodology used to measure assets will likely
impact benefit levels, employer contributions, and the ultimate security of participants’ benefits.

In this section, we present detailed information on System assets including:

¢ Disclosure of System assets as of June 30, 2017 and June 30, 2018;

e Statement of the changes in market values during the year;

e Development of the Actuarial Value of Assets;

e An allocation of the assets by reserve balances; and,

e An assessment of historical investment performance versus inflation.

Disclosure

There are two types of asset values disclosed in the valuation, the Market Value of Assets and
the Actuarial Value of Assets. The market value represents “snap-shot” or “cash-out” values
which provide the principal basis for measuring financial performance from one year to the next.

The Actuarial Value of Assets reflects smoothing of annual investment returns.

Table II-1 on the next page discloses and compares each asset value as of June 30, 2017 and
June 30, 2018.
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TULARE COUNTY EMPLOYEES’ RETIREMENT ASSOCIATION
ACTUARIAL VALUATION REPORT AS OF JUNE 30, 2018

SECTION II — ASSETS

I'nble 111

Statement of Assets at Market Valoe
June 30, 2017 June 30, 2018*
Cash and Securities Lending Collateral:
Cash and Short Term Investments $ 59,581,311 $ 275,907,000
Collateral on Loaned Securities 55,755,489 60.537.000
Total Cash and Securities Lending Collateral $ 115,336,800 $ 336,444,000
Receivables:
Sales of Investments $ 24,718,343 $ 19,248,000
Interest and Dividends 1,770,583 2,198,000
Employee and Employer Contributions 1,122,850 1,242,000
Other Receivables 32,937 26,000
Total Receivables $ 27,644,713 $ 22,714,000
Investments, at Fair Value:
U.S. Government Obligations $ 88,415,682 $ 76,387,000
Global Bonds 75,883,564 82,409,000
Domestic Corporate Bonds 221,648,992 217,775,000
Domestic Stocks 260,877,773 304,005,000
International Stocks 308,184,443 319,175,000
Real Estate 101,063,213 117,844,000
Commodities 37,068,592 41,679,000
Alternative Investments (Hedge Funds, Private Equity, Futures) 138,687,689 171,415.000
Total Investments, at Fair Value $  1,231,829,948 $  1,330,689,000
Capital Assets
Land $ 370,346 $ 370,000
Building, Office Equipment and Furniture Net of Accumulated
Depreciation 793,960 761,000
Intangible Assets, Pension Administration System Net of
Accumulated Depreciation 1,516,752 1,213,000
Total Capital Assets $ 2,681,058 $ 2,344,000
Total Assets $  1,377,492,519 $  1,692,191,000
Current Liabilities:
Purchase of Investments $ 47,931,143 $ 39,573,000
Obligations under Security Lending Program 55,755,489 60,537,000
Refunds Payable 1,985,806 2,626,000
Accounts Payable 1,481,596 1,847,000
Total Current Liabilities $ 107,154,034 $ 104,583,000
Long-Term Liabilities:
Compensated Absences $ 112,707 $ 132,000
Total Long-Term Liabilities $ 112,707 $ 132,000
Total Liabilities $ 107,266,741 $ 104,715,000
Total Market Value of Assets, without POB $ 1,270,225,778 $ 1,587,476,000
Receivable tor POB Contribution™* $ 233,100,233 $ 0
Total Market Value of Assets for Valuation $ 1,503,326,011 $ 1,587,476,000

*$ 1,000 rounding reflected beginning with the year ending June 30, 2018.
**Based on the expected contribution of $250 million, discounted with one year of interest at the assumed discount
rate (7.25%) with an assumed contribution date of June 30, 2018.
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TULARE COUNTY EMPLOYEES’ RETIREMENT ASSOCIATION

ACTUARIAL VALUATION REPORT AS OF JUNE 30, 2018

SECTION II - ASSETS

Changes in Market Value

The components of asset change are:

Contributions (employer and employee)

Benefit payments

Expenses (investment and administrative)
Investment income (realized and unrealized)

Table II-2 below shows the components of change in the Market Value of Assets during the
fiscal years ending June 30, 2017 and June 30, 2018. Other Income for the period ending
June 30, 2018 includes interest on the discounted receivable POB contribution.

Table 11-2

Changes in Market Values

June 30, 2017 June 30, 2018*
Additions:
Contributions
Employer $ 33,615,885 $ 36,263,000
Plan Member 18,190,415 18,512,000
Total Contributions $ 51,806,300 $ 54,775,000
Investment Income
Net Appreciation/(Depreciation) in
Fair Value of Investments $ 127,697,895 $ 87,044,000
Interest 5,109,375 6,091,000
Dividends 3,803,026 3,564,000
Real Estate Operating Income 2,526,209 3,630,000
Other Investment Income 1,035,040 3,189,000
Total Investment Activity Income/(Loss) $ 140,171,545 $ 103,518,000
Less Expenses from Investing Activities 7,718,257 8,010,000
Net Investing Activity Income/(Loss) $ 132,453,288 $ 95,508,000
From Securities Lending Activities
Securities Lending Income $ 624,617 $ 1,014,000
Less Expenses from Securities Lending Income
Management Fee $ 12,625 $ 12,000
Borrower Rebate 365,848 840,000
Net Securities Lending Income b 246,144 $ 162,000
Total Net Investment Income/(Loss) $ 132,699,432 $ 95,670,000
Other Income $ 165,600 $ 17,087,000
Total Additions $ 184,671,332 $ 167,532,000

*81 000 rounding reflected beginning with the year ending June 30, 2018.
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TULARE COUNTY EMPLOYEES’ RETIREMENT ASSOCIATION
ACTUARIAL VALUATION REPORT AS OF JUNE 30, 2018

SECTION II - ASSETS

Table I1-2

Changes in Market Values (Continued)

June 30, 2017 June 30, 2018*

Deductions:

Benefits $ 73,442,266 $ 77,083,000

Refunds of Contributions 3,519,060 3,633,000

Administrative Expenses 2,611,562 2,666,000
Total Deductions $ 79,572,888 $ 83,382,000
Net Increase/(Decrease) $ 105,098,444 $ 84,150,000
Net Assets Held in Trust for Pension Benefits
Beginning of Year $ 1,165,127,334 $ 1,503,326,000
End of Year, without POB Receivable $ 1,270,225,778 $ 1,587,476,000
Expected POB Contribution** $ 233,100,233 $ 0
End of Year for Valuation $ 1,503,326,011 $ 1,587,476,000
Approximate Return*** 11.29% 7.39%

*$1,000 rounding reflected beginning with the year ending June 30, 2018.

**Based on the expected contribution of 8250 million, discounted with one year of interest at the assumed discount rate (7.25%)
with an assumed contribution date of June 30, 2018.

*¥¥Net of investment and administrative expenses.
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TULARE COUNTY EMPLOYEES’ RETTIREMENT ASSOCIATION
ACTUARIAL VALUATION REPORT AS OF JUNE 30, 2018

SECTION II — ASSETS

Actuarial Value of Assets (AVA)

The table below shows the development of the Actuarial Value of Assets. Based on discussions
with TCERA staff, the total actual market returns for each period shown are based on
preliminary financial information.

Table 11-3
Development of Actuarial Value of Assets for June 30, 2018
Six month Total Actual Expected
Period Market Market Investment Deferred Deferred
From To Return (net) Return (net) Gain (Loss) Factor Return
1/09 6/09 § 5,932,310 $ 29,502,818 $ (23,570,509)  0.05 $ (1,178,525)
7/09 12/09 111,719,499 29,390,608 82,328,891 0.10 8,232,889
1/10  6/10 (33,675,854) 33,673,605 (67,349,458)  0.15 (10,102,419)
7/10 12/10 130,581,862 32,462,428 98,119,434 0.20 19,623,887
/11 6/11 49,953,925 37,183,527 12,770,398 0.25 3,192,599
7/11 12/11 (58,996,703) 39,029,015 (98,025,719)  0.30 (29,407,716)
1712 6/12 46,133,182 36,032,847 10,100,335 0.35 3,535,117
712 12/12 61,934,352 38,223,420 23,710,932 0.40 9,484,373
1/13  6/13 45,446,072 39,915,825 5,530,247 0.45 2,488,611
7/13 12/13 114,083,453 41,675,731 72,407,722 0.50 36,203,861
1/14  6/14 62,482,815 45,022,478 17,460,337 0.55 9,603,185
7/14 12/14 (17,886,044) 46,676,782 (64,562,826)  0.60 (38,737,696)
1/15  6/15 26,507,383 44,856,580 (18,349,197)  0.65 (11,926,978)
7/15 12/15 (45,631,715) 45,909,756 (91,541,471)  0.70 (64,079,030)
1/16 6/16 24,729,226 43,045,278 (18,316,052)  0.75 (13,737,039)
7/16 12/16 44,835,718 44,015,787 819,931 0.80 655,945
/17 6/17 84,564,705 42,691,625 41,873,080 0.85 35,592,118
7/17 12/17 79,943,304 45,809,189 34,134,115 0.90 30,720,704
1/18 6/18 13,818,128 48,460,635 (34,642,507)  0.95 (32,910,382)
1. Total deferred return (42,746,495)
2. Market Value of Assets (includes SRBR) 1,587,476,000
3. Actuarial Value of Assets for Funding Ratio (2. - 1.) 1,630,222,495
4. Non-valuation reserves and designations:
a. Supplemental Retiree Benefit Reserve (SRBR) 107,192,000
5. Preliminary Actuarial Value of Assets (3. - 4.) 1,523,030,495
6. Corridor Limit
a. 70% of Market Value of Assets excluding SRBR 1,036,198,800
b. 130% of Market Value of Assets excluding SRBR 1,924,369,200
7. Actuarial Value of Assets after Corridor 1,523,030,495
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TULARE COUNTY EMPLOYEES’ RETIREMENT ASSOCIATION
ACTUARIAL VALUATION REPORT AS OF JUNE 30, 2018

SECTION II - ASSETS

Allocation of Reserve Balances

The following table shows the allocation of the assets among the various accounting reserves
provided by TCERA staff.

Note that the FYE 2017 reserve balances do not include the expected contribution from POB
proceeds.

Table 11-4

for the Years Ended June 30, 2017 and June 30, 2018

FYE 2017 FYE 2018*
1. Member Deposit Reserve $ 278,900,255 $ 287,078,000
2. Employer Advance Reserve 509,155,763 781,335,000
3. Retiree Reserve 400,056,600 405,175,000
4. Supplemental Retiree Benefit Reserve 108,203,552 107,192,000
5. Contingency Reserve 39,662,444 48,895,000
|6. Market Stabilization Reserve (66,632,628) (45,232,000))
7. TCERA Property, Inc. Retained Earnings 413,441 535,000
8. Other Reserves 466,351 2,498,000
Total Reserves $ 1,270,225,778 $ 1,587,476,000

#8 1,000 rounding reflected beginning with the year ending June 30, 2018.
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TULARE COUNTY EMPLOYEES’ RETIREMENT ASSOCIATION
ACTUARIAL VALUATION REPORT AS OF JUNE 30, 2018

SECTION II - ASSETS

Asset Returns vs. Inflation

Table II-5 shows the returns on the Market and Actuarial Values of Assets, with the increase in

the CPI for comparison, over the last 10 years.

Table 11-5
Net Return on Assets vs. Increase in Consumer Price Index
Increase in
Year Ended Net Return at Net Return at Consumer Price
June 30 Market Value* Actuarial Value* Index**

2009 -20.8% 5.1% -1.4%
2010 10.3% 3.6% 1.1%
2011 21.8% 3.8% 3.6%
2012 -1.3% 3.1% 1.7%
2013 11.1% 4.6% 1.8%
2014 16.7% 6.8% 2.1%
2015 0.7% 6.1% 0.1%
2016 -1.9% 4.7% 1.0%
2017 11.3% 4.6% 1.6%
2018 7.4% 5.6% 2.9%

Compound Average 4.9% 4.8% 1.4%

* Net of investment and adminstrative expenses.

** Based on All Urban Consumers - U.S. City Average, June indices.
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TULARE COUNTY EMPLOYEES’ RETIREMENT ASSOCIATION
ACTUARIAL VALUATION REPORT AS OF JUNE 30, 2018

SECTION III - LIABILITIES

In this section, we present detailed information on System liabilitics including:

Disclosure of System liabilities at June 30, 2017 and June 30, 2018;
Statement of changes in these liabilities during the year;

Present value of future SRBR benefits based on current benefit levels; and,
Liability and funded status disclosures with and without the SRBR.

Disclosure

Several types of liabilities are calculated and presented in this report. Each type is distinguished
by the people ultimately using the figures and the purpose for which they are using them. Note
that these liabilities are not applicable for settlement purposes, including the purchase of
annuities and the payment of lump sums.

¢ Present Value of Future Benefits: Used for measuring all future System obligations,
represents the amount of money needed today to fully fund all benefits of the System
both earned as of the valuation date and those to be earned in the future by current
plan participants, under the current System provisions.

¢ Actuarial Liability: Used for funding calculations, this liability is calculated taking
the Present Value of Future Benefits and subtracting the present value of future
Member Contributions and future Employer Normal Costs under an acceptable
actuarial funding method. The method used for this System is called the Entry Age
Normal (EAN) funding method.

e Unfunded Actuarial Liability: The excess of the Actuarial Liability over the
Actuarial Value of Assets.

Table IlI-1 on the following page discloses each of these liabilities for the current and prior

valuations. With respect to each disclosure, a subtraction of the appropriate value of Plan assets
yields, for each respective type, a net surplus or an Unfunded Actuarial Liability.
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TULARE COUNTY EMPLOYEES’ RETIREMENT ASSOCIATION
ACTUARIAL VALUATION REPORT AS OF JUNE 30, 2018

SECTION III - LIABILITIES

Changes in Liabilities

Each of the liabilities disclosed in the prior tables are expected to change at each valuation. The
components of that change, depending upon which liability is analyzed, can include:

New hires since the last valuation

Benefits accrued since the last valuation

Plan amendments increasing benefits

Passage of time which adds interest to the prior liability

Benefits paid to retirees since the last valuation

Participants retiring, terminating, or dying at rates different than expected
A change in actuarial or investment assumptions

A change in the actuarial funding method

Unfunded liabilities will change because of all of the above, and also due to changes in System
assets resulting from:

e Employer contributions different than expected
¢ Investment earnings different than expected

e A change in the method used to measure plan assets

Table 1H-2

Development of 2018 Experience Gain/(Loss)

1 thousandsy

Item Cost
1. Unfunded Actuarial Liability at June 30, 2017 $ 111,651
2. Middle of year actuarial liability payment (9,850)
3. Interest to end of year on 1 and 2 7,744
4. TImpact of assumption changes -
5. Expected Unfunded Actuarial Liability at June 30, 2018 $ 109,545
6. Actual Unfunded Liability at June 30, 2018 (AVA basis) 133.326
7. Net Gain/(Loss): (5 - 6) $ (23,781)
8. Portion of net gain/(loss) due to:
a. Investment experience loss $  (23.696)
b. Contributions greater than expected 201
c. New entrant loss (1,627)
d. Inactive mortality loss (1,209)
€. COLAs more than expected (5,531)
f. Salaries less than expected 6,724
g. Retirements 1,206
h. Terminations (958)
i. Other experience 1,109
j Total gain/{ loss) $  (23,781)
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TULARE COUNTY EMPLOYEES’ RETIREMENT ASSOCIATION
ACTUARIAL VALUATION REPORT AS OF JUNE 30, 2018

SECTION III - LIABILITIES

Table I1I-3 shows the present valuc of futurc SRBR benefits at current benefit levels and the
calculation of the net reserve based on the SRBR balance. The net reserve as of June 30, 2018 is
positive, meaning that the current SRBR balance is expected to cover SRBR benefits at current
levels.

Table 111-3
Supplemental Retiree Benetit Reserve as of June 30, 2018
June 30, 2017 June 30, 2018

Level One

1. Current Retirees $ 54,449,298 $ 56,181,622
2. Inactive Members 2,390,763 2,348,088
3. Active members 37,949,971 37,225,982
4. Subtotal $ 94,790,032 § 95,755,692
Level Two

5. Supplemental COLA for those who have $ 826,292 $ 810,834

lost at least 15% of Purchasing Power

Level Three
16. Supplemental Spousal Death Benefit $ 3,214,068 $ 3,601,253
7. Total SRBR Combined Liability: (4) + (5) + (6) $ 98,830,392 $ 100,167.779
8. Supplemental Retiree Benefit Reserve: (SRBR) 108,203,552 107.192.000
9. Net Reserve: (8) - (7) $ 9,373,160 $ 7,024,221
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TULARE COUNTY EMPLOYEES’ RETIREMENT ASSOCIATION
ACTUARIAL VALUATION REPORT AS OF JUNE 30, 2018

SECTION III - LIABILITIES

The top portion of Table I11-4 shows System assets, liabilities, and funded ratios excluding the
SRBR. In the bottom half, the liabilities are adjusted to include the portion associated with the
current SRBR balance that has been accrued based on service to date ($98.4 million) as well as
the accrued portion of the present value of future transfers to the SRBR ($111.0 million). In
addition, the SRBR balance of $107.2 million as of June 30, 2018 is added to the asset values.
Note that the present value of future transfers to the SRBR is higher than in the prior valuation,
largely due to the additional POB funds included for the plan year ending June 30, 2018.

The Board has not elected to pre-fund the estimated liability associated with future SRBR
transfers. Such transfers will be recognized as asset losses in the valuation as they occur.

These liability disclosures do not imply that the current benefit levels are guaranteed. Our
understanding is that the Board has the power to adjust the benefit amounts paid from the SRBR.

Table 111-4

Disclosure of SRBR Liabilities

(in thousands)

Valuation Date June 30, 2018
Without SRBR

Actuarial Liability (Excluding SRBR) $ 1,656,357
Actuarial Value of Assets (Excluding SRBR) 1,523,030
Market Value of Assets (Excluding SRBR) 1,480,284
Funded Ratio - Actuarial Value Basis 92.0%
Funded Ratio - Market Value Basis 89.4%
With SRBR

Actuarial Liability (Excluding SRBR) $ 1,656,357
Liability Associated with Current SRBR Balance 98,407
Liability from Future Transfers 110,992
Total Liability with SRBR $ 1,865,755
Actuarial Value of Assets (Including SRBR) $ 1,630,222
Market Value of Assets (Including SRBR) 1,587,476
Funded Ratio - Actuarial Value Basis 87.4%
Funded Ratio - Market Value Basis 85.1%
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TULARE COUNTY EMPLOYEES’ RETIREMENT ASSOCIATION
ACTUARIAL VALUATION REPORT AS OF JUNE 30, 2018

SECTION IV - CONTRIBUTIONS

In the process of evaluating the financial condition of any pension plan, the actuary analyzes the
assets and liabilities to determine what level (if any) of contributions is needed to properly
maintain the funding status of the System. Typically, the actuarial process will use a funding
technique that will result in a pattern of contributions that are both stable and predictable.

For this System, the actuarial funding method used to determine the normal cost and the
Unfunded Actuarial Liability is the Entry Age Normal (EAN) cost method. There are two
primary components to the total contribution: the normal cost rate (employee and employer),
and the Unfunded Actuarial Liability rate (UAL rate).

The normal cost rate is determined in the following steps. First, an individual normal cost rate is
determined by taking the value of each member’s projected future benefits as of the membet’s
entry age into the System. This value is then divided by the value of the member’s expected
future salary, also at entry age, producing a normal cost rate that should remain relatively
constant over a member’s career. The total normal cost is computed by adding the expected
dollar amount of each active member’s normal cost for the current year — known as the
Individual Entry Age Method. Finally, the total normal cost rate is reduced by the member
contribution rate to produce the employer normal cost rate.

The Unfunded Actuarial Liability is the difference between the Actuarial Liability and the
Actuarial Value of Assets. At its October 28, 2015 meeting, the Board adopted 19-year layered
amortization of the UAL. The UAL as of June 30, 2015 is being amortized over a closed 19-year
period as a level percentage of payroll, assuming payroll increases of 3.00% per year, and
subsequent changes in the UAL due to experience gains and losses, assumption changes, or plan
changes will be amortized over new closed 19-year periods.

The tables on the following pages present the calculation of the contribution rates for the System
for the current and prior valuations.
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TULARE COUNTY EMPLOYEES’ RETIREMENT ASSOCIATION
ACTUARIAL VALUATION REPORT AS OF JUNE 30, 2018

SECTION IV - CONTRIBUTIONS

The employer contribution rates for FYE 2020 are shown in the table below, split by tier (1-4),
membership class (General or Safety), and for the General class, employer (County or
non-County). As directed by the TCERA Board at its April 12, 2018 meeting, we have allocated
the cost impact of the contribution from POB proceeds to the County only, based on their share
of pensionable payroll for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2018 (excluding TCAG). We were
notified by Staff that all Safety members are employed by the County, so there is only one set of
Safety rates. Based on information provided by Staff, we recommend that the General
(Non-County) employer contribution rates be used for the Strathmore Public Utility District
(SPUD).

Table 1V-1(a)
Development of the Net Emplover Contribution Rate as of June 30, 2018 for FYE 2020
Tier 1 Tier2 &3 Tier 4 Total

|General (Emmiy)

1. Total Normal Cost Rate 13.61% 16.31% 14.40% 15.63%
2. Member Contribution Rate 0.53% 8.00% 7.20% 7.69%
3. Employer Normal Cost Rate (1-2) 13.08% 8.31% 7.20% 7.94%
4. UAL Amortization 3.83% 3.83% 3.83% 3.83%
5. Net Employer Contribution Rate (3+4) 16.91% 12.14% 11.03% 11.77%
|General (Non-County)

1. Total Normal Cost Rate 13.61% 16.31% 14.40% 15.63%
2. Member Contribution Rate 0.53% 8.00% 7.20% 7.69%
3. Employer Normal Cost Rate (1-2) 13.08% 8.31% 7.20% 7.94%
4. UAL Amortization 11.20% 11.20% 11.20% 11.20%
5. Net Employer Contribution Rate (3+4) 24.28% 19.51% 18.40% 19.14%
Safety (County)

1. Total Normal Cost Rate N/A 22.48% 24.25% 22.93%
2. Member Contribution Rate N/A 10.02% 12.12% 10.56%
3. Employer Normal Cost Rate (1-2) N/A 12.46% 12.12% 12.37%
4, UAL Amortization N/A 5.12% 5.12% 5.12%
5. Net Employer Contribution Rate (3-+4) N/A 17.58% 17.24% 17.49%
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TULARE COUNTY EMPLOYEES’ RETIREMENT ASSOCIATION
ACTUARIAL VALUATION REPORT AS OF JUNE 30, 2018

SECTION IV — CONTRIBUTIONS

The employer contribution rates for FYE 2020 are shown in the table below, split by tier (1-4),
membership class (General or Safety), and for the General class, employer (County or
Non-County). Separate rates are shown above and below the first $161.54 of biweekly
compensation (Social Security Integration).

Table 1V-2(h)
Development of the Emplover Contribution Rate as of June 30, 2018 for FY 1L 2020

with Social Scecurity Integration

CHEIRON &

Tier1l Tier2& 3 Tier4 Total
General (County)
1. Employer Normal Cost Rate: 13.08%  8.31% 7.20% 7.94%
a. Rate on first $161.54 of biweekly compensation 8.94% 5.68%
b. Rate on biweekly compensation in excess of $161.54 13.41%  8.52%
2. UAL Rate: 3.83% 3.83% 3.83% 3.83%
a. Rate on first $161.54 of biweekly compensation 2.62% 2.62%
b. Rate on biweekly compensation in excess of $161.54 3.93% 3.93%
3. Total Rate (1 + 2): 16.91% 12.14% 11.03% 11.77%
a. Rate on first $161.54 of biweekly compensation 11.56%  8.30%
b. Rate on biweekly compensation in excess of $161.54 17.34%  12.44%
General (Non-County)
1. Employer Normal Cost Rate: 13.08% 8.31% 7.20% 7.94%
a. Rate on first $161.54 of biweekly compensation 8.94% 5.68%
b. Rate on biweekly compensation in excess of $161.54 13.41%  8.52%
2. UAL Rate: 11.20% 11.20% 11.20% 11.20%
a. Rate on first $161.54 of biweekly compensation 7.66% 7.66%
b. Rate on biweekly compensation in excess of $161.54 11.48% 11.48%
3. Total Rate (1 +2): 2428% 19.51% 18.40% 19.14%
a. Rate on first $161.54 of biweekly compensation 16.60%  13.33%
b. Rate on biweekly compensation in excess of $161.54 24.89%  20.00%
Safety (County)
1. Employer Normal Cost Rate: N/A 12.46% 12.12% 12.37%
a. Rate on first $161.54 of biweekly compensation N/A 8.48%
b. Rate on biweekly compensation in excess of $161.54 N/A 12.72%
2. UAL Rate: N/A 5.12% 5.12% 5.12%
a. Rate on first $161.54 of biweekly compensation N/A 3.48%
b. Rate on biweekly compensation in excess of $161.54 N/A 5.23%
3. Total Rate (1 +2): N/A 17.58% 17.24% 17.49%
a. Rate on first $161.54 of biweekly compensation N/A 11.96%
b. Rate on biweekly compensation in excess of $161.54 N/A 17.95%
33
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TULARE COUNTY EMPLOYEES’ RETIREMENT ASSOCIATION
ACTUARIAL VALUATION REPORT AS OF JUNE 30, 2018

SECTION IV —- CONTRIBUTIONS

Table IV-4 below shows the development of the UAL amortization rates. The payroll split
between County General and Non-County General is based on pensionable payroll by employer
for FYE 2018 provided for the GASB 67/68 report. Following direction from Staff, the
pensionable payroll for TCAG is excluded from the County’s share.

As shown below (and described eatlier in this section), the cost impact of the contribution from
POB proceeds has been allocated to the County only.

Table V-4

Development of UAL Amortization Rates for FYE 2020

General (County)

1. General County Projected Payroll for FYE June 30, 2019 $ 187,864,400
2. Total General Projected Payroll for FYE June 30, 2019 $ 203,104,953
3. County Share (1 divided by 2) 92.4962%
4. UAL Payment, not including POB Contribution $ 22,746,872
5. UAL Payment for POB Contribution $ (13,839,896)
{6. County Share of 4. (3 multiplied by 4) $ 21,039,996
7. County Share of 5. (100% of 5) $ (13,839,896)
8. Total General County UAL Payment (6+7) $ 7,200,100
9. General County UAL Rate (8 divided by 1) 3.83%

General (Non-County)

1. General Non-County Projected Payroll for FYE June 30,2019  § 15,240,553
2. Total General Projected Payroll for FYE June 30, 2019 $ 203,104,953
3. Non-County Share (1 divided by 2) 7.5038%
4. UAL Payment, not including POB Contribution $ 22,746,872
5. UAL Payment for POB Contribution $ (13,839,896)
16. Non-County Share of 4. (3 multiplied by 4) $ 1,706,876
7. Non-County Share of 5. (0% of 5) $ -
8. Total General Non-County UAL Payment (6+7) $ 1,706,876
9. General Non-County UAL Rate (8 divided by 1) 11.20%
Safety (County)

1. County Safety Projected Payroll for FYE June 30, 2019 $ 59,694,151
2. Total Safety Projected Payroll for FYE June 30, 2019 $ 59,694,151
3. County Share (1 divided by 2) 100.0000%
4. UAL Payment, not including POB Contribution $ 7,595,856
5. UAL Payment for POB Contribution $ (4,536,802)
{6. County Share of 4. (3 multiplied by 4) $ 7,595,856
7. County Share of 5. (100% of 5) $  (4,536,802)
8. Total County Safety UAL Payment (6+7) $ 3,059,054
9, County Safety UAL Rate (8 divided by 1) 5.12%

(HEIRON & =
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TULARE COUNTY EMPLOYEES’ RETIREMENT ASSOCIATION
ACTUARIAL VALUATION REPORT AS OF JUNE 30, 2018

APPENDIX A - MEMBERSHIP INFORMATION

The data for this valuation was provided by the Tulare County staff as of June 30, 2018. We
performed an informal examination of the obvious characteristics of the data for reasonableness
and consistency in accordance with Actuarial Standard of Practice No. 23.

SUMMARY OF TOTAL ACTIVE MEMBERSHIP

June 30, 2017 June 30, 2018 Change
Total (General & Safety)
Count 4,536 4,581 1.0%
Average Age 41.8 41.8 -0.1%
Average Service 9.5 9.6 1.2%
Annual Projected Payroll $ 254,940,772 $ 262,713,817 3.0%
Average Annual Pay $ 56,204 $ 57,349 2.0%

SUMMARY OF INACTIVE MEMBERSHIP*

June 30, 2017 June 30, 2018 Change

General

Count 1,686 1,741 3.3%

Average Age 44.6 442 -0.8%

Total Contribution Balance $ 39,175,585 $ 40,050,143 2.2%

Average Contribution Balance $ 23,236 $ 23,004 -1.0%
Safety

Count 268 291 8.6%

Average Age 39.9 39.7 -0.6%

Total Contribution Balance $ 8,887,900 $ 9,707,077 9.2%

Average Contribution Balance $ 33,164 $ 33,358 0.6%
Total

Count 1,954 2,032 4.0%

Average Age 43.9 43.6 -0.8%

Total Contribution Balance $ 48,063,485 $ 49,757,220 3.5%

Average Contribution Balance $ 24,597 $ 24,487 -0.4%

*Includes unclaimed accounts.

CHEIRON & 4



TULARE COUNTY EMPLOYEES’ RETIREMENT ASSOCIATION
ACTUARIAL VALUATION REPORT AS OF JUNE 30, 2018

APPENDIX A - MEMBERSHIP INFORMATION

SUMMARY OF RETIRED MEMBLERSHIP

General
Count
Average Age
Total Annual Allowance
Average Annual Allowance

Safety
Count
Average Age
Total Annual Allowance
Average Annual Allowance

Total
Count
Average Age
Total Annual Allowance
Average Annual Allowance

June 30, 2017

2,579

70.4

$ 51,970,685
$ 20,151
493

64.3

$ 16,699,239
$ 33,873
3,072

69.4

$ 68,669,924
$ 22,353

June 30, 2018
2,658
70.7
$ 55,107,749
$ 20,733
534
64.5
$ 18,624,022
$ 34,876
3,192
69.6
$ 73,731,771
$ 23,099

Change

3.1%
0.4%
6.0%
2.9%

8.3%
0.2%
11.5%
3.0%

3.9%
0.3%
7.4%
3.3%

<CHEIRON &
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TULARE COUNTY EMPLOYEES’ RETIREMENT ASSOCIATION
ACTUARIAL VALUATION REPORT AS OF JUNE 30, 2018

APPENDIX A - MEMBERSHIP INFORMATION

SUMMARY OF ACTIVE GENERAL MEMBIERSHIP

(HEIRON &

June 30, 2017 June 30, 2018 Change
|General Tier 1
Count 19 16 -15.8%
Average Age 62.5 63.9 2.4%
Average Service 342 34.2 0.0%
Annual Projected Payroll $ 1,242,253 1,085,586 -12.6%
Average Annual Pay $ 65,382 67,849 3.8%
General Tier 2 & 3
Count 2,288 2,146 -6.2%
Average Age 46.8 47.3 1.2%
Average Service 13.2 14.2 7.1%
Annual Projected Payroll $ 135,243,680 130,674,232 -3.4%
Average Annual Pay $ 59,110 60,892 3.0%
General Tier 4
Count 1,353 1,546 14.3%
Average Age 34.8 35.5 1.9%
Average Service 2.0 24 21.7%
Annual Projected Payroll $ 59,069,274 71,259,778 20.6%
Average Annual Pay $ 43,658 46,093 5.6%
General Total

Count 3,660 3,708 1.3%
Average Age 42.4 42.5 0.1%
Average Service 9.2 9.4 1.8%
Annual Projected Payroll $ 195,555,207 203,019,596 3.8%
Average Annual Pay $ 53,430 54,752 2.5%
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TULARE COUNTY EMPLOYEES’ RETIREMENT ASSOCIATION
ACTUARIAL VALUATION REPORT AS OF JUNE 30, 2018

APPENDIX A - MEMBERSHIP INFORMATION

SUMMARY OF ACTIVE SAFETY MEMBERSHIP

June 30, 2017 June 30, 2018 Change
Safety Tier 1
Count 2 - -100.0%
Average Age 63.8 - -100.0%
Average Service 38.5 - -100.0%
Annual Projected Payroll $ 215,881 - -100.0%
Average Annual Pay $ 107,941 - -100.0%
Safety Tier 2 & 3
Count 658 602 -8.5%
Average Age 42.1 42.6 1.4%
Average Service 13.3 14.2 6.2%
Annual Projected Payroll $ 47,346,276 44,280,283 -6.5%
Average Annual Pay $ 71,955 73,555 2.2%
Safety Tier 4
Count 216 271 25.5%
Average Age 30.6 30.9 1.1%
Average Service 2.2 2.4 10.6%
Annual Projected Payroll $ 11,823,408 15,413,938 30.4%
Average Annual Pay $ 54,738 56,878 3.9%
Safety Total
Count 876 873 -0.3%
Average Age 39.3 39.0 -0.7%
Average Service 10.7 10.5 -1.1%
Annual Projected Payroll $ 59,385,565 59,694,221 0.5%
Average Annual Pay $ 67,792 68,378 0.9%
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TULARE COUNTY EMPLOYEES’ RETIREMENT ASSOCIATION
ACTUARIAL VALUATION REPORT AS OF JUNE 30, 2018

APPENDIX A - MEMBERSHIP INFORMATION

SUMMARY OF RETIRED GENERAL MEMBERSIHFP

CHEIRON &

June 30, 2017 June 30, 2018 Change

Service Retirement

Count 2,039 2,111 3.5%

Average Age 70.4 70.7 0.4%

Total Annual Allowance 43,535,018 $ 46,236,407 6.2%

Average Annual Allowance 21,351 $ 21,903 2.6%
Disability

Count 205 200 -2.4%

Average Age 63.1 63.8 1.0%

Total Annual Allowance 4,066,875 $ 4,095,378 0.7%

Average Annual Allowance 19,838 $ 20,477 3.2%
Beneficiaries

Count 335 347 3.6%

Average Age 74.7 74.6 -0.2%

Total Annual Allowance 4,368,792 $ 4,775,964 9.3%

Average Annual Allowance 13,041 $ 13,764 5.5%
Total

Count 2,579 2,658 3.1%

Average Age 70.4 70.7 0.4%

Total Annual Allowance 51,970,685 $ 55,107,749 6.0%

Average Annual Allowance 20,151 $ 20,733 2.9%
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TULARE COUNTY EMPLOYEES’ RETIREMENT ASSOCIATION
ACTUARIAL VALUATION REPORT AS OF JUNE 30, 2018

APPENDIX A - MEMBERSHIP INFORMATION

SUMMARY OF RETIRED SAFETY MEMBERSHIP

June 30,2017 June 30, 2018 Change

Service Retirement

Count 284 311 9.5%

Average Age 66.1 66.2 0.1%

Total Annual Allowance $ 11,359,916 $ 12,707,792 11.9%

Average Annual Allowance $ 40,000 $ 40,861 2.2%
Disability

Count 120 130 8.3%

Average Age 58.5 58.5 0.0%

Total Annual Allowance $ 3,538,112 $ 3,968,630 12.2%

Average Annual Allowance $ 29,484 $ 30,528 3.5%
Beneficiaries

Count 89 93 4.5%

Average Age 66.5 67.0 0.7%

Total Annual Allowance $ 1,801,211 $ 1,947,600 8.1%

Average Annual Allowance $ 20,238 $ 20,942 3.5%
Total

Count 493 534 8.3%

Average Age 64.3 64.5 0.2%

Total Annual Allowance $ 16,699,239 $ 18,624,022 11.5%

Average Annual Allowance $ 33,873 $ 34,876 3.0%

CHEIRON & N
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TULARE COUNTY EMPLOYEES’ RETIREMENT ASSOCIATION
ACTUARIAL VALUATION REPORT AS OF JUNE 30, 2018

APPENDIX B — STATEMENT OF CURRENT ACTUARIAL ASSUMPTIONS AND METHODS

The methods and assumptions uscd in the actuarial valuation as of June 30, 2018 are outlined on
the following pages.

A. Actuarial Methods

1. Actuarial Cost Method

The actuarial valuation is prepared using the entry age actuarial cost method (CERL
31453.5). Under the principles of this method, the actuarial present value of the projected
benefits of each individual included in the valuation is allocated as a level percentage of
the individual's projected compensation between entry age and assumed exit (until
maximum retirement age). For members who transferred between plans, entry age is
based on original entry into the system. The normal cost for the Plan is based on the sum
of the individual normal costs for each member (Individual Entry Age Method).

The UAL (or Surplus) is amortized as a percentage of the projected salaries of present
and future members of TCERA. At its October 28, 2015 meeting, the Board adopted
19-year layered amortization of the UAL. The UAL as of June 30, 2015 is being
amortized over a closed 19-year period as a level percentage of payroll, assuming payroll
increases of 3.00% per year, and subsequent changes in the UAL due to experience gains
and losses, assumption changes, or plan changes will be amortized over new closed
19-year periods.

2. Valuation of Assets

Beginning in fiscal year 2009, the assets are valued using a 10-year smoothed method
based on the difference between the expected market value and the actual market value of
the assets, net of expenses, as of June 30 and December 31 of each year. The expected
market value at the end of each period is the beginning market value increased with the
net increase in the cash flow of funds, all increased with interest at the expected
investment return rate assumption.

A 30% asset corridor limit is applied.

The contribution of $250 million expected to be made on or before June 30, 2018 from
the proceeds of a POB was included in the prior valuation as a receivable in both the
Market and Actuarial Values of Assets as of June 30, 2017. Accordingly, it was not
recorded as a contribution during the FY 2017-2018

3. Changes in Actuarial Methods

None.
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TULARE COUNTY EMPLOYEES’ RETIREMENT ASSOCIATION
ACTUARIAL VALUATION REPORT AS OF JUNE 30, 2018

APPENDIX B - STATEMENT OF CURRENT ACTUARIAL ASSUMPTIONS AND METHODS

B. Actuarial Assumptions

The TCERA Board has the authority to select economic and demographic assumptions for the
Plan. The assumptions used in this report reflect the results of an Experience Study performed by
Cheiron covering the period July 1, 2014 through June 30, 2017.

1.

Rate of Return

Assets are assumed to earn 7.25% net of investment and administrative expenses.

Inflation

The Consumer Price Index (CPI) is assumed to increase at the rate of 3.00% per year.

Post Retirement COLA

Benefits are assumed to increase after retirement at the rate of 2.7% per year for Tier 1
and 2% per year for Tiers 2-4.

Internal Revenue Code Limits and PEPRA Pensionable Compensation Limits

The maximum benefit and maximum compensation limitations under Internal Revenue
Code Sections 415 and 401(a)(17), respectively, are not reflected in the valuation for
funding purposes. Any limitation is reflected in a member’s benefit after retirement. The
PEPRA compensation limit, which was $121,388 for calendar year 2018 for members
participating in Social Security, was applied.

Interest on Member Contributions
The annual credited interest rate on member contributions is assumed to be 7.25%.

Family Composition

Percentage married for all active members who retire, become disabled, or die during
active service is shown below. Male members are assumed to be three years older than
their wives, and female members are assumed to be two years younger than their
husbands.

Division Gender Percentage

General Males
General Female
Safety Male
Safety Female

<CHEIRON & %



TULARE COUNTY EMPLOYEES’ RETIREMENT ASSOCIATION
ACTUARIAL VALUATION REPORT AS OF JUNE 30, 2018

APPENDIX B —~ STATEMENT OF CURRENT ACTUARIAL ASSUMPTIONS AND METHODS

7. Increases in Pay

Wage inflation component: 3.00% (this assumption is also used to project the
compensation limit for PEPRA members)

Additional longevity and promotion component:

Longevity and Promotfion

Increases
Service General Safety
8.00% 8.00%
6.50% 6.00%
5.50% 5.00%
4.00% 4.50%
3.00% 4.25%
2.00% 4.00%
1.75% 3.00%
1.50% 2.50%
1.00% 2.00%
1.00% 1.75%
1.00% 1.50%
1.00% 1.00%
1.00% 0.50%
1.00% 0.50%
1.00% 0.50%
1.00% 0.50%
1.00% 0.50%
1.00% 0.50%
1.00% 0.50%
1.00% 0.50%

20 1.00% 0.50%
21 1.00% 0.50%
22 1.00% 0.50%
23 1.00% 0.50%
24 1.00% 0.50%
25+ 0.50% 0.50%

59
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TULARE COUNTY EMPLOYEES’ RETIREMENT ASSOCIATION
ACTUARIAL VALUATION REPORT AS OF JUNE 30, 2018

APPENDIX B —~ STATEMENT OF CURRENT ACTUARIAL ASSUMPTIONS AND METHODS

8. Termination

Rates of Termination
General Salety
Y cars of Service Y cars of Service
\pe Less than 3 3105 Sormore Lessthand 3103 S or more
20 15.00% 12.00% 10.00% 12.00% 7.00%  6.00%
21 15.00% 12.00% 10.00% 12.00%  7.00%  6.00%
22 15.00% 12.00% 10.00% 12.00%  7.00%  6.00%
23 15.00% 12.00% 10.00% 12.00%  7.00%  6.00%
24 15.00% 12.00% 10.00% 12.00%  7.00%  6.00%
25 15.00% 8.00% 8.00% 12.00%  7.00%  6.00%
26 15.00% 8.00% 8.00% 12.00% 7.00%  6.00%
27 15.00% 8.00% 8.00% 12.00% 7.00%  6.00%
28 15.00% 8.00% 8.00% 12.00% 7.00%  6.00%
29 15.00% 8.00% 8.00% 12.00% 7.00%  6.00%
30 15.00% 8.00% 6.00% 1200% 7.00% 4.50%
31 15.00% 8.00% 6.00% 12.00% 7.00% 4.50%
32 15.00% 8.00% 6.00% 12.00% 7.00% 4.50%
33 15.00% 8.00% 6.00% 12.00% 7.00% 4.50%
34 15.00% 8.00% 6.00% 12.00% 7.00%  4.50%
35 15.00% 8.00% 5.00% 12.00% 7.00% 4.00%
36 15.00% 8.00% 5.00% 12.00% 7.00% 4.00%
37 15.00% 8.00% 5.00% 12.00% 7.00% 4.00%
38 15.00% 8.00% 5.00% 12.00% 7.00%  4.00%
39 15.00% 8.00% 5.00% 12.00% 7.00% 4.00%
40 14.25% 8.00% 5.00% 12.00% 7.00% 4.00%
41 14.25% 8.00% 5.00% 12.00% 7.00% 4.00%
42 14.25% 8.00% 5.00% 12.00% 7.00% 4.00%
43 14.25% 8.00% 5.00% 12.00% 7.00%  4.00%
44 14.25% 8.00% 5.00% 12.00% 7.00%  4.00%
45 13.50% 8.00% 5.00% 10.00% 6.00% 3.50%
46 13.50% 8.00% 5.00% 10.00% 6.00% 3.50%
47 13.50% 8.00% 5.00% 10.00% 6.00% 3.50%
48 13.50% 8.00% 5.00% 10.00% 6.00%  3.50%
49 13.50% 8.00% 5.00% 10.00% 6.00% 3.50%
50 12.75% 5.00% 5.00% 10.00% 6.00%  0.00%
51 12.75% 5.00% 5.00% 10.00% 6.00%  0.00%
52 12.75% 5.00% 5.00% 10.00% 6.00%  0.00%
53 12.75% 5.00% 5.00% 10.00% 6.00%  0.00%
54 12.75% 5.00% 5.00% 10.00% 6.00% 0.00%
55 12.00% 5.00% 5.00% 5.00% 6.00%  0.00%
56 12.00% 5.00% 5.00% 5.00% 6.00%  0.00%
57 12.00% 5.00% 5.00% 5.00% 6.00%  0.00%
58 12.00% 5.00% 5.00% 5.00% 6.00%  0.00%
59 12.00% 5.00% 5.00% 5.00% 6.00%  0.00%
60 11.25% 5.00% 5.00% 0.00% 0.00%  0.00%
61 11.25% 5.00% 5.00% 0.00% 0.00%  0.00%
62 11.25% 5.00% 5.00% 0.00% 0.00%  0.00%
63 11.25% 5.00% 5.00% 0.00% 0.00%  0.00%
64 11.25% 5.00% 5.00% 0.00% 0.00%  0.00%
65 and over| 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%  0.00%
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TULARE COUNTY EMPLOYEES’ RETIREMENT ASSOCIATION
ACTUARIAL VALUATION REPORT AS OF JUNE 30, 2018

APPENDIX B - STATEMENT OF CURRENT ACTUARIAL ASSUMPTIONS AND METHODS

10.

Rates of termination apply to active Members who terminate their employment. Rates are
assumed not to apply after eligibility for retirement.

Former members with contributions on deposit are assumed to receive a retirement
benefit commencing at the following ages:

General Members: Age 60
Safety Members: Age 53

Rates of Deferred Vested Termination

Rates of deferred vested termination are a percentage of the termination rates shown on
the previous page.

Service General Males General Females  Safety

Reciprocal Transfers

65% of deferred vested terminated members that leave their member contributions on
deposit with the Plan are assumed to be reciprocal.

Reciprocal members are assumed to remain with the reciprocal agency until retirement,
and receive annual salary increases of 5.00%.

CHEIRON & 2



TULARE COUNTY EMPLOYEES’ RETIREMENT ASSOCIATION
ACTUARIAL VALUATION REPORT AS OF JUNE 30, 2018

APPENDIX B — STATEMENT OF CURRENT ACTUARIAL ASSUMPTIONS AND METHODS
11. Rates of Disability

Disability rates of active participants are shown below.

Ravtes ol Disability

General - NMales General - Fenales Salety
Ordinary Duty Ordinary Duty Ordinary Dty

20 0.000% 0.010% 0.000% 0.010% 0.000% 0.110%
21 0.000% 0.010% 0.000% 0.010% 0.000% 0.120%
22 0.000% 0.010% 0.000% 0.010% 0.000% 0.130%
23 0.000% 0.010% 0.000% 0.010% 0.000% 0.140%
24 0.000% 0.010% 0.000% 0.010% 0.000% 0.150%
25 0.010% 0.010% 0.010% 0.010% 0.050% 0.170%
26 0.010% 0.010% 0.010% 0.010% 0.050% 0.200%
27 0.010% 0.010% 0.010% 0.010% 0.050% 0.250%
28 0.010% 0.010% 0.010% 0.010% 0.050% 0.300%
29 0.010% 0.010% 0.010% 0.010% 0.050% 0.350%
30 0.010% 0.010% 0.010% 0.010% 0.050% 0.400%
31 0.010% 0.010% 0.010% 0.010% 0.050% 0.450%
32 0.010% 0.010% 0.010% 0.010% 0.050% 0.500%
33 0.010% 0.010% 0.010% 0.010% 0.050% 0.520%
34 0.010% 0.010% 0.010% 0.010% 0.050% 0.540%
35 0.020% 0.020% 0.080% 0.010% 0.050% 0.560%
36 0.020% 0.020% 0.080% 0.010% 0.050% 0.580%
37 0.020% 0.020% 0.080% 0.010% 0.050% 0.600%
38 0.030% 0.030% 0.120% 0.010% 0.050% 0.620%
39 0.030% 0.030% 0.130% 0.010% 0.050% 0.640%
40 0.030% 0.030% 0.140% 0.010% 0.075% 0.660%
41 0.040% 0.045% 0.160% 0.010% 0.075% 0.670%
42 0.040% 0.045% 0.170% 0.010% 0.080% 0.680%
43 0.040% 0.045% 0.180% 0.010% 0.085% 0.690%
44 0.050% 0.050% 0.190% 0.010% 0.090% 0.700%
45 0.050% 0.055% 0.200% 0.010% 0.095% 0.750%
46 0.050% 0.060% 0.220% 0.010% 0.100% 0.800%
47 0.060% 0.070% 0.240% 0.010% 0.150% 0.850%
48 0.070% 0.080% 0.260% 0.010% 0.200% 0.900%
49 0.080% 0.090% 0.280% 0.010% 0.250% 0.950%
50 0.090% 0.100% 0.300% 0.020% 0.300% 1.000%
51 0.100% 0.150% 0.320% 0.020% 0.350% 1.250%
52 0.120% 0.200% 0.340% 0.030% 0.400% 1.500%
53 0.140% 0.250% 0.360% 0.030% 0.450% 1.750%
54 0.160% 0.300% 0.380% 0.040% 0.500% 2.000%
55 0.180% 0.350% 0.400% 0.040% 0.550% 2.250%
56 0.200% 0.400% 0.420% 0.050% 0.600% 2.300%
57 0.220% 0.450% 0.440% 0.050% 0.650% 2.350%
58 0.240% 0.500% 0.480% 0.060% 0.700% 2.400%
59 0.260% 0.550% 0.520% 0.060% 0.750% 2.450%
60 0.280% 0.600% 0.540% 0.070% 0.000% 0.000%
61 0.300% 0.650% 0.560% 0.070% 0.000% 0.000%
62 0.320% 0.700% 0.600% 0.080% 0.000% 0.000%
63 0.340% 0.750% 0.620% 0.080% 0.000% 0.000%
64 0.360% 0.800% 0.640% 0.080% 0.000% 0.000%
65 and over 0.000% 0.000% 0.000% 0.000% 0.000% 0.000%
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TULARE COUNTY EMPLOYEES’ RETIREMENT ASSOCIATION
ACTUARIAL VALUATION REPORT AS OF JUNE 30, 2018

APPENDIX B - STATEMENT OF CURRENT ACTUARIAL ASSUMPTIONS AND METHODS

12.

13.

Rates of Mortality for Ilealthy Lives

Mortality rates for Qeneral actives, retirees, beneficiaries, terminated vested, and
reciprocals are based on the sex distinct Retired Pensioner (RP) 2014 Combined Healthy
Tables, published by the Society of Actuaries, with Generational improvement using
Projection Scale MP-2016, and increased by 12.1% for males and 8.0% for females to
reflect Plan experience.

Mortality rates for Safety actives, retirees, beneficiaries, terminated vested, and
reciprocals are based on the sex distinct Retired Pensioner (RP) 2014 Combined Healthy
Tables with blue-collar adjustment, published by the Society of Actuaries, with
Generational improvement using Projection Scale MP-2016, and increased by 4.5% for
males to reflect Plan experience.

Rates of Mortality for Retired Disabled Lives

Mortality rates for disabled retirees are based on the sex distinct Retired Pensioner (RP)
2014 Generational Disabled Annuitant Mortality Table, published by the Society of
Actuaries, with Generational improvement using Projection Scale MP-2016.

14. Duty-Related Deaths (Safety Employees Only)

Percentage ol deaths
assumed to be duty related

20-24 37%
25-30 42%
31-34 45%
35-43 50%
44-45 52%
46-47 54%
48-49 56%
50-54 58%
55-56 60%
57-58 62%

59 63%
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TULARE COUNTY EMPLOYEES’ RETIREMENT ASSOCIATION
ACTUARIAL VALUATION REPORT AS OF JUNE 30, 2018

APPENDIX B — STATEMENT OF CURRENT ACTUARIAL ASSUMPTIONS AND METHODS

15. Rates of Retirement

Rates of retirement are based on age and service according to the following below.

General Safety
Years ol Service Years ol Service
‘ Less than 30 30 or more  Less (han 20 20 or more
45 0.00% 0.00% 7.00% 7.00%
46 0.00% 0.00% 7.00% 7.00%
47 0.00% 0.00% 7.00% 7.00%
48 0.00% 0.00% 7.00% 7.00%
49 0.00% 0.00% 7.00% 7.00%
50 5.00% 10.00% 7.00% 7.00%
51 5.00% 10.00% 7.00% 7.00%
52 5.00% 10.00% 7.00% 7.00%
53 5.00% 10.00% 7.00% 7.00%
54 5.00% 10.00% 7.00% 7.00%
55 6.00% 10.00% 7.00% 18.00%
56 6.00% 10.00% 7.00% 18.00%
57 6.00% 10.00% 7.00% 18.00%
58 6.00% 10.00% 7.00% 18.00%
59 6.00% 10.00% 7.00% 18.00%
60 15.00% 20.00% 20.00% 40.00%
61 15.00% 20.00% 20.00% 40.00%
62 15.00% 20.00% 20.00% 40.00%
63 15.00% 20.00% 20.00% 40.00%
64 15.00% 20.00% 20.00% 40.00%
65 35.00% 35.00% 20.00% 75.00%
66 35.00% 35.00% 20.00% 75.00%
67 35.00% 35.00% 20.00% 75.00%
68 35.00% 35.00% 20.00% 75.00%
69 35.00% 35.00% 20.00% 75.00%
70 35.00% 35.00% 100.00% 100.00%
71 35.00% 35.00% 100.00% 100.00%
72 35.00% 35.00% 100.00% 100.00%
73 35.00% 35.00% 100.00% 100.00%
74 35.00% 35.00% 100.00% 100.00%
75 and

over 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00%
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TULARE COUNTY EMPLOYEES’ RETIREMENT ASSOCIATION
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APPENDIX B — STATEMENT OF CURRENT ACTUARIAL ASSUMPTIONS AND METHODS
16. Changes in Assumptions

None.
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TULARE COUNTY EMPLOYEES’ RETIREMENT ASSOCIATION
ACTUARIAL VALUATION REPORT AS OF JUNE 30, 2018

APPENDIX C —- SUMMARY OF PLAN PROVISIONS

All actuarial calculations are based on our understanding of the statutes governing the TCCRA as
contained in the County Employees Retirement Law (CERL) of 1937, with provisions adopted
by the County Board of Supervisors, a district Board of Directors, or the TCERA Board,
effective through June 30, 2018. The benefit and contribution provisions of this law are
summarized briefly below, (along with corresponding references to the State Code). This
summary does not attempt to cover all the detailed provisions of the law.

There have been no changes to the Plan provisions since the prior valuation.
A. Membership in Retirement Plans

The County has established several defined benefit tiers based primarily on a member's date
of entry into TCERA and in some cases, bargaining unit. There are two types of TCERA
members:

Safety members: Employees whose principal duty is active law enforcement or active fire
suppression are eligible to be Safety members. Membership in a particular tier depends upon
date of entry to the system.

General members: All non-Safety employees are eligible to be General members.
Membership in a particular tier depends primarily upon date of entry to the system.

Tier 1: General and Safety employees hired on or before December 31, 1979.

Tier 2: General and Safety employees hired on or after January 1, 1980 through
December 31, 1989.

Tier 3: General and Safety employees hired on or after January 1, 1990 through
December 31, 2012.

Tier 4 (PEPRA): All new members hired on or after January 1, 2013. Employees who
transfer from and are eligible for reciprocity with another public employer
will not be PEPRA members if their service in the reciprocal system was
under a pre-PEPRA tier.

B. Member Contributions
Basic: Contributions are based on the entry age and class of each member and
are required of all members. See Appendix F for details on this
calculation. Current member rates are shown in the Appendix. (31621.5,

31621.2, 31639.5, 31639.25)

Contributions cease for all non-PEPRA members credited with 30 years
of service. (31625, 31625.2)
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TULARE COUNTY EMPLOYEES’ RETIREMENT ASSOCIATION
ACTUARIAL VALUATION REPORT AS OF JUNE 30, 2018

APPENDIX C —- SUMMARY OF PLAN PROVISIONS

Tier 4: PEPRA members must contribute half of the normal cost of the
Plan. Contributions for these members will be based on the Normal Cost
associated with their benefits; General and Safety members will pay
different rates.

Interest is credited to contributions semiannually on June 30 and
December 31 at an interest rate set by the Board of Retirement on
amounts that have been on deposit for at least six months. (31591,
31700)

Cost-of-Living:  The following loads are applied to Tier 1-3 Basic rates to pay for the
employee portion of Cost-of-Living Adjustments. For PEPRA members,
the cost of COLAs is included in the normal cost, of which they
contribute half.

49.97% (General)  19.94% (General)
2014 bewmal 68.45% (Safety)  26.44% (Safety)
0 0,
2018 Actual 49.89% (General)  22.02% (General)

68.45% (Safety) 28.41% (Safety)

C. Employer Contributions:
The employer (County or District) contributes to the retirement fund a percentage of the total
compensation provided for all members based on an actuarial investigation, valuation, and
recommendation of the actuary. (31453, 31453.5, 31453.6, 31454, 31454.1, 31581)
D. Service Retirement Allowance:
Eligibility:
General Plan members:
Tiers 1-3: Age 50 with 10 years of service;
Any age with 30 years of service; or

Age 70 regardless of service. (31672, 31672.1)

Tier 4 (PEPRA): Age 52 with 5 years of service.
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ACTUARIAL VALUATION REPORT AS OF JUNE 30, 2018

APPENDIX C — SUMMARY OF PLAN PROVISIONS

Safety Plan members:
Tiers 1-3: Age 50 with 10 years of service;
Any age with 20 years of service. (31663.25)

Tier 4 (PEPRA): Age 50 with 5 years of service.
Final Compensation:

Tier 1: Monthly average of a member’s highest 12 consecutive months of
compensation. (31462.1)

Tiers 2-3: Monthly average of a member’s highest 36 consecutive months of
compensation. (31462)

Tier 4 (PEPRA): Monthly average of a member’s highest 36 consecutive months of
compensation, limited to the Social Security Wage Base on
January 1, 2013, adjusted based on the annual change in the CPI-U each
January 1 thereafter.

Compensation

Limit: The amount of compensation that is taken into account in computing
benefits payable to any person who first becomes a member on or after
July 1, 1996, shall not exceed the dollar limitations in Section 401(a)(17)
of Title 26 of the US Code. (31671)

Integration with

Social Security: General and Safety Tier 1-3 members’ benefits are integrated with Social
Security. Benefits payable from the first $161.54 of bi-weekly
compensation are reduced by 1/3.

Monthly Allowance:

General Plan members:

Tier 1: Sum of (a) + (b):
(a) 1/60 x Final Compensation x Plan Age Factor x Years of Service prior
to 7/1/2005 (31676.11); plus

(b) 1/50 x Final Compensation x Plan Age Factor x Years of Service after
7/1/2005 (31676.12)

CHEIRON & L
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ACTUARIAL VALUATION REPORT AS OF JUNE 30, 2018

APPENDIX C - SUMMARY OF PLAN PROVISIONS
Tiers 2-3: Sum of (a) + (b):
(a) 1/60 x Final Compensation x Plan Age Factor x Years of Service prior
to 7/1/2005 (31676.1); plus
(b) 1/50 x Final Compensation x Plan Age Factor x Years of Service after
7/1/2005 (31676.12)
Tier 4 (PEPRA): 2% x Final Compensation x PEPRA Age Factor x Years of Service
Safety Plan members:
Tiers 1-3: 2% x Final Compensation x Plan Age Factor x Years of Service (31664)

Tier 4 (PEPRA): 2% x Final Compensation x PEPRA Age Factor x Years of Service

Age Factors By Plan

General Safery
Code Section: 316076.11 31676.1 31676.12 PEPRA 31664 PEPRA
Label: 1.67% (a' 35 1.67% ‘@' 37.5 2% (a) 37 2% [ 62 2% {50 2% (@ 50
Base: 1.67% 1.67% 2.00% 2.00% 2.00% 2.00%
Age
41 0.6258
42 0.6625
43 0.7004
44 0.7397
45 0.7805
46 0.8226
47 0.8678
48 0.9085
49 0.9522
50 0.7454 0.7091 0.6681 1.0000 1.0000
51 0.7882 0.7457 0.7056 1.0516 1.0500
52 0.8346 0.7816 0.7454 0.5000 1.1078 1.1000
53 0.8850 0.8181 0.7882 0.5500 1.1692 1.1500
54 0.9399 0.8556 0.8346 0.6000 1.2366 1.2000
55 1.0000 0.8954 0.885 0.6500 1.3099 1.2500
56 1.0447 0.9382 0.9399 0.7000 1.3099 1.3000
57 1.1048 0.9846 1.0000 0.7500 1.3099 1.3500
58 1.1686 1.0350 1.0447 0.8000 1.3099 1.3500
59 1.2365 1.0899 1.1048 0.8500 1.3099 1.3500
60 1.3093 1.1500 1.1686 0.9000 1.3099 1.3500
61 1.3608 1.1947 1.2365 0.9500 1.3099 1.3500
62 1.4123 1.2548 1.3093 1.0000 1.3099 1.3500
63 1.4638 1.3186 1.3093 1.0500 1.3099 1.3500
64 1.5153 1.3865 1.3093 1.1000 1.3099 1.3500
65 1.5668 1.4593 1.3093 1.1500 1.3099 1.3500
66 1.5668 1.4593 1.3093 1.2000 1.3099 1.3500
67 1.5668 1.4593 1.3093 1.2500 1.3099 1.3500
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ACTUARIAL VALUATION REPORT AS OF JUNE 30, 2018

APPENDIX C — SUMMARY OF PLAN PROVISIONS
Maximum Allowance:
Allowance may not exceed 100% of Final Compensation.
Unmodified Retirement Allowance (Normal Form):

All Plans: Life Annuity payable to retired member with 60% continuance to an
eligible spouse. (31760.1)

Eligible survivor includes certain domestic partners and dependent
children. (31780.2) If there is no eligible survivor, any unpaid remainder
of the member’s accumulated contributions will be paid to the member’s
designated beneficiary.

Death after Retirement:

All Plans: Upon a member’s death after retirement, a special lump sum of $5,000 is
payable to an eligible survivor, or the member’s estate. (31789.5)

All Allowances: All allowances are made on a pro-rata basis (based on the number of days
in that month) if not in effect for the entire month of retirement. (31600)

Supplemental Retiree Benefit Reserve:

The County has adopted the financial provisions of Article 5.5 of the 1937 Act for Tiers 1-3.
The Article requires that in certain cases, a portion of investment earnings be allocated to a
Supplemental Retiree Benefit Reserve (SRBR). Earnings allocated to the SRBR are to be
used for the benefit of members in Tiers 1-3. Members of Tier 4 are not eligible for
supplemental benefits. (31618)

Level 1: Members with at least 20 years of service are eligible for a supplemental
benefit up to $250 a month. The multiplier in effect is as follows:

Period Multiplier
Prior to July 1, 2013 $18.00
After July 1, 2013 $17.00
After July 1, 2014 $16.00
After July 1, 2015 $15.00
After July 1, 2016 $14.00
After July 1, 2017 $12.50

Members with less than 20 years of service are eligible for benefits in
accordance to the schedule on the following page:
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APPENDIX C —- SUMMARY OF PLAN PROVISIONS

Years of Service Percentage of
Full Benefit
Less than 10 0.00%
10 50.0%
11 55.0%
12 60.0%
13 65.0%
14 70.0%
15 75.0%
16 80.0%
17 85.0%
18 90.0%
19 95.0%

Only years of service with Tulare County are included for this benefit.
50% of member’s reduced allowance is payable to a beneficiary having an
insurable interest in the life of the member.

Level 2: In addition to the Level 1 benefit, a supplemental COLA is available to
retirees and beneficiaries who have lost more than 15% of their purchasing
power, measured by their COLA Banks. The design of this COLA is to
allow retirees to retain at least 85% of their purchasing power.

Level 3: 60% of a service retirement or 100% of a service-connected disability is
payable to a spouse not married to the member at retirement. The spouse
must be at least age 55 at the member’s date of retirement, must have been
married for at least 2 years, and the member must have elected the
Unmodified Allowance retirement option to be eligible for this benefit.

E. Service-Connected Disability Retirement Allowance

Eligibility:

All Plans: Any age and length of service; disability must result from occupational
injury or disease, and member must be permanently incapacitated for the
performance of duty. (31720, 31720.5, 31720.6, 31720.7, 31720.9)

Monthly Allowance:

All Plans: Greater of (1) 50% of final compensation, and (2) the service retirement

allowance, if eligible to retire. (31727.4)
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APPENDIX C —- SUMMARY OF PLAN PROVISIONS
Normal Form Of Payment:

All Plans: Life Annuity payable to retired member with 100% continuance to an
eligible spouse.

Death after Retirement:

All Plans: Upon a member’s death after retirement, a special lump sum of $5,000 is
payable to an eligible survivor, or the member’s estate. (31789.5)

F. Non Service-Connected Disability Retirement Allowance

Eligibility:

All Plans: Any age with five (5) years of service and permanently incapacitated for
the performance of duty. (31720)

Monthly Allowance:

All Plans: The monthly allowance is equal to a service retirement allowance if the

member is eligible to retire and the service retirement allowance exceeds

the benefits described below. Otherwise, allowance equals 20% of Final

Compensation, plus 2% for each year of service over 5, with a maximum

allowance of 40% of Final Compensation at 15 years of service. (31727.7)
Normal Form Of Payment:

All Plans: Life Annuity with 60% continuance to a surviving spouse (or eligible
children). (31760.1)

Death after Retirement:

All Plans: Upon a member’s death after retirement, a special lump sum of $5,000 is
payable to an eligible survivor, or the member’s estate. (31789.5)

G. Service-Connected Death Benefits
Eligibility:

All Plans: Active members who die in service as a result of injury or disease arising
out of and in the course of employment. (31486.7, 31787)
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ACTUARIAL VALUATION REPORT AS OF JUNE 30, 2018

APPENDIX C - SUMMARY OF PLAN PROVISIONS
Monthly Allowance:

All Plans: A monthly allowance is payable to an eligible survivor equal to the greater
of the Member’s Service Retirement Allowance or Non Service-
Connected Disability Allowance (if he is eligible for service retirement or
non-service disability at his date of death), and (b) 50% x Final
Compensation. (31787)

A lump sum is payable to an eligible survivor equal to 1/12 x final 12
months’ Salary x years of service (up to max of 6 years). (31781)

H. Non Service-Connected Death Benefits

Eligibility:

All Plans: Active members who die while in service but not as a result of injury or
disease arising out of and in the course of employment.

Monthly Allowance:

All Plans: If an active member is eligible for Non-Service Connected Disability at

his date of death, then a monthly allowance is payable to an eligible
survivor equal to 60% x the member’s non-service connected disability
allowance. Otherwise, the benefit is a refund of contributions. (31781.1)
I. Deferred Vested Benefits

Eligibility:

All other Plans: Member contributions must be left on deposit and the member must have
terminated with five (5) years of service or entered a reciprocal agency.
Members are eligible for service retirement when they reach service
retirement eligibility (based on years of service at termination plus
reciprocal service, if any). (31700, 31701, 31702)

Monthly Allowance:

All other Plans: Same as service retirement allowance; payable any time after the member
would have been eligible for service retirement. (31703, 31704, 31705)

J. Cost-of-Living Increases

Cost-of-living increases (or decreases) are applied to all retirement allowances (service and
disability), optional death allowances, and annual death allowances effective April 1, based
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on changes in the average annual Consumer Price Index (CPI), rounded (o the nearest V2 of
1%. (31870, 31870.1)

All Plans (excluding Tier 1):
Members (and their beneficiaries) are limited to a maximum 2% cost-of-
living increase. (31870)

Tier 1:
Members (and their beneficiaries) are limited to a maximum 3% cost-of-
living increase. (31870.1)

COLA Bank:

All Plans:

When the CPI exceeds the applicable percentage, the difference between
the actual CPI and the maximum cost-of-living increase given in any year
is credited to the COLA Accumulation (COLA Bank). It may be used in
future years to provide cost-of-living increases when the CPI falls below
the applicable percentage. (31874, 31874.1, 31874.2, 31874.3)

K. Optional Forms
In addition to the Unmodified Allowance, retirees may choose one of the following options:

Option 1: A slightly reduced monthly retirement allowance will be paid throughout the
member’s life, with the provision that accumulated contributions less the sum of
the annuity portion of the payments received by the member will be paid upon
death to the beneficiary.

Option 2: A reduced monthly retirement allowance will be paid to the member for life, with
100% of the allowance continued after death to the beneficiary.

Option 3: A reduced monthly retirement allowance will be paid to the member for life, with
50% of the allowance continued after death to the beneficiary.

Option 4: This option allows the member to name multiple beneficiaries and provides for a
reduced monthly retirement allowance paid to the member for the member’s
lifetime with an actuarially calculated benefit continued throughout the life of the
beneficiaries named at retirement.
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Assumptions Used for Optional Forms:

Our understanding is that the following assumptions are used to calculate the reduced
monthly retirement allowances for Options 1-4 described above.

General

Mortality: RP-2000 Healthy Annuitant Mortality Table with adjustment for white-collar
workers (healthy), RP-2000 Disabled Annuitant Mortality Table (disabled)

Gender Blend: 1/3 male, 2/3 female

Discount Rate: 7.25% per annum

Post-Retirement COLA: 3% per annum (Tier 1), 2% per annum (Tiers 2-3)

Safety
Mortality: RP-2000 Healthy Annuitant Mortality Table with adjustment for blue-collar

workers (healthy), RP-2000 Disabled Annuitant Mortality Table with 2-year
setback (disabled)

Gender Blend: 5/6 male, 1/6 female

Discount Rate: 7.25% per annum

Post-Retirement COLA: 3% per annum (Tier 1), 2% per annum (Tiers 2-3)
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APPENDIX D - GLOSSARY
Actuarial Assumptions

Assumptions as to the occurrence of future events affecting pension costs such as mortality,
withdrawal, disability, retirement, changes in compensation, and rates of investment return.

Actuarial Cost Method

A procedure for determining the Actuarial Present Value of pension plan benefits and
expenses and for developing an allocation of such value to each year of service, usually in
the form of a normal cost and an Actuarial Liability.

Actuarial Gain (Loss)
The difference between actual experience and that expected based upon a set of Actuarial

Assumptions during the period between two actuarial valuation dates, as determined in
accordance with a particular actuarial cost method.

Actuarial Liability

The portion of the Actuarial Present Value of Projected Benefits which will not be paid by
future normal costs. It represents the value of the past normal costs with interest to the
valuation date.

. Actuarial Present Value (Present Value)

The value as of a given date of a future amount or series of payments. The Actuarial Present
Value discounts the payments to the given date at the assumed investment return and
includes the probability of the payment being made.

Actuarial Valuation

The determination, as of a specified date, of the normal cost, Actuarial Liability, Actuarial
Value of Assets, and related actuarial present values for a pension plan.
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APPENDIX D - GLOSSARY
Actuarial Valuc of Assets
The value of cash, investments, and other property belonging to a pension plan as used by the
actuary for the purpose of an actuarial valuation. The purpose of an Actuarial Value of Assets
is to smooth out fluctuations in market values.

Actuarially Equivalent

Of equal actuarial present value, determined as of a given date, with each value based on the
same set of actuarial assumptions.

Amortization Payment

The portion of the pension plan contribution which is designed to pay interest and principal
on the Unfunded Actuarial Liability in order to pay for that liability in a given number of
years.

Entry Age Normal Actuarial Cost Method

A method under which the Actuarial Present Value of the Projected Benefits of each
individual included in an actuarial valuation is allocated on a level basis over the earnings of
the individual between entry age and assumed exit ages.

Funded Ratio

The ratio of the Actuarial Value of Assets to the Actuarial Liability.

Normal Cost

That portion of the actuarial present value of pension plan benefits and expenses which is
allocated to a valuation year by the actuarial cost method.

Projected Benefits

Those pension plan benefit amounts which are expected to be paid in the future under a
particular set of actuarial assumptions, taking into account such items as increases in future
compensation and service credits.

Unfunded Actuarial Liability

The excess of the Actuarial Liability over the Actuarial Value of Assets.
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APPENDIX E - MEMBER CONTRIBUTION RATES

'I'he table below shows the applicable Code Section for Tier 1-3 member contribution rates as
well as the corresponding annuity funded by the member.

I"AS

Plan/Tier Code Section Mcember Contribution Provides Average Annuity Period
General Tier 1 31621.5 1/200 of Final Average Salary (FAS) at age 60 1 year
General Tier 2 31621.2 1/100 of Final Average Salary (FAS) at age 60 3 years
General Tier 3 31621.2 1/100 of Final Average Salary (FAS) at age 60 3 years
Safety Tier 1 31639.5 1/200 of Final Average Salary (FAS) at age 50 1 year
Safety Tier 2 31639.25 1/100 of Final Average Salary (FAS) at age 50 3 years
Safety Tier 3 31639.25 1/100 of Final Average Salary (FAS) at age 50 3 years

For Tiers 1-3, the following COLA loads were applied to the Basic rates. Starting in 2015,
based on discussion with TCERA staff, we developed separate loads for General and Safety.

49.97% (General)  19.94% (General)
68.45% (Safety) 26.44% (Safety)
49.89% (General)  22.02% (General)
68.45% (Safety) 28.41% (Safety)

2017 Actual

2018 Actual

For PEPRA members, the cost of COLAs is included in the normal cost, of which they
contribute half,
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2018 Member Contribution Rates (for fiscal year ending 2020)

General Tier 1 General Tiers 2 and 3 Sufety Tier ) Safeny Tiers 2 and 3 Lier 4 Membes
Tt e I'il\l- (D\cl-' 1 il\l— ()\('I-' I'||\|- ()\\'I— 1 il\l- ()\('I- Ceneral Safe (s
S16TL 54 S161.54 S161.54 S161.54 SIS Slol,34 SI61,54 S61.54
16 247% 3.71% 3.89% 5.84% 4.06% 6.09% 5.99% 8.98% 4.11% 8.92%
17 253% 3.80% 3.99% 5.98% 4.06% 6.09% 5.99% 8.98% 4.11% 8.92%
18 25%% 3.89% 4.08% 6.12% 4.06% 6.09% 5.99% 8.98% 4.11% 8.92%
19 2.65% 3.98% 4.17% 6.26% 4.06% 6.09% 5.99% 8.98% 4.11% 8.92%
20 271% 4.07% 427% 6.40% 4.06% 6.09% 5.99% 8.98% 4.11% 8.92%
21 277% 4.16% 437% 6.55% 4.15% 6.23% 6.12% 9.18% 4.32% 9.27%
22 2.84% 4.26% 4.47% 6.70% 4.25% 6.37% 6.26% 9.39% 4.53% 9.62%
23 291% 4.36% 4.57% 6.86% 4.34% 6.51% 6.40% 9.60% 4.74% 9.97%
24 297% 4.46% 4.67% 7.01% 4.44% 6.66% 6.55% 9.82% 4.95% 10.34%
25 3.04% 4.56% 4.79% 7.18% 4.54% 6.81% 6.69% 10.04% 5.17% 10.71%
26 3.11% 4.66% 4.89% 7.34% 4.65% 6.97% 6.85% 10.27% 5.37% 11.07%
27 3.18% 4.77% 5.01% 7.51% 4.75% 713% 7.00% 10.50% 5.58% 11.43%
28 3.25% 4.88% 512% 7.68% 4.86% 729% 7.16% 10.74% 5.80% 11.80%
29 333% 4.99% 5.24% 7.86% 4.97% 7.46% 733% 10.99% 6.01% 12.15%
30 3.41% 5.11% 5.36% 8.04% 5.09% 7.63% 7.50% 11.25% 6.23% 12.51%
31 3.48% 5.22% 5.48% 8.22% 521% 7.81% 7.67% 11.51% 6.44% 12.90%
32 357% 5.35% 5.61% 8.41% 5.33% 8.00% 7.86% 11.79% 6.66% 13.29%
33 3.65% 547% 573% 8.59% 5.46% 8.19% 8.05% 12.07% 6.88% 13.68%
34 3.73% 5.60% 5.84% 8.76% 5.60% 8.40% 8.25% 12.37% 711% 14.08%
35 3.80% 5.70% 5.95% 8.93% 5.74% 8.61% 8.46% 12.69% 7.34% 14.50%
36 31.87% 5.80% 6.06% 9.09% 5.89% 8.84% 8.67% 13.00% 7.58% 14.85%
37 3.94% 5.91% 6.17% 9.26% 6.05% 9.08% 8.86% 13.29% 7.83% 15.20%
38 4.01% 6.02% 6.29% 9.43% 6.19% 9.29% 9.03% 13.55% 8.09% 15.55%
39 4.09% 6.13% 6.40% 9.60% 6.32% 9.48% 9.19% 13.79% 8.35% 15.93%
40 4.16% 6.24% 6.52% 9.78% 6.43% 9.65% 9.34% 14.01% 8.61% 16.33%
41 4.24% 6.36% 6.64% 9.96% 6.55% 9.83% 9.46% 14.19% 8.87% 16.71%
42 4.32% 6.48% 6.77% 10.15% 6.65% 9.97% 9.55% 14.32% 9.13% 17.11%
43 4.40% 6.60% 6.89% 10.34% 6.73% 10.09% 9.59% 14.39% 9.42% 17.56%
44 4.49% 6.73% 7.03% 10.54% 6.75% 10.13% 9.61% 14.42% 9.71% 18.02%
45 4.57% 6.86% 7.16% 10.74% 6.78% 10.17% 9.61% 14.42% 10.01% 18.49%
46 4.66% 6.99% 7.30% 10.95% 6.79% 10.19% 9.58% 14.37% 10.37% 18.86%
47 4.75% 7.13% 7.44% 11.16% 6.79% 10.19% 9.48% 14.22% 10.73% 19.22%
48 4.85% 727% 7.59% 11.39% 6.76% 10.14% 9.80% 14.70% 11.03% 19.58%
49 4.95% 7.43% 7.75% 11.63% 6.65% 9.97% 10.13% 15.20% 11.33% 19.95%
50 5.06% 7.59% 791% 11.87% 6.65% 9.97% 10.13% 15.20% 11.61% 19.95%
51 517% 7.76% 8.07% 12.10% 6.65% 9.97% 10.13% 15.20% 11.90% 19.95%
52 5.28% 7.92% 821% 12.31% 6.65% 9.97% 10.13% 15.20% 12.17% 19.95%
53 5.38% 8.07% 8.33% 12.49% 6.65% 9.97% 10.13% 15.20% 12.45% 19.95%
54 5.49% 8.23% 841% 12.62% 6.65% 9.97% 10.13% 15.20% 12.70% 19.95%
55 5.56% 8.34% 8.43% 12.65% 6.65% 9.97% 10.13% 15.20% 12.91% 19.95%
56 5.60% 8.40% 8.40% 12.60% 6.65% 9.97% 10.13% 15.20% 13.14% 19.95%
57 5.59% 8.38% 8.29% 12.44% 6.65% 9.97% 10.13% 15.20% 13.32% 19.95%
58 5.54% 8.31% 8.57% 12.86% 6.65% 9.97% 10.13% 15.20% 13.48% 19.95%
59 5.45% 8.17% 8.87% 13.31% 6.65% 9.97% 10.13% 15.20% 13.57% 19.95%
Assumptions:

Interest: 725% 725% 7.25% 725% 7.25%

Salary: 3.00% 3.00% 3.00% 3.00% 3.00%

COLA: 2.70% 2.00% 2.70% 2.00% 2.00%

For General: Relired Pensioner (RP) 2014 Combined Healthy Table, with 20-year Generalional improvemenlusing Projeclion Scale MP-2016, increesed by 12. % for males
P and 8 0% for females lo reflect P lan experience, and blended 30% male and 70% female
MOITB]II}'. For Safely: Relired Pensioner (RP) 2014 Combined Healthy Table with blue-collar adjustment, with 20-year Generalional improvemenlusing Projeclion Scale MP-2016,
increased by 4.5% for males to reflect Plan experience, and blended 75% male and 25% female
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TULARE COUNTY EMPLOYEES’ RETIREMENT ASSOCIATION
ACTUARIAL VALUATION REPORT AS OF JUNE 30, 2018

APPENDIX E — MEMBER CONTRIBUTION RATES

The tables on the next six pages show the 2018 member contribution rates split into the Basic
and COLA components, by tier.
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TULARE COUNTY EMPLOYEES’ RETIREMENT ASSOCIATION
ACTUARIAL VALUATION REPORT AS OF JUNE 30, 2018

APPENDIX E - MEMBER CONTRIBUTION RATES

Licnenal Liey 1
Basic Rite COLA Ratg Total Rale
By Aore First S101.54 OverSIol34 FuseS164.54 Over STO1.54 Fust StoLS4 hersiol =S4
16 1.65% 248% 0.82% 123% 247% 3N%
17 1.69% 2.54% 0.84% 1.26% 253% 3.80%
I8 1.73% 2 60% 0,86% 1.29% 2.59% 3.89%
19 177% 2.66% 0.88% 132% 265% 3.98%
20 181% 272% 0.90% 135% 271% 407%
21 1.85% 278% 092% 1.33% 271% 4 16%
22 1.89% 284% 0.95% 142% 2 84% 426%
23 194% 291% 097% 1.45% 291% 4.36%
24 1.98% 298% 0.99% 1.48% 297% 4.46%
25 2.03% 3.04% 1.01% 152% 3.04% 4.56%
26 207% 3% 1.03% 1.55% 311% 4 66%
27 2.12% 3.18% 1.06% 159% 318% 4.71%
28 217% 326% 1,08% 1.62% 325% 4.88%
29 222% 333% 111% 166% 333% 4.9%%
30 227% 341% 1.13% 1.70% 341% 511%
31 232% 348% 1.16% 1.74% 348% 522%
32 2.38% 357% 1.19% 178% 357% 535%
33 243% 3.65% 121% 182% 3.65% 5.47%
34 249% 374% 1.24% 1 86% 373% 5.60%
35 254% 330% 1.26% 190% 3.80% 5.70%
36 258% 387% 1.29% 193% 387% 580%
37 263% 3.94% 131% 1.97% 394% 591%
38 268% 4.02% 1.34% 2.00% 4.01% 6.02%
39 273% 4.09% 1.36% 2.04% 4.09% 6.13%
40 278% 4.16% 1.38% 208% 4.16% 624%
41 283% 424% 1.41% 212% 4.24% 6.36%
42 288% 432% 1.44% 2.16% 4.32% 648%
43 294% 4.40% 1,46% 2.20% 4.40% 6.60%
44 299% 4.49% 1.49% 224% 4.49% 6.73%
45 3.05% 458% 1.52% 228% 451% 686%
46 311% 4.66% 1.55% 233% 4.66% 6.99%
47 317% 4.76% 158% 237% 4.75% 713%
43 323% 4.85% 1.61% 2.42% 4.85% 7271%
49 330% 4.96% 1.65% 247% 4.95% 143%
50 338% 5.06% 1.68% 253% 5.06% 7.59%
51 345% 518% 1.72% 258% 5.17% 176%
52 352% 5.28% 1.76% 264% 5.28% 792%
53 3.59% 538% 1.79% 2.69% 5.38% 8.07%
54 3.66% 5.49% 1.83% 2.74% 5.49% 823%
55 371% 556% 1.85% 2.78% 5.56% 834%
56 3.74% 5.60% 1.86% 2.80% 5.60% 8.40%
57 373% 5.59% 1.86% 27%% 559% 8.38%
58 3.70% 5.54% 1.84% 2.77% 5.54% 831%
59 3.63% 5.45% 1.81% 2.72% 5.45% 8 17%
Assumptions:

Imerost: 725%

Salary: 3.00%

COLA: 2.70%

Retircd Pensioner (RP) 2014 Combined Healthy Table, with 20-year G jonal using P:
Mortality:  {Scale MP-2016, increased by 12.1% for males and 8.0% for females to reficct Plan e‘(pemm:c and blended 30%
mak and 70% female
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TULARE COUNTY EMPLOYEES’ RETIREMENT ASSOCIATION
ACTUARIAL VALUATION REPORT AS OF JUNE 30, 2018

APPENDIX E - MEMBER CONTRIBUTION RATES

General Tiers 2 and 3

Basic Rate COLA Rate Total Rate
Eniny Ave Firnt S10 1,54 OverSlnlsg Firnt S 16134 OverSiolsd Lt STo 54 Oversloli4
16 319% 4.79% 0.70% 1.05% 3.89% 5.84%
17 327% 4.90% 0.72% 1.08% 3.99% 5.98%
18 334% 502% 0.74% 110% 408% 6.12%
19 342% 5.13% 0.75% 1.13% 417% 6.26%
20 3.50% 525% 077% 1.15% 427% 640%
21 358% 5.37% 0.79% 1.18% 437% 6.55%
22 3.66% 54%% 081% 121% 4.47% 6.70%
23 375% 5.62% 0.83% 1.24% 4.5T% 6.86%
24 383% 575% 084% 126% 467% 701%
25 3.92% 5.88% 0.86% 1.30% 4.7%% 7.18%
26 401% 602% 088% 132% 4.8%% 734%
27 410% 6.15% 0.90% 1.36% 5.01% 151%
28 4.20% 6.29% 0.92% 13%% 5.12% 768%
29 429% 6.44% 0.95% 142% 5.24% 7.86%
30 439%% 6 59% 097% 1.45% 5.36% 8.04%
31 449% 6.74% 0.9%% 1.48% 5.48% 8.22%
32 4.59% 6.89% 101% 152% 561% 841%
33 469% 7.04% 1.03% 1.55% 573% 8.59%
34 47% 718% 105% 1.58% 584% 8.76%
35 4.88% 732% 107% 161% 5.95% 8.93%
36 497% 745% 1.09% 1.64% 6.06% 9.0%%
37 5.06% 75%% 111% 167% 6.17% 926%
38 515% 773% 113% 170% 629% 943%
39 525% 7.8T% 1.15% 1.73% 6.40% 9.60%
40 5.34% 8.02% 1.18% 176% 6.52% 9.78%
41 544% 8.16% 120% 1.80% 6.64% 9.96%
42 5.55% 832% 122% 1.83% 6.77% 10.15%
43 5.65% 847% 124% 187% 6.89% 10.34%
44 5.76% B.64% 127% 1.90% 7.03% 10.54%
45 5.87% 8.80% 1.29% 1.94% 7.16% 10.74%
46 5.98% 897% 132% 198% 730% 10.95%
47 6.10% 9.15% 134% 201% 7.44% 11.16%
48 622% 933% 137% 2.06% 75%% 11.39%
49 6.35% 953% 140% 210% 775% 11.63%
50 649% 973% 143% 2 14% 791% 1187%
51 661% 9.92% 146% 218% 807% 12 10%
52 6.73% 10.09% 1.48% 222% 821% 1231%
53 6.82% 10.24% 1.50% 225% 833% 12.45%
54 6.90% 10.34% 152% 228% 841% 12 62%
55 6.91% 1037% 1.52% 228% 8.43% 12.65%
56 6.88% 10.33% 1.52% 227% 8.40% 12.60%
57 6.80% 1020% 1.50% 224% 8.29% 12.44%
58 7.03% 10.54% 1.55% 232% 857% 12 86%
59 727% 10.91% 1.60% 240% 887% 13.31%
Assumptions:

Interest: 725%

Salary: 3.00%

COLA: 2.00%

Retired Pensioner (RP) 2014 Corbined Healthy Table, with 20-year G | imp. using Proj
Mortality: Scale MP-2016, increased by 12.1% for males and 8.0% for females to reflect Plan experience, and blended 30%
male and 70% female
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TULARE COUNTY EMPLOYEES’ RETIREMENT ASSOCIATION
ACTUARIAL VALUATION REPORT AS OF JUNE 30, 2018

APPENDIX E - MEMBER CONTRIBUTION RATES

Gl Ty 4

Iy Aue Basic Rate COLA Rate Tatal Rate
16 3.44% 067% 411%
17 3.44% 06T% 4.11%
18 344% 067% 411%
19 344% 0.67% 4.11%
20 3.44% 067% 4 11%
21 3.61% 0.71% 4.32%
22 3.7%% 074% 4.53%
23 3.96% 078% 4.74%
24 414% 081% 495%
25 4.32% 0.85% 5.17%
26 4.49% 088% 537%
27 4.66% 0.92% 5.58%
28 4.84% 096% 5.80%
29 5.02% 099% 6.01%
30 521% 1.02% 6.23%
31 5.39% 1.05% 6.44%
3% 5.57% 1.09% 6 66%
33 5.75% 1.13% 6.88%
34 5.95% 1.16% 711%
35 6.14% 120% 7.34%
36 6.35% 123% 758%
37 6.56% 127% 7.83%
38 6.77% 132% 8.09%
39 6.99% 136% 835%
40 121% 1.40% 861%
41 7.43% 1.44% 8.87%
42 7.65% 1.48% 9.13%
43 7.89% 1.53% 9.42%
44 8.14% 1.57% 9.71%
45 8.38% 1.63% 10.01%
46 8.68% 1.65% 1037%
47 8.97% 1.76% 10.73%
48 9.24% 1.7%% 1103%
49 9.49% 1.84% 11.33%
50 9.74% 1.87% 11.61%
51 10.00% 1.90% 11.90%
52 10.25% 1.92% 12.17%
53 10.49% 1,96% 12.45%
54 10.72% 1.98% 12.70%
55 10.91% 2.00% 1291%
56 11.13% 2.01% 13.14%
57 11.31% 2.01% 1332%
58 11.47% 201% 13.48%
59 11.57% 2.00% 13.57%

Assumptions:
Interest: 725%
Salary: 3.00%
COLA: 200%
Retired Pensioner (RP) 2014 Combined Healthy Table,
with 20-year Generational imp using Projecti

Mortality: Scale MP-2016, increased by 12.1% for males and 8 0%

for fermales to reflect Plan experience, and blended 30%
male and 70% fermale




TULARE COUNTY EMPLOYEES’ RETIREMENT ASSOCIATION
ACTUARIAL VALUATION REPORT AS OF JUNE 30, 2018

APPENDIX E - MEMBER CONTRIBUTION RATES

Salety Tier |

Basic Rate COLA Raie Fatal Rate
Eniny Aue Finnt N1601,54 OverSIiol54 FoseSTo1,.34 OverSiols4 FintSlol54 OverSIo LS4
16 241% 362% 1.65% 247% 4.06% 6.09%
17 241% 3.62% 1.65% 247% 4.06% 6.09%
18 241% 3.62% 1.65% 2.47% 4.06% 6.09%
19 241% 3.62% 1.65% 247% 4.06% 6.09%
20 241% 3.62% 1.65% 247% 4.06% 6.09%
21 24T% 3.70% 1.69% 2.53% 4.15% 6.23%
22 252% 3.78% 1.73% 2.5%% 4.25% 6.37%
23 258% 3.86% 1.76% 2.65% 434% 6.51%
24 264% 3.95% 1.80% 271% 4.44% 6.66%
25 270% 4 04% 1.84% 277% 4.54% 6.81%
26 2 76% 4.14% 1.89% 2.83% 4.65% 6.97%
27 282% 423% 193% 2.90% 4.75% 713%
28 2.89%% 433% 1.97% 2.96% 4,86% 7.29%
29 2.95% 4.43% 2,02% 3.03% 497% 7.46%
30 302% 4.53% 2.07% 3.10% 5,09% 71.63%
31 3.09% 4.64% 2.12% 31T% 521% 7.81%
32 317% 4.75% 217% 3.25% 533% 8,00%
33 324% 4 86% 2.22% 333% 546% 8.19%
34 3.32% 4.99% 228% 3.41% 5.60% 8.40%
35 341% 5.11% 233% 3.50% 574% 861%
36 3.50% 525% 23%% 3.59% 5.89% 8.84%
37 3.59% 5.3%% 246% 3.69% 6.05% 9.08%
38 3.68% 552% 2.52% 3.77% 619% 9.29%
39 3.75% 5.63% 2.57% 3.85% 6.32% 948%
40 3.82% 5.73% 261% 3.92% 643% 965%
41 3.89% 5.84% 2.66% 3.99% 6.55% 983%
42 395% 5.92% 2.70% 4.05% 6.65% 9.97%
43 399% 5.99% 273% 4.10% 6.73% 10.09%
44 4.01% 6.01% 274% 4.12% 6.75% 10.13%
45 4.02% 6.04% 2.76% 4.13% 678% 10.17%
46 403% 6.05% 276% 4.14% 6.79% 10.19%
47 4.03% 6.05% 2.76% 4.14% 6.79% 10.19%
48 401% 6.02% 275% 412% 6.76% 10.14%
49 3.95% 5.92% 2.70% 4.05% 6.65% 9.97%
50 395% 592% 2.70% 4.05% 6,65% 997%
51 3.95% 5.92% 2 70% 4.05% 6.65% 9.97%
52 3.95% 592% 2.70% 4.05% 6.65% 997%
53 3.95% 5.92% 2.70% 4.05% 6.65% 997%
54 395% 5.92% 270% 4.05% 6.65% 9.97%
55 3.95% 592% 270% 4.05% 6.65% 9.97%
56 3.95% 5.92% 2.70% 4.05% 6.65% 9.97%
57 3.95% 592% 2.70% 4.05% 6.65% 9.97%
58 3.95% 592% 270% 4.05% 6.65% 9.97%
59 3.95% 592% 270% 4.05% 6,65% 9.97%
Assumptions:
Interest: 725%
Salary: 3.00%
COLA: 2.70%
Retired Pensioner (RP) 2014 Combined Healthy Table with blue-collar adjustment, with 20-year Generational
Mortality: improvement using Projection Scale MP-2016, increased by 4 5% for males (o reflect Plan experience, and
iblended 75% male and 25% female
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TULARE COUNTY EMPLOYEES’ RETIREMENT ASSOCIATION
ACTUARIAL VALUATION REPORT AS OF JUNE 30, 2018

APPENDIX E - MEMBER CONTRIBUTION RATES

Salety Ters 2 and 3
Basic Rate COLA Rate Total Rate
Entin Aee First S1o1.54 OverSI61.3 Firs( S164.54 OhverStolsd FistSH61.54 OverS1olLS
16 4.66% 6.99% 1.32% 199% 5.99% 8 98%
17 4.66% 6.99% 132% 1.99% 5.99% 898%
18 4 66% 6.99% 132% 1.99% 5.99% 8.98%
19 4.66% 6.99% 132% 1.99% 5.99% 8.98%
20 4 66% 6 99% 132% 199% 5.99% 8.98%
21 477% 715% 135% 203% 612% 9.18%
22 4 88% 731% 138% 2.08% 6.26% 939%%
23 4.98% 748% 1.42% 212% 640% 9.60%
24 510% 765% 1.45% 2.17% 6.55% 9.82%
25 521% 782% 1.48% 222% 669% 10.04%
26 533% 8 00% 1.51% 2.27% 6.85% 1027%
27 5.45% 818% 1.55% 232% 7.00% 10.50%
28 5.58% 8.36% 1.58% 238% 7.16% 10.74%
29 57% 856% 1.62% 243% 7.33% 10.99%
30 5.84% 8.76% 1.66% 2.49% 7.50% 11.25%
31 5.98% 8.96% 1.70% 2.55% 1.67% 11.51%
32 6 12% 9.18% 1.74% 261% 7 86% 11 79%
33 627% 9.40% 1.78% 267% 8.05% 12.0™%
34 642% 963% 1.82% 2.74% 825% 1237%
35 659% 988% 1.87% 2.81% 8.46% 12.69%
36 6.75% 10.12% 192% 2.88% 867% 13.00%
37 6.90% 10.35% 1.96% 2.94% 8.86% 13.29%
38 703% 10.55% 2.00% 300% 9.03% 13.55%
39 7.16% 10.74% 203% 3.05% 919% 13,79%
40 727% 1091% 2.07% 3.10% 9.34% 14.01%
41 13™% 11.05% 2.09% 3.14% 9.46% 14.19%
42 7.43% 11.15% 2.11% 317% 9.55% 1432%
43 T4T% 11.21% 2.12% 3.18% 9.59% 143%%
44 749% 11.23% 2.13% 3.19% 961% 14 42%
45 749% 11.23% 213% 3.19% 961% 14.42%
46 7.46% 11.19% 212% 318% 9.58% 1437%
47 738% 11.07% 210% 315% 948% 14.22%
48 763% 11.45% 217% 325% 9.80% 14.70%
49 789% 11 84% 224% 3.36% 10.13% 1520%
50 789% 11 84% 224% 336% 10.13% 15.20%
51 1.89% 11.84% 224% 336% 10.13% 15.20%
52 7.89% 11.84% 224% 336% 10.13% 15.20%
53 7.89% 11.84% 224% 3.36% 10.13% 15.20%
54 7.89% 11.84% 2.24% 336% 10.13% 15.20%
55 789% 11.84% 224% 3.36% 10.13% 15.20%
56 7.89% 11.84% 224% 336% 10.13% 1520%
57 789% 11.84% 224% 3.36% 10.13% 15.20%
58 7.89% 11.84% 2.24% 3.36% 10.13% 15.20%
59 7.89% 11.84% 224% 336% 10.13% 15.20%
Assumptions:
Interest: 725%
Salary: 3.00%
COLA: 200%
|Retired Pensioner (RP) 2014 Combined Healthy Table with blue-collar adj with 20-year Gi fonal
Mortality: improvement using Projection Scale MP-2016, increased by 4.5% for males to reflect Plan experience, and
blended 75% male and 25% female
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TULARE COUNTY EMPLOYEES’ RETIREMENT ASSOCIATION
ACTUARIAL VALUATION REPORT AS OF JUNE 30, 2018

APPENDIX E - MEMBER CONTRIBUTION RATES

Sofety, Hend

Entiy Age Basic Rale COLA Rate Latal Rare

16 726% 1.66% 8.92%
17 7.26% 1.66% 8.92%
18 726% 1.66% 8.92%
19 7.26% 1.66% 8.92%
20 726% 166% 892%
21 7.54% 1.73% 927%
22 7.82% 180% 962%
23 811% 1.86% 9.97%
24 841% 193% 1034%
25 871% 2.00% 10.71%
26 901% 2.06% 11.07%
27 931% 212% 11.43%
28 961% 2.19% 11 80%
29 9.90% 225% 12.15%
30 1019% 232% 1251%
31 10.51% 239%% 12.90%
32 10.83% 2.46% 13 29%
33 11.15% 253% 13.68%
34 11.47% 261% 14.08%
35 11.81% 269% 14.50%
36 1211% 2.74% 14 85%
37 12 40% 2.30% 15.20%
38 1269% 2.86% 1555%
39 13 00% 293% 15.93%
40 1334% 2.99% 1633%
41 13 66% 3.05% 16.71%
42 13.99% 3.12% 17.11%
43 14.37% 31%% 17.56%
44 1475% 327% 18.02%
45 15.15% 334% 18.49%
46 1548% 338% 18 86%
47 15.81% 341% 19.22%
48 16.14% 3.44% 19.58%
49 16 47% 3.48% 19.95%
50 1647% 348% 1995%
51 16.47% 3.48% 19.95%
52 16 47% 348% 1995%
53 1647% 3.48% 19.95%
54 16 47% 348% 1995%
55 16.47% 348% 19.95%
56 16.47% 348% 19.95%
57 16.47% 348% 1995%
58 16 47% 348% 19.95%
59 16.47% 348% 19.95%
Assumptions
Interest: 725%
Salary: 3.00%
COLA: 2.00%
Retired Pensioner (RP) 2014 Combined Healthy Table
with bl llar adj with 20-year G |
Mortality: Improvement using Projection Scale MP-2016, increased
by 4.5% for males to reflect Plan experience, and
blended 75% male and 25% fermale
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TULARE COUNTY EMPLOYEES’ RETIREMENT ASSOCIATION
ACTUARIAL VALUATION REPORT AS OF JUNE 30, 2018

APPENDIX E - MEMBER CONTRIBUTION RATES

2017 Member Contribution Rates (for fiscal year ending 2019)

Generl Tier | General Fiers 2 and 3 Sufety Tier 1 Safery Tiers 2 and 3 Fice 4 Members

IFist Over Firs Over First Over Lirst Over . .
Enin Ave General Safety

SLo1.54 SIo1.54 SLol.54 SI61.54 SE6154 SIO1.54 SHOL 54 SIO1.54
16 2.48% 3.72% 3.83% 5.74% 4.06% 6.09% 5.89% 8.84% 4.14% 8.91%
17 2.53% 3.80% 3.92% 5.88% 4.06% 6.09% 5.89% 8.84% 4.14% 8.91%
18 2.59% 3.89% 4.01% 6.01% 4.06% 6.09% 5.89% 8.84% 4.14% 8.91%
19 2.65% 3.98% 4.10% 6.15% 4.06% 6.09% 5.89% 8.84% 4.14% 8.91%
20 2.71% 4.07% 4.20% 6.30% 4.06% 6.09% 5.89% 8.84% 4.14% 8.91%
21 2.78% 4.17% 4.29% 6.44% 4.15% 6.23% 6.03% 9.04% 4.35% 9.26%
22 2.84% 4.26% 4.39% 6.59% 4.25% 6.37% 6.16% 9.24% 4.56% 9.61%
23 2.91% 4.36% 4.49% 6.74% 4.34% 6.51% 6.30% 9.45% 4.77% 9.96%
24 2.97% 4.46% 4.59% 6.89% 4.44% 6.66% 6.45% 9.67% 4.98% 10.33%
25 3.04% 4.56% 4.70% 7.05% 4.54% 6.81% 6.59% 9.88% 5.20% 10.70%
26 3.11% 4.67% 4.81% 7.21% 4.65% 6.97% 6.74% 10.11% 5.41% 11.06%
27 3.18% 4.77% 4.92% 7.38% 4.75% 7.13% 6.89% 10.34% 5.62% 11.42%
28 3.25% 4.88% 5.03% 7.55% 4.86% 7.29% 7.05% 10.58% 5.84% 11.79%
29 3.33% 5.00% 515% 7.72% 4.97% 7.46% 7.21% 10.82% 6.05% 12.14%
30 3.41% 511% 5.27% 7.90% 5.09% 7.63% 7.38% 11.07% 6.28% 12.50%
31 3.49% 5.23% 5.39% 8.08% 5.21% 7.81% 7.56% 11.34% 6.49% 12.89%
32 3.57% 5.35% 5.51% 8.27% 5.33% 8.00% 7.74% 11.61% 6.70% 13.28%
33 3.65% 5.47% 5.63% 8.45% 5.46% 8.19% 7.93% 11.89% 6.93% 13.67%
34 3.73% 5.60% 5.74% 8.61% 5.60% 8.40% 8.12% 12.18% 7.16% 14.07%
35 3.80% 5.70% 5.85% 8.77% 5.74% 8.61% 8.33% 12.49% 7.39% 14.48%
36 3.87% 5.81% 5.95% 8.93% 5.89% 8.84% 8.53% 12.80% 7.63% 14.84%
37 3.94% 5.91% 6.07% 9.10% 6.05% 9.08% 8.73% 13.09% 7.88% 15.18%
38 4.01% 6.02% 6.18% 927% 6.19% 9.29% 8.90% 13.35% 8.15% 15.54%
39 4.09% 6.13% 6.29% 9.44% 6.32% 9.48% 9.05% 13.58% 8.41% 15.91%
40 4.17% 6.25% 6.41% 9.61% 6.43% 9.65% 9.19% 13.79% 8.67% 16.31%
41 4.24% 6.36% 6.53% 9.79% 6.55% 9.83% 9.32% 13.98% 8.93% 16.69%
42 4.32% 6.48% 6.65% 9.97% 6.65% 9.97% 9.40% 14,10% 9.19% 17.10%
43 4.40% 6.60% 6.77% 10.16% 6.73% 10.09% 9.45% 14.17% 9.49% 17.54%
44 4.49% 6.73% 6.91% 10.36% 6.75% 10.13% 9.47% 14.20% 9.78% 18.00%
45 4.57% 6.86% 7.03% 10.55% 6.78% 10.17% 9.47% 14.20% 10.08% 18.47%
46 4.66% 6.99% 7.17% 10.76% 6.79% 10.19% 9.43% 14.15% 10.44% 18.84%
47 4.75% 7.13% 7.31% 10.97% 6.79% 10.19% 9.33% 14.00% 10.81% 19.20%
48 4.85% 7.28% 7.47% 11.20% 6.76% 10.14% 9.65% 14.47% 11.11% 19.56%
49 4.95% 7.43% 7.62% 11.43% 6.65% 9.97% 9.98% 14.97% 11.41% 19.93%
50 5.06% 7.59% 7.78% 11.67% 6.65% 9.97% 9.98% 14.97% 11.69% 19.93%
51 5.18% 7.77% 7.93% 11.89% 6.65% 9.97% 9.98% 14.97% 11.98% 19.93%
52 5.28% 7.92% 8.07% 12.10% 6.65% 9.97% 9.98% 14.97% 12.26% 19.93%
53 5.39% 8.08% 8.19% 12.28% 6.65% 9.97% 9.98% 14.97% 12.54% 19.93%
54 5.49% 8.23% 827% 12.40% 6.65% 9.97% 9.98% 14.97% 12.79% 19.93%
55 5.56% 8.34% 8.29% 12.44% 6.65% 9.97% 9.98% 14.97% 13.00% 19.93%
56 5.60% 8.40% 8.25% 12.38% 6.65% 9.97% 9.98% 14.97% 13.23% 19.93%
57 5.59% 8.38% 8.15% 12.23% 6.65% 9.97% 9.98% 14.97% 13.42% 19.93%
58 5.55% 832% 8.43% 12.65% 6.65% 9.97% 9.98% 14.97% 13.58% 19.93%
59 5.45% 8.18% 8.72% 13.08% 6.65% 9.97% 9.98% 14.97% 13.67% 19.93%
Assumptions:

Interest: 7.25% 7.25% 7.25% 7.25% 7.25%

Salary: 3.00% 3.00% 3.00% 3.00% 3.00%

COLA: 2.70% 2.00% 2.70% 2.00% 2.00%

For General: Retired Pensioner (RP) 2014 Combmed Healthy Table, with 20-year Generational inprovement using Projection Scale MP-2016,
Mortality: icreased by 12.1% for males and 8.0% for females to reflect Plan experience, and blended 30% male and 70% female
" |[For Safety: Retired Pensioner (RP) 2014 Combined Healthy Table with blue-collar adjustment, with 20-year Generational improvement using
Projection Scale MP-2016, increased by 4.5% for males to reflect Plan experience, and blended 75% male and 25% female
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APPENDIX F — SUPPLEMENTAL TABLES FOR REPORTING PURPOSES

The tables on this page and the next three pages show selected demographic assumption rates
based on age or service as reflected in the June 30, 2018 actuarial valuation.

General - Male

Demographic Assumption Rates - Age

Mortality of Active Withdrawal
Service Members Rate (Termination)
Retirement Rate* Ordina Service Rate**
25 0.000| 0.000512 0.000000 0.0800
30 0.000| 0.000500 0.000000 0.0800
35 0.000| 0.000590 0.000000 0.0800
40 0.000| 0.000696 0.000000 0.0800
45 0.000| 0.001045 0.000000 0.0800
50 0.050| 0.001801 0.000000 0.0500
55 0.060| 0.003046 0.000000 0.0500
60 0.150| 0.005241 0.000000 0.0500
65 0.350| 0.009229 0.000000 0.0000
70 0.350| 0.015142 0.000000 0.0000]

*The Service Retirement Rates above assume less than 30 years of service.
**The Withdrawal Rates above assume 3-5 years of service.

General - Female

Demographic Assumption Rates - Age

Mortality of Active Withdrawal
Service Members Rate (Termination)
Age Retirement Rate* Ordinary Service Rate**
25 0.000| 0.000181 0.000000 0.0800
30 0.000| 0.000236 0.000000 0.0800
35 0.000| 0.000313 0.000000 0.0800
40 0.000| 0.000428 0.000000 0.0800
45 0.000| 0.000691 0.000000 0.0800
50 0.050| 0.001156 0.000000 0.0500
55 0.060| 0.001802 0.000000 0.0500
60 0.150| 0.002650 0.000000 0.0500
65 0.350| 0.003916 0.000000 0.0000
70 0.350| 0.006568 0.000000 0.0000

*The Service Retirement Rates above assume less than 30 years of service.
**The Withdrawal Rates above assume 3-5 years of service.
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Safety - Male

Demographic Assumption Rates - Age

Mortality of Active Withdrawal
Service Members Rate (Termination)
Retirement Rate* Ordinar Service Rate**
25 0.000| 0.000358 0.000260 0.0700
30 0.000( 0.000350 0.000253 0.0700
35 0.000| 0.000356 0.000356 0.0700
40 0.000( 0.000420 0.000420 0.0700
45 0.070( 0.000605 0.000656 0.0600
50 0.070( 0.000913 0.001260 0.0600
55 0.070( 0.001470 0.002205 0.0600
60 0.200| 0.002339 0.003983 0.0000
65 0.200| 0.004120 0.007014 0.0000
70 1.000/ 0.006515 0.011092 0.0000

*The Service Retirement Rates above assume less than 20 years of service.
**The Withdrawal Rates above assume 3-5 years of service.

Safety - Female

Demographic Assumption Rates - Age

Mortality of Active Withdrawal
Service Members Rate {Termination)
Retirement Rate* Ordinary Service Rate**
25 0.000| 0.000109 0.000079 0.0700
30 0.000( 0.000142 0.000103 0.0700
35 0.000| 0.000163 0.000163 0.0700
40 0.000| 0.000222 0.000222 0.0700
45 0.070{ 0.000345 0.000373 0.0600
50 0.070( 0.000504 0.000697 0.0600
55 0.070| 0.000748 0.001123 0.0600
60 0.200| 0.001018 0.001734 0.0000
65 0.200| 0.001504 0.002562 0.0000
70 1.000/ 0.002488 0.004236 0.0000

*The Service Retirement Rates above assume less than 20 years of service.
**The Withdrawal Rafes above assume 3-5 years of service.
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APPENDIX F - SUPPLEMENTAL TABLES FOR REPORTING PURPOSES

General - Male
Demographic Assumption Rates - Years of Service

Withdrawal (Termination)

Service Service Retirement Rate* Rate**
5 0.150 0.050
10 0.150 0.050
15 0.150 0.050
20 0.150 0.050
25 0.150 0.050
30 0.200 0.050
35 0.200 0.050
40 0.200 0.050
45 0.200 0.050
50 0.200 0.050

*The Service Retirement Rates above apply to a member at age 60.
**The Withdrawal Rates above apply to a member at age 40.

General - Female

Demographic Assumption Rates - Years of Service
Withdrawal (Termination)

Service Service Retirement Rate* Rate**
L) 0.150 0.050
10 0.150 0.050
15 0.150 0.050
20 0.150 0.050
25 0.150 0.050
30 0.200 0.050
35 0.200 0.050
40 0.200 0.050
45 0.200 0.050
50 0.200 0.050

*The Service Retirement Rates above apply to a member at age 60.
**The Withdrawal Rates above apply to a member at age 40.
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Safety - Male
Demographic Assumption Rates - Years of Service

Withdrawal (Termination)

Service Service Retirement Rate* Rate**
5 0.200 0.040
10 0.200 0.040
15 0.200 0.040
20 0.400 0.040
25 0.400 0.040
30 0.400 0.040
35 0.400 0.040
40 0.400 0.040
45 0.400 0.040
50 0.400 0.040

*The Service Retirement Rafes above apply fo a member at age 60.
**The Withdrawal Rates above apply to a member at age 40.

Safety - Female
Demographic Assumption Rates - Years of Service

Withdrawal (Termination)

Service Service Retirement Rate* Rate**
5 0.200 0.040
10 0.200 0.040
15 0.200 0.040
20 0.400 0.040
25 0.400 0.040
30 0.400 0.040
35 0.400 0.040
40 0.400 0.040
45 0.400 0.040
50 0.400 0.040

*The Service Retirement Rates above apply to a member at age 60.
**The Withdrawal Rates above apply to a member at age 40.
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October 31, 2018

Board of Retirement

Tulare County Employees’ Retirement Association
136 N. Akers St.

Visalia, CA 93291

Dear Members of the Board:

At your request, we have conducted an actuarial valuation of the Tulare County Employees’
Retirement Association (TCERA, the System, the Fund, the Plan) as of June 30, 2018. This
report contains information on the System’s assets, liabilities, and discloses employer
contribution levels. Your attention is called to the Foreword in which we refer to the general
approach employed in the preparation of this report.

The purpose of this report is to present the results of the annual actuarial valuation of TCERA.
This report was prepared for the TCERA Board of Retirement for the purposes described herein
and for use by the plan auditor in completing an audit related to the matters herein. Other users
of this report are not intended users as defined in the Actuarial Standards of Practice, and
Cheiron assumes no duty or liability to such other users.

To the best of our knowledge, this report and its contents have been prepared in accordance with
generally recognized and accepted actuarial principles and practices which are consistent with
the Code of Professional Conduct and applicable Actuarial Standards of Practice set out by the
Actuarial Standards Board. Furthermore, as credentialed actuaries, we meet the Qualification
Standards of the American Academy of Actuaries to render the opinion contained in this report.
This report does not address any contractual or legal issues. We are not attorneys and our firm
does not provide any legal services or advice.

Sincerely,
Cheiron
.'/ :? .-"" 7
A/ .
Graham A. Schr;lidt, AgA EA, FCA, MAAA Steven M. Hastings, FSA, EA, MAAA
Consulting Actuary Consulting Actuary

www.cheiron.us 1.877.CHEIRON (243.4766)



TULARE COUNTY EMPLOYEES’ RETIREMENT ASSOCIATION
ACTUARIAL VALUATION REPORT AS OF JUNE 30, 2018

FOREWORD

Chciron has performed the actuarial valuation of the Tulare County Employees’ Retirement
Association as of June 30, 2018. The valuation is organized as follows:

¢ In Section I, the Executive Summary, we describe the purpose of an actuarial valuation,
summarize the key results found in this valuation, and disclose important trends.

¢ The Main Body of the report presents details on the System’s

Section II — Assets

Section III — Liabilities

Section IV — Contributions

Section V — Comprehensive Annual Financial Reporting Information

O O O O

¢ In the Appendices, we conclude our report with detailed information describing plan
membership (Appendix A), actuarial assumptions and methods employed in the valuation
(Appendix B), a summary of pertinent plan provisions (Appendix C), a glossary of key
actuarial terms (Appendix D), and tables containing member contribution rates
(Appendix E).

The results of this report rely on future plan experience conforming to the underlying
assumptions. To the extent that actual plan experience deviates from the underlying assumptions,
the results would vary accordingly.

In preparing our report, we relied on information (some oral and some written) supplied by the
TCERA staff. This information includes, but is not limited to, plan provisions, employee data,
and financial information. We performed an informal examination of the obvious characteristics
of the data for reasonableness and consistency in accordance with Actuarial Standard of Practice
No. 23.

<CHEIRON & .



TULARE COUNTY EMPLOYEES’ RETIREMENT ASSOCIATION
ACTUARIAL VALUATION REPORT AS OF JUNE 30, 2018

SECTION I - EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

The primary purpose of the actuarial valuation and this report is to measure, describe, and
identify the following as of the valuation date:

The funded status of the System,

Past and expected trends in the funding progress of the System,

Employer and employee contribution rates for Plan Year 2019-2020; and,
Information required by the GFOA for the Comprehensive Annual Financial Report.

In the balance of this Executive Summary we present (A) the basis upon which this year’s
valuation was completed, (B) the key findings of this valuation including a summary of all key
results, (C) an examination of the historical trends, and (D) the projected outlook for the System.

A. Valuation Basis

This valuation determines the employer contributions required for the employers’ fiscal years
beginning July 1, 2019. The System’s funding policy is to collect contributions from the
employers and employees equal to the sum of (1) the normal cost under the Entry Age Normal
Cost Method and (2) amortization of the Unfunded Actuarial Liability.

The Unfunded Actuarial Liability (UAL) is the excess of the Actuarial Liability over the
Actuarial Value of Assets. Based on the funding policy adopted by the Board at its
October 28, 2015 meeting, the UAL payment in the current valuation is the amount needed to
fund the June 30, 2015 UAL over a closed 19-year period with payments as a level percentage of
payroll, assuming payroll increases of 3.00% per year, with subsequent gains and losses being
amortized over new 19-year closed periods, also as a level percentage of payroll.

Actuarial experience studies are performed every three years. This valuation was performed
using the economic and demographic assumptions adopted by the Board, which were based on
the experience studies presented by Cheiron on June 28, 2017 and September 27, 2017. There are
no assumption changes for this valuation. The discount rate remains 7.25% and the mortality
improvement projection scale remains MP-2016. A summary of the assumptions and methods
used in the current valuation is shown in Appendix B.

At the direction of the Board, the UAL and contribution rates shown in Tables I-1 and I-4 do not
reflect any estimated liabilities associated with future transfers to the Supplemental Retiree
Benefit Reserve (SRBR). An estimate of this liability has been disclosed in Table I11-4.

This valuation was prepared based on the plan provisions shown in Appendix C. There have
been no changes to the plan provisions since the last valuation.
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SECTION I - EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

B. Key Findings of this Valuation

The key results of the June 30, 2018 actuarial valuation are as follows:

o The average actuarially determined employer contribution rate increased from 12.98% of
payroll to 13.51% of payroll. Information on the contribution rates and changes from last
year to this year may be found in Tables I-4 and I-5. The largest factor affecting the employer
contribution rate was an increase of 0.69% due to investment losses for the plan year ending
June 30, 2018. On a Market Value of Assets basis, the Plan earned 7.4%, as compared to the
prior year’s 7.25% assumed return. However, on a smoothed (Actuarial Value of Assets)
basis, the return was 5.6%. The rest of the change was due to a decrease of 0.15% in the
employer contribution rate due to demographic gains, mostly due to the ongoing transition of
the active population towards Tier 4 (PEPRA) members.

e The UAL is the excess of the System’s Actuarial Liability over the Actuarial Value of
Assets. The System experienced an increase in the UAL from $111.7 million as of
June 30, 2017 to $133.3 million as of June 30, 2018. The $21.7 million increase in the UAL
was primarily due to the impact of investment losses, which increased the UAL by
$23.7 million for the plan year ending June 30, 2018 but which was offset by $2.0 million in
other UAL changes. The remaining balance of the June 30, 2015 UAL is being amortized
over 16 years and the remaining balances for each of the following UAL layers are being
amortized over periods that extend by one additional year each (e.g., the UAL loss from the
plan year ending June 20, 2016 is being amortized over 17 years). Finally, the UAL loss for
the plan year ending June 30, 2018 is being amortized as a new 19-year layer. A detailed
reconciliation of the components of change in the UAL is shown in Table I-3.

e The System’s funded ratio, the ratio of actuarial assets over Actuarial Liability, decreased
from 92.9% last year to 92.0% as of June 30, 2018. On a market value basis, the funded ratio
increased from 88.7% last year to 89.4% this year. The Actuarial Value of Assets is higher
than the market value, meaning that there are deferred investment losses that will be
recognized in the Actuarial Value of Assets (and employer contributions) in future years.

e During the 2017-2018 plan year, the actuarial liabilities of the System increased slightly
more than expected. The liability losses were associated primarily with new entrants and
COLA increases that were higher than expected. These losses were partially offset by salary
increases that were lower than expected. In total, the liability losses increased the Actuarial
Liability by $0.3 million.

e Overall participant membership increased compared to last year, from 9,562 to 9,805. The
total active population increased from 4,536 to 4,581 and total projected payroll increased
from $254,940,772 to $262,713,817. The number of inactives increased from 1,954 to 2,032,
while the number of retirees increased from 3,072 to 3,192.

e In Table I1I-4 of this valuation we have disclosed a liability of $111.0 million associated with
future transfers to the Supplemental Retiree Benefit Reserve (SRBR). This amount is based

CHEIRON & .
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SECTION I - EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

on a simulation of investment returns and represents the accrued portion of the present value
of SRBR transfers expected to result from future returns on the Actuarial Value of Assets in
excess of the 7.25% assumption. It has not been reflected in the calculation of the employer
contribution rate. Future SRBR transfers will result in asset losses that are funded through the
Plan’s amortization method.

We note that the present value of future transfers to the SRBR is higher than in the prior
valuation, largely due to the additional pension obligation bond funds included for the plan
year ending June 30, 2018. If the liability for future SRBR transfers were to be pre-funded,
the employer contribution would be approximately $9.3 million higher, or about 3.5% of pay.
We have also disclosed a liability of $98.4 million associated with the current SRBR balance,
which is equal to the current balance less the portion assumed to represent future benefit
accruals. Note that the disclosure of these liabilities does not imply that the current benefit
levels are guaranteed. Our understanding is that the Board has the power to adjust the benefit
amounts paid from the SRBR.

On the following pages, we present Tables I-1 and I-2 which summarize the key results of the
valuation with respect to TCERA assets, liabilities, Unfunded Actuarial Liability, funded
ratios, and membership. The results are presented and compared for both the current and prior
plan year.

The leverage ratios are equal to the Market Value of Assets (or Actuarial Liability) divided by
payroll and represent a measure of the size of the plan relative to the plan sponsor. For
additional discussion, see Table I-6 and the language which follows.
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Table I-1

Summary of Key Valuation Results - Funded Status

(in thousands)

Valuation Date June 30,2017 June 30, 2018 % Change
Actuarial Liability $ 1,573,406 $ 1,656,357 5.3%
Market Value of Assets $ 1,503,326 $ 1,587,476 5.6%
Market Value of Assets (Excluding SRBR) 1,395,122 1,480,284 6.1%
Actuarial Value of Assets (Excluding SRBR) 1,461,755 1,523,030 4.2%
Unfunded Actuarial Liability (UAL)

- based on Market Value of Assets $ 178,284 $ 176,073 -1.2%

- based on Actuarial Value of Assets 111,651 133,326 19.4%
Funding Ratio - Market value basis 88.7% 89.4% 0.7%
Funding Ratio - Actuarial value basis 92.9% 92.0% -1.0%
Expected Payroll $ 254,941 $ 262,714 3.0%
Asset Leverage Ratio 59 6.0 2.5%
Actuarial Liability Leverage Ratio 6.2 6.3 2.2%
Interest on UAL (MVA basis) $ 12,926 $ 12,765 -1.2%
Interest Cost as Percent of Payroll 5.1% 4.9% -0.2%
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Table 1-2

Membership Total

Item June 30, 2017 June 30, 2018 % Change
Actives 4,536 4,581 1.0% |
Inactives 1,954 2,032 4.0%
Members Receiving Benefits 3,072 3,192 3.9%
Total Members 9,562 9,805 2.5%
Ratio of Retired Members to Active Members 67.7% 69.7% 2.0%

Active Member Projected Payroll
for FYE June 30, 2018 and 2019 $ 254,940,772 $§ 262,713,817 3.0%

Average Pay per Active $ 56,204 $ 57,349 2.0%
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The Unfunded Actuarial Liability (UAL) for TCERA incrcascd by $21.7 million, from $111.7
million to $133.3 million. Table I-3 below presents the specific components of the change in the
UAL.

Liability experience losses increased the UAL by $0.3 million and asset losses — i.e., the
smoothed investment return below last year’s assumed rate of 7.25%, offset by slightly higher
than anticipated contributions — increased the UAL by $23.5 million (net of contribution
experience). A detailed breakdown of the liability experience can be found in Table III-2.

Table 1-3
Change in Unfunded Actuarial Liahility
Experience (in thousands)
Unfunded actuarial liability, 6/30/2017 $ 111,651
Expected change in unfunded actuarial liability $ (2,106)
Increase due to investment loss 23,696
Decrease due to contributions more than expected (201)
Increase due to liability loss 286
Increase due to assumption changes 0
Total change in unfunded actuarial liability $ 21,675
Unfunded actuarial liability, 6/30/2018 $ 133,326
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Employer and Employee Contributions

Table I-4 below compares the net employer contribution rate and its components to those from
the prior year. The overall net employer contribution rate increased by 0.53% for the
June 30, 2018 valuation. The net employer normal cost rate decreased by 0.16% and the UAL
rate increased by 0.69%. The average employee rate decreased by 0.08%, from 8.42% to 8.34%.

Additional details on contributions may be found in Section IV, including separate rates for the
County versus the other employers, which have been included in this report to reflect the Board’s
decision to allocate the cost impact of the POB contribution to the County only. However, we
would note that without further action, future investment experience related to the POB
contribution will be shared amongst all TCERA employers.

Table -4

Summary Of Contributions

FYE 2019 FYE 2020 Change
Contribution Rates
Net Employer Contribution Rate 12.98% 13.51% 0.53%
Estimated Employee Contribution Rate 8.42% 8.34% -0.08%
Total Contribution Rate 21.40% 21.85% 0.45%
Estimated Net Employer Contributions $ 34,073 $ 36,549 $ 2,476
(in thousands)
Total Contribution Rate
Estimated Employee Contribution Rate 8.42% 8.34% -0.08%
Employer Normal Cost Rate 9.12% 8.96% -0.16%
Total Normal Cost Rate 17.54% 17.30% -0.24%
UAL Rate
Interest on Market Value UAL 5.07% 4.86% -0.21%
Principal on Market Value UAL -1.21% -0.31% 0.90%
Total UAL Rate 3.86% 4.55% 0.69%
Total Contribution Rate 21.40% 21.85% 0.45%

<CHEIRON & 7
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Table I-5 summarizes the changes in the cmployer contribution rate. The largest change was an
increase of 0.69% of pay due to lower than expected investment returns. In addition to asset
losses, the only other significant change was a decrease in the employer normal cost rate due to
the continuing phase-in of Tier 4 (PEPRA) members. In aggregate, the employer contribution
rate increased from 12.98% for FYE 2019 to 13.51% for FYE 2020.

Table I-5
Emplover Contribution Reconciliation

Item Normal Cost Amortization Total

FYE 2019 Net Employer Contribution Rate 9.12% 3.86% 12.98%
Change due to asset loss 0.00% 0.69% 0.69%
Change due to contributions greater than expected 0.00% -0.01% -0.01%
Change due to demographic gains and losses -0.16% 0.01% -0.15%
Change due to payroll less than expected 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
Change due to assumption changes 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
Total Change in Employer Rate -0.16% 0.69% 0.53%
FYE 2020 Net Employer Contribution Rate 8.96% 4.55% 13.51%

<CHEIRON & :



TULARE COUNTY EMPLOYEES’ RETIREMENT ASSOCIATION
ACTUARIAL VALUATION REPORT AS OF JUNE 30, 2018

SECTION I - EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
Plan Risk

Table I-6 below shows the ratio of assets to active member payroll for TCERA.

Tablel -6

Asset to Payroll Ratio as of June 30, 2018

Active Member Payroll 262,713,817
Assets (Market Value) 1,587,476,000
Ratio of Assets to Payroll 6.04
Ratio with 100% Funding 6.30

One of the most important measures of a plan’s risk is the ratio of plan assets to payroll. This
ratio indicates the sensitivity of the plan to the returns earned on plan assets. We note in the table
that assets are currently just over 6 times covered payroll for the Plan; as funding improves and
the Plan reaches 100% funding, the ratio of assets to payroll will increase to about 6.3 times
payroll, perhaps even higher depending on the Plan’s future demographic makeup.

To appreciate the impact of the ratio of assets to payroll on cost, consider the situation for a new
plan with almost no assets. Even if the assets suffer a bad year of investment returns, the impact
on the cost is nil, because the assets are so small. On the other hand, consider the situation for
TCERA. Suppose TCERA’s assets lose 10% of their value in a year. Since they were assumed to
earn 7.25%, there is an actuarial loss of 17.25% of assets. Based on the current ratio of assets to
payroll (604%), that means the loss in assets is about 104% of active payroll (604% of the
17.25% loss). There is only one source of funding to make up for this loss: contributions.
Consequently, barring future offsetting investment gains, the loss must be made up with future
contributions.

As the plan matures and becomes better funded, the ratio of assets to payroll will increase. When
assets are 630% of pay, the 10% loss discussed above will translate to a loss of over 109% of
payroll. Therefore, the Plan is likely to become more sensitive to market variation in the future
than it is today.



TULARE COUNTY EMPLOYEES’ RETIREMENT ASSOCIATION
ACTUARIAL VALUATION REPORT AS OF JUNE 30, 2018

SECTION I — EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

C. Historical Trends

Despite the fact that for most retirement plans the greatest attention is given to the current
valuation results and in particular the size of the current Unfunded Actuarial Liability and the
employer contribution, it is important to remember that each valuation is merely a snapshot in
the long-term progress of a pension fund. It is important to judge a current year’s valuation result
relative to historical trends, as well as trends expected into the future.

Assets and Liabilities

The chart below compares the Market Value of Assets (MVA) and Actuarial Value of Assets
(AVA) to the actuarial liabilities. The percentage shown in the graph is the ratio of the Actuarial
Value of Assets to the Actuarial Liability (the funded ratio). The funded ratio had declined from
92.9% in 2008 to 83.3% in 2016, but increased to 92.9% as of June 30, 2017. The largest factor
for the funding ratio decline was asset losses in 2008-2009, and the significant increase in the
funded ratio in 2017 was due to the contribution from POB proceeds. For the 2018 plan year, the
funding ratio decreased to 92.0%.
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TULARE COUNTY EMPLOYEES’ RETIREMENT ASSOCIATION
ACTUARIAL VALUATION REPORT AS OF JUNE 30, 2018

SECTION I - EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Participant Trends
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The chart above provides a measure for Plan maturity by comparing the ratio of active members
to inactive members (retirees and deferred members). These ratios are given at the top of each
bar. The active-to-inactive ratio has decreased from 2008 to 2018, indicating the ongoing
maturation of the Plan. While this is neither good nor bad in itself, it does have implications for
the risk profile of the Plan, as discussed under Table I-6 earlier in this section.
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TULARE COUNTY EMPLOYEES’ RETIREMENT ASSOCIATION
ACTUARIAL VALUATION REPORT AS OF JUNE 30, 2018

SECTION I- EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Contribution Trends

In the chart below, we present the historical trends for the TCERA employer and employee
contributions. In the first year of the period, the employer and employee contributions were
closer together, but the employer contribution rates rose as a result of the 2008-2009 asset losses.
Due to the 10-year asset smoothing period, those losses continue to be recognized in the
employer contribution rates. TCERA has also made assumption changes and experienced
additional asset losses, further increasing the employer contribution rates.

Note that the employer contributions do not include the contribution from the recent POB
proceeds that exceeded the regular actuarially determined amounts.
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TULARE COUNTY EMPLOYEES’ RETIREMENT ASSOCIATION
ACTUARIAL VALUATION REPORT AS OF JUNE 30, 2018

SECTION I- EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Cash Flows

The chart below shows the Plan’s cash flow (contribution less benefit payments and expenses).
This is a critical measure, as it reflects the ability to have funds available to meet benefit
payments without having to make difficult investment decisions, especially during volatile
markets.

Note that the contributions do not include the recent excess contributions from POB proceeds.
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In the chart above, the contributions, benefit payments plus expenses, and investment returns are
shown as bars and the Plan’s net cash flow (NCF) is shown as a black line. The NCF, which is
equal to contributions less benefit payments and expenses, was close to zero for the first half of
the period shown but has become more negative over the last few years. For the most recent
year, the plan had negative cash flow of approximately 1.9% of assets (market value). A negative
cash flow magnifies the losses during a market decline hindering the Plan in its ability to absorb
market fluctuations. The implications of a plan in negative cash flow are that the impact of
market fluctuations can be more severe: as assets are being depleted to pay benefits in down
markets, there is less principal available to be reinvested during favorable return periods.
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TULARE COUNTY EMPLOYEES’ RETIREMENT ASSOCIATION
ACTUARIAL VALUATION REPORT AS OF JUNE 30, 2018

SECTION I - EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Gains and Losses

The chart below presents the pattern of annual gains and losses, broken into the investment and
liability components. The investment gains and losses represent the changes on a smoothed basis
(i.e., based on the Actuarial Value of Assets). The chart does not include any changes in
TCERA'’s assets and liabilities attributable to changes to actuarial methods, assumptions or plan
benefit changes.

The investment loss in 2008-2009 was by far the most significant gain or loss during the last 10
years. Since the Plan uses 10-year smoothing of asset gains and losses, it continues to recognize
the 2008-2009 losses in the Actuarial Value of Assets.
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TULARE COUNTY EMPLOYEES’ RETIREMENT ASSOCIATION
ACTUARIAL VALUATION REPORT AS OF JUNE 30, 2018

SECTION 1- EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

D. Future Expected Financial Trends

The analysis of projected financial trends is an important component of this valuation. In this
section, we present our assessment of the implications of the June 30, 2018 valuation results in
terms of future projected contribution rates and benefit security (assets over liabilities). All the
projections in this section are based on an investment return assumption of 7.25%. We have
assumed future increases in total pensionable payroll of 3.00% per year.

The following graph shows the expected employer contribution rate (gold bars), employee
contribution rate (green bars), and the employer contribution in millions of dollars (red line)
based on achieving the investment assumption each year for the next 40 years. This scenario is
highly unlikely: even if the Plan does achieve the assumed return on average over this time
period, the returns in each given year will certainly vary.

The contribution graph shows that the employer contribution rate is expected to increase slightly
for several years as past investment losses are recognized, then experience some fluctuation as
certain UAL layers drop off.
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TULARE COUNTY EMPLOYEES’ RETIREMENT ASSOCIATION
ACTUARIAL VALUATION REPORT AS OF JUNE 30, 2018

SECTION I - EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

The following graph shows the projection of assets and liabilities assuming that assets will earn
the investment assumption each year during the projection period (dollars shown in millions).
The percentages at the top of the graph represent the funded ratio or status of the System.
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Valuation as of June 30

The funded status, based on the Actuarial Value of Assets, is expected to reach 100% by 2042
assuming the actuarial assumptions are achieved.

However, as with the projection of contribution rates, it is the actual return on System assets that
will determine the future funded status.
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TULARE COUNTY EMPLOYEES’ RETIREMENT ASSOCIATION
ACTUARIAL VALUATION REPORT AS OF JUNE 30, 2018

SECTION II — ASSETS

Pension plan assets play a kcy rolc in the financial operation of the System and in the decisions
the Board may make with respect to future deployment of those assets. The level of assets, the
allocation of assets among asset classes, and the methodology used to measure assets will likely
impact benefit levels, employer contributions, and the ultimate security of participants’ benefits.

In this section, we present detailed information on System assets including:

e Disclosure of System assets as of June 30, 2017 and June 30, 2018;

e Statement of the changes in market values during the year;

e Development of the Actuarial Value of Assets;

e An allocation of the assets by reserve balances; and,

e An assessment of historical investment performance versus inflation.

Disclosure

There are two types of asset values disclosed in the valuation, the Market Value of Assets and
the Actuarial Value of Assets. The market value represents “snap-shot” or “cash-out” values
which provide the principal basis for measuring financial performance from one year to the next.

The Actuarial Value of Assets reflects smoothing of annual investment returns.

Table II-1 on the next page discloses and compares each asset value as of June 30, 2017 and
June 30, 2018.

CHEIRON & 7



TULARE COUNTY EMPLOYEES’ RETTIREMENT ASSOCIATION
ACTUARIAL VALUATION REPORT AS OF JUNE 30, 2018

SECTION II - ASSETS

Fable T1-1

Statemen( of Assels at Market Value
June 30, 2017 June 30, 2018*
Cash and Securities Lending Collateral:
Cash and Short Term Investments $ 59,581,311 $ 275,907,000
Collateral on Loaned Securities 55,755,489 60,537,000
Total Cash and Securities Lending Collateral $ 115,336,800 $ 336,444,000
Receivables:
Sales of Investments $ 24,718,343 $ 19,248,000
Interest and Dividends 1,770,583 2,198,000
Employee and Employer Contributions 1,122,850 1,242,000
Other Receivables 32,937 26,000
Total Receivables $ 27,644,713 $ 22,714,000
Investments, at Fair Value:
U.S. Government Obligations $ 88,415,682 $ 76,387,000
Global Bonds 75,883,564 82,409,000
Domestic Corporate Bonds 221,648,992 217,775,000
Domestic Stocks 260,877,773 304,005,000
International Stocks 308,184,443 319,175,000
Real Estate 101,063,213 117,844,000
Commodities 37,068,592 41,679,000
Alternative Investments (Hedge Funds, Private Equity, Futures) 138,687.689 171,415,000
Total Investments, at Fair Value $  1,231,829,948 $ 1,330,689,000
Capital Assets
Land $ 370,346 $ 370,000
Building, Office Equipment and Furniture Net of Accumulated
Depreciation 793,960 761,000
Intangible Assets, Pension Administration System Net of
Accumulated Depreciation 1,516,752 1,213,000
Total Capital Assets $ 2,681,058 $ 2,344,000

Total Assets $ 1,377,492,519 $ 1,692,191,000
Current Liabilities:

Purchase of Investments $ 47,931,143 $ 39,573,000
Obligations under Security Lending Program 55,755,489 60,537,000
Refunds Payable 1,985,806 2,626,000
Accounts Payable 1,481,596 1,847,000

Total Current Liabilities $ 107,154,034 $ 104,583,000

Long-Term Liabilities:

Compensated Absences $ 112,707 $ 132,000
Total Long-Term Liabilities $ 112,707 $ 132,000
Total Liabilities $ 107,266,741 $ 104,715,000

Total Market Value of Assets, without POB $ 1,270,225,778 $ 1,587,476,000
Receivable tor POB Contribution** $ 233,100,233 $ 0
Total Market Value of Assets for Valuation $ 1,503,326,011 $ 1,587,476,000

*51,000 rounding reflected beginning with the year ending June 30, 2018.
**Based on the expected contribution of $250 million, discounted with one year of interest at the assumed discount
rate (7.25%) with an assumed contribution date of June 30, 2018.
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TULARE COUNTY EMPLOYEES’ RETIREMENT ASSOCIATION
ACTUARIAL VALUATION REPORT AS OF JUNE 30, 2018

SECTION II - ASSETS

Changes in Market Value

The components of asset change are:

Contributions (employer and employee)
Benefit payments

Expenses (investment and administrative)
Investment income (realized and unrealized)

Table II-2 below shows the components of change in the Market Value of Assets during the
fiscal years ending June 30, 2017 and June 30, 2018. Other Income for the period ending
June 30, 2018 includes interest on the discounted receivable POB contribution.

Table 11-2
Changes in Market Values
June 30,2017 June 30, 2018*
Additions:
Contributions
Employer $ 33,615,885 $ 36,263,000
Plan Member 18,190,415 18,512,000
Total Contributions $ 51,806,300 $ 54,775,000
Investment Income
Net Appreciation/(Depreciation) in
Fair Value of Investments $ 127,697,895 $ 87,044,000
Interest 5,109,375 6,091,000
Dividends 3,803,026 3,564,000
Real Estate Operating Income 2,526,209 3,630,000
Other Investment Income 1,035,040 3,189,000
Total Investment Activity Income/(Loss) $ 140,171,545 $ 103,518,000
Less Expenses from Investing Activities 7,718,257 8,010,000
Net Investing Activity Income/(Loss) $ 132,453,288 $ 95,508,000
From Securities Lending Activities
Securities Lending Income $ 624,617 $ 1,014,000
Less Expenses from Securities Lending Income
Management Fee $ 12,625 $ 12,000
Borrower Rebate 365,848 840,000
Net Securities Lending Income $ 246,144 $ 162,000
Total Net Investment Income/(Loss) $ 132,699,432 $ 95,670,000
Other Income $ 165,600 $ 17,087,000
Total Additions $ 184,671,332 $ 167,532,000

*£1,000 rounding reflected beginning with the year ending June 30, 2018.
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TULARE COUNTY EMPLOYEES’ RETIREMENT ASSOCIATION
ACTUARIAL VALUATION REPORT AS OF JUNE 30, 2018

SECTION II - ASSETS

Table 11-2
Changes in Market Values (Continued)
June 30, 2017 June 30, 2018* _

Deductions:

Benefits $ 73,442,266 $ 77,083,000

Refunds of Contributions 3,519,060 3,633,000

Administrative Expenses 2,611,562 2,666,000
Total Deductions $ 79,572,888 $ 83,382,000
Net Increase/(Decrease) $ 105,098,444 $ 84,150,000
Net Assets Held in Trust for Pension Benefits
Beginning of Year $ 1,165,127,334 $ 1,503,326,000
End of Year, without POB Receivable $ 1,270,225,778 $ 1,587,476,000
Expected POB Contribution** $ 233,100,233 $ 0
End of Year for Valuation $ 1,503,326,011 $ 1,587,476,000
Approximate Return*** 11.29% 7.39%

*$ 1,000 rounding reflected beginning with the year ending June 30, 2018.

**Based on the expected contribution of $250 million, discounted with one year of interest at the assumed discount rate (7.25%)
with an assumed contribution date of June 30, 2018.

***Net of investment and administrative expenses.
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TULARE COUNTY EMPLOYEES’ RETTIREMENT ASSOCIATION
ACTUARIAL VALUATION REPORT AS OF JUNE 30, 2018

SECTION II - ASSETS

Actuarial Value of Assets (AVA)

The table below shows the development of the Actuarial Value of Assets. Based on discussions
with TCERA staff, the total actual market returns for each period shown are based on
preliminary financial information.

Table 11-3
Development of Actuarial Value of Assets for June 30, 2018
Six month Total Actual Expected
Period Market Market Investment Deferred Deferred
From To Return (net) Return (net) Gain (Loss) Factor Return
1/09 6/09 $ 5,932,310 $ 29,502,818 $  (23,570,509)  0.05 $  (1,178,525)
7/09 12/09 111,719,499 29,390,608 82,328,891 0.10 8,232,889
1/10  6/10 (33,675,854) 33,673,605 (67,349,458)  0.15 (10,102,419)
7/10 12/10 130,581,862 32,462,428 98,119,434 0.20 19,623,887
/11 6/11 49,953,925 37,183,527 12,770,398 0.25 3,192,599
7/11 12/11 (58,996,703) 39,029,015 (98,025,719)  0.30 (29,407,716)
/12 6/12 46,133,182 36,032,847 10,100,335 0.35 3,535,117
7/12 12/12 61,934,352 38,223,420 23,710,932 0.40 9,484,373
1/13  6/13 45,446,072 39,915,825 5,530,247 0.45 2,488,611
7/13 12/13 114,083,453 41,675,731 72,407,722 0.50 36,203,861
1/14 6/14 62,482,815 45,022,478 17,460,337 0.55 9,603,185
7/14 12/14 (17,886,044) 46,676,782 (64,562,826)  0.60 (38,737,696)
1/15 6/15 26,507,383 44,856,580 (18,349,197)  0.65 (11,926,978)
7/15 12/15 (45,631,715) 45,909,756 91,541,471)  0.70 (64,079,030)
1/16 6/16 24,729,226 43,045,278 (18,316,052)  0.75 (13,737,039)
7/16 12/16 44,835,718 44,015,787 819,931 0.80 655,945
1/17  6/17 84,564,705 42,691,625 41,873,080 0.85 35,592,118
717 12/17 79,943,304 45,809,189 34,134,115 0.90 30,720,704
1/18 6/18 13,818,128 48,460,635 (34,642,507) 095 (32,910,382)
1. Total deferred return (42,746,495)
2. Market Value of Assets (includes SRBR) 1,587,476,000
3. Actuarial Value of Assets for Funding Ratio (2. - 1.) 1,630,222,495
4. Non-valuation reserves and designations:
a. Supplemental Retiree Benefit Reserve (SRBR) 107,192,000
5. Preliminary Actuarial Value of Assets (3. - 4.) 1,523,030,495
6. Corridor Limit
a. 70% of Market Value of Assets excluding SRBR 1,036,198,800
b. 130% of Market Value of Assets excluding SRBR 1,924,369,200
7. Actuarial Value of Assets after Corridor 1,523,030,495
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TULARE COUNTY EMPLOYEES’ RETIREMENT ASSOCIATION
ACTUARIAL VALUATION REPORT AS OF JUNE 30, 2018

SECTION II - ASSETS

Allocation of Reserve Balances

The following table shows the allocation of the assets among the various accounting reserves
provided by TCERA staff.

Note that the FYE 2017 reserve balances do not include the expected contribution from POB
proceeds.

Table 11-4

Allocation of Assets by Accounting Reserve Amounts
for the Years Ended June 30, 2017 and June 30, 2018

FYE 2017 FYE 2018*

1.  Member Deposit Reserve $ 278,900,255 $ 287,078,000
2. Employer Advance Reserve 509,155,763 781,335,000
3. Retiree Reserve 400,056,600 405,175,000
4. Supplemental Retiree Benefit Reserve 108,203,552 107,192,000
5. Contingency Reserve 39,662,444 48,895,000
6. Market Stabilization Reserve (66,632,628) (45,232,000)
7. TCERA Property, Inc. Retained Earnings 413,441 535,000
8. Other Reserves 466,351 2,498,000

Total Reserves $ 1,270,225,778 $ 1,587,476,000

*£ 1,000 rounding reflected beginning with the year ending June 30, 2018.
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TULARE COUNTY EMPLOYEES’ RETIREMENT ASSOCIATION
ACTUARIAL VALUATION REPORT AS OF JUNE 30, 2018

SECTION II - ASSETS

Asset Returns vs. Inflation

Table II-5 shows the returns on the Market and Actuarial Values of Assets, with the increase in

the CPI for comparison, over the last 10 years.

Table 11-5

Net Return on Assets vs. Incerease in Consumer Price Index
Increase in
Year Ended Net Return at Net Return at Consumer Price
June 30 Market Value* Actuarial Value* Index**

2009 -20.8% 5.1% -1.4%
2010 10.3% 3.6% 1.1%
2011 21.8% 3.8% 3.6%
2012 -1.3% 3.1% 1.7%
2013 11.1% 4.6% 1.8%
2014 16.7% 6.8% 2.1%
2015 0.7% 6.1% 0.1%
2016 -1.9% 4.7% 1.0%
2017 11.3% 4.6% 1.6%
2018 7.4% 5.6% 2.9%

Compound Average 4.9% 4.8% 1.4%

* Net of investment and adminstrative expenses.

** Based on All Urban Consumers - U.S. City Average, June indices.
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TULARE COUNTY EMPLOYEES’ RETIREMENT ASSOCIATION
ACTUARIAL VALUATION REPORT AS OF JUNE 30, 2018

SECTION III - LIABILITIES

In this section, we present detailed information on System liabilities including:

e Disclosure of System liabilities at June 30, 2017 and June 30, 2018;

e Statement of changes in these liabilities during the year;

e Present value of future SRBR benefits based on current benefit levels; and,

e Liability and funded status disclosures with and without the SRBR.
Disclosure

Several types of liabilities are calculated and presented in this report. Each type is distinguished
by the people ultimately using the figures and the purpose for which they are using them. Note
that these liabilities are not applicable for settlement purposes, including the purchase of
annuities and the payment of lump sums.

¢ Present Value of Future Benefits: Used for measuring all future System obligations,
represents the amount of money needed today to fully fund all benefits of the System
both earned as of the valuation date and those to be earned in the future by current
plan participants, under the current System provisions.

e Actuarial Liability: Used for funding calculations, this liability is calculated taking
the Present Value of Future Benefits and subtracting the present value of future
Member Contributions and future Employer Normal Costs under an acceptable
actuarial funding method. The method used for this System is called the Entry Age
Normal (EAN) funding method.

e Unfunded Actuarial Liability: The excess of the Actuarial Liability over the
Actuarial Value of Assets.

Table III-1 on the following page discloses each of these liabilities for the current and prior

valuations. With respect to each disclosure, a subtraction of the appropriate value of Plan assets
yields, for each respective type, a net surplus or an Unfunded Actuarial Liability.
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TULARE COUNTY EMPLOYEES’ RETIREMENT ASSOCIATION
ACTUARIAL VALUATION REPORT AS OF JUNE 30, 2018

SECTION III - LIABILITIES

Changes in Liabilities

Each of the liabilities disclosed in the prior tables are expected to change at each valuation. The
components of that change, depending upon which liability is analyzed, can include:

New hires since the last valuation

Benefits accrued since the last valuation

Plan amendments increasing benefits

Passage of time which adds interest to the prior liability

Benefits paid to retirees since the last valuation

Participants retiring, terminating, or dying at rates different than expected
A change in actuarial or investment assumptions

A change in the actuarial funding method

Unfunded liabilities will change because of all of the above, and also due to changes in System
assets resulting from:

¢ Employer contributions different than expected
e Investment earnings different than expected

e A change in the method used to measure plan assets

Table 111-2

Development of 2018 Experience Gain/(Loss)
tn (housands

Item Cost
1. Unfunded Actuarial Liability at June 30, 2017 $ 111,651
2, Middle of year actuarial liability payment (9.850)
3. Interest to end of year on 1 and 2 7,744
4, Impact of assumption changes -
5. Expected Unfunded Actuarial Liability at June 30, 2018 $ 109,545
6. Actual Unfunded Liability at June 30, 2018 (AVA basis) 133,326
7. Net Gain/(Loss): (5 - 6) $ (23,781)
8. Portion of net gain/(loss) due to:
a. Investment experience loss $ (23,696)]
b. Contributions greater than expected 201
¢. New entrant loss (1,627)|
d. Inactive mortality loss (1,209)
e. COLAs more than expected (5,531)]
f. Salaries less than expected 6,724
g. Retirements 1,206
h. Terminations (958)
i. Other experience 1,109
j_Total gain/(loss) $ (23,781)
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TULARE COUNTY EMPLOYEES’ RETIREMENT ASSOCIATION
ACTUARIAL VALUATION REPORT AS OF JUNE 30, 2018

SECTION III - LIABILITIES

Table III-3 shows the present value of future SRBR benefits at current benefit levels and the
calculation of the net reserve based on the SRBR balance. The net reserve as of June 30, 2018 is
positive, meaning that the current SRBR balance is expected to cover SRBR benefits at current
levels.

Table 111-3

Supplemental Retiree Benefit Reserve as of June 30, 2018

June 30, 2017 June 30, 2018
Level One
1. Current Retirees $ 54449298 $ 56,181,622
2. Inactive Members 2,390,763 2,348,088
3. Active members 37,949,971 37,225,982
4. Subtotal $ 94,790,032 § 95,755,692
Level Two
5. Supplemental COLA for those who have $ 826,292 $ 810,834
lost at least 15% of Purchasing Power
Level Three
6. Supplemental Spousal Death Benefit $ 3,214,068 $ 3,601,253
Total SRBR Combined Liability: (4) + (5) + (6) $ 98,830,392 § 100,167,779
. Supplemental Retiree Benefit Reserve: (SRBR) 108,203,552 107,192,000
9. Net Reserve: (8) - (7) $ 9,373,160 $ 7,024,221
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TULARE COUNTY EMPLOYEES’ RETIREMENT ASSOCIATION
ACTUARIAL VALUATION REPORT AS OF JUNE 30, 2018

SECTION III - LIABILITIES

The top portion of Table I11-4 shows System assets, liabilities, and funded ratios excluding the
SRBR. In the bottom half, the liabilities are adjusted to include the portion associated with the
current SRBR balance that has been accrued based on service to date ($98.4 million) as well as
the accrued portion of the present value of future transfers to the SRBR ($111.0 million). In
addition, the SRBR balance of $107.2 million as of June 30, 2018 is added to the asset values.
Note that the present value of future transfers to the SRBR is higher than in the prior valuation,
largely due to the additional POB funds included for the plan year ending June 30, 2018.

The Board has not elected to pre-fund the estimated liability associated with future SRBR
transfers. Such transfers will be recognized as asset losses in the valuation as they occur.

These liability disclosures do not imply that the current benefit levels are guaranteed. Our
understanding is that the Board has the power to adjust the benefit amounts paid from the SRBR.

Table 111-4

Disclosure of SRBR Liabilities

(in thousands)

Valuation Date June 30, 2018
Without SRBR

Actuarial Liability (Excluding SRBR) $ 1,656,357
Actuarial Value of Assets (Excluding SRBR) 1,523,030
Market Value of Assets (Excluding SRBR) 1,480,284
Funded Ratio - Actuarial Value Basis 92.0%
Funded Ratio - Market Value Basis 89.4%
With SRBR

Actuarial Liability (Excluding SRBR) $ 1,656,357
Liability Associated with Current SRBR Balance 98,407
Liability from Future Transfers 110,992
Total Liability with SRBR $ 1,865,755
Actuarial Value of Assets (Including SRBR) $ 1,630,222
Market Value of Assets (Including SRBR) 1,587,476
Funded Ratio - Actuarial Value Basis 87.4%
Funded Ratio - Market Value Basis 85.1%
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TULARE COUNTY EMPLOYEES’ RETIREMENT ASSOCIATION
ACTUARIAL VALUATION REPORT AS OF JUNE 30, 2018

SECTION IV - CONTRIBUTIONS

In the process of evaluating the financial condition of any pension plan, the actuary analyzes the
assets and liabilities to determine what level (if any) of contributions is needed to properly
maintain the funding status of the System. Typically, the actuarial process will use a funding
technique that will result in a pattern of contributions that are both stable and predictable.

For this System, the actuarial funding method used to determine the normal cost and the
Unfunded Actuarial Liability is the Entry Age Normal (EAN) cost method. There are two
primary components to the total contribution: the normal cost rate (employee and employer),
and the Unfunded Actuarial Liability rate (UAL rate).

The normal cost rate is determined in the following steps. First, an individual normal cost rate is
determined by taking the value of each member’s projected future benefits as of the member’s
entry age into the System. This value is then divided by the value of the member’s expected
future salary, also at entry age, producing a normal cost rate that should remain relatively
constant over a member’s career. The total normal cost is computed by adding the expected
dollar amount of each active member’s normal cost for the current year — known as the
Individual Entry Age Method. Finally, the total normal cost rate is reduced by the member
contribution rate to produce the employer normal cost rate.

The Unfunded Actuarial Liability is the difference between the Actuarial Liability and the
Actuarial Value of Assets. At its October 28, 2015 meeting, the Board adopted 19-year layered
amortization of the UAL. The UAL as of June 30, 2015 is being amortized over a closed 19-year
period as a level percentage of payroll, assuming payroll increases of 3.00% per year, and
subsequent changes in the UAL due to experience gains and losses, assumption changes, or plan
changes will be amortized over new closed 19-year periods.

The tables on the following pages present the calculation of the contribution rates for the System
for the current and prior valuations.
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TULARE COUNTY EMPLOYEES’ RETIREMENT ASSOCIATION
ACTUARIAL VALUATION REPORT AS OF JUNE 30, 2018

SECTION IV - CONTRIBUTIONS

The employer contribution rates for FYE 2020 are shown in the table below, split by tier (1-4),
membership class (General or Safety), and for the General class, employer (County or
non-County). As directed by the TCERA Board at its April 12, 2018 meeting, we have allocated
the cost impact of the contribution from POB proceeds to the County only, based on their share
of pensionable payroll for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2018 (excluding TCAG). We were
notified by Staff that all Safety members are employed by the County, so there is only one set of
Safety rates. Based on information provided by Staff, we recommend that the General
(Non-County) employer contribution rates be used for the Strathmore Public Utility District
(SPUD).

Table IV-I(a)

Development of the Net Employver Contribution Rate as of June 30, 2018 for FYLE 2020
Tier 1 Tier2 & 3 Tier 4 Total

IEencral_{Enunty)

1. Total Normal Cost Rate 13.61% 16.31% 14.40% 15.63%
2. Member Contribution Rate 0.53% 8.00% 7.20% 7.69%
3. Employer Normal Cost Rate (1-2) 13.08% 8.31% 7.20% 7.94%
4. UAL Amortization 3.83% 3.83% 3.83% 3.83%
5. Net Employer Contribution Rate (3+4) 16.91% 12.14% 11.03% 11.77%
{General (Non-County)

1. Total Normal Cost Rate 13.61% 16.31% 14.40% 15.63%
2. Member Contribution Rate 0.53% 8.00% 7.20% 7.69%
3. Employer Normal Cost Rate (1-2) 13.08% 8.31% 7.20% 7.94%
4. UAL Amortization 11.20% 11.20% 11.20% 11.20%
5. Net Employer Contribution Rate (3+4) 24.28% 19.51% 18.40% 19.14%
Safety (County)

1. Total Normal Cost Rate N/A 22.48% 24.25% 22.93%
2. Member Contribution Rate N/A 10.02% 12.12% 10.56%
3. Employer Normal Cost Rate (1-2) N/A 12.46% 12.12% 12.37%
4. UAL Amortization N/A 5.12% 5.12% 5.12%
5. Net Employer Contribution Rate (3+4) N/A 17.58% 17.24% 17.49%

CHEIRON & N



. o NOUIIH))-

%€S91 %01°91 %09°91 %85°ST (b+¢£) 1y uonnqLyuo)) 1eAofdwyg 10N g
%107 %10 ¥ %0V %I0 Y UonRZINMOWY TV ¥
%ZST1 %60°C1 %651 %LS 1T (z-1) o123y 150D TeunioN Jokofdury ‘¢
% 01 %60°C1 %L0 01 %0070 91ey] uonNQLYUOY) QU 7
%96'CC %L1 VT %L9°TT %LS 1T 912y 150D [BULION [e10], [

(&yuno)) fyoyeg
%9L'81 %88 L1 %6061 %bb €T (y+¢) 91y uonnqrnuo) 1Ao[dwyg 19N S
%3901 %8901 %8901 %8901 uonezIMowy TV v
%80'S %0T'L ALA %9LT1 (Z-1) 912y 150D [ewoN Jokofdury “¢
%08°L %0C L %ET'S %970 ajey UOHNQIIUOY) JQUIIN T
%88°ST %0V b1 %¥S 91 %TT €L 912y 150D [BULION [€10], [

(KHHuno)-uoN) [e1aud9)

%SET1 %Ly 01 %8911 %¢€0°91 (#+¢€) oy uonnqryuo) sehojdwg 0N °§
%LTE %LTE %LTE %LTE UopRZILOWY TVl v
%808 %0T L %Iv'8 %9L°C1 (Z-1) a1ey 350D [euntoN JoAofdwryg ¢
%08°L %0T'L %ET'S %97°0 djey UonnqIIUO) QWIS ‘T
%8861 %017 ¥1 %S 91 %l el ey 150D [BULION [€101, °T
(fHuno)) [e1oudx)

[L20A R ¥ 1LY € ¥ THL T J9LL

6LOT AAA 10) L10T “0€ ung jo seajey uonngryuo ) 1dxopdwry 19N 3 Jo judtadojora(g

(Q1-Al 21qe L

(K5e3eS
10 [ex0Uan)) ssepd diysioquiowr pue (y-1) 191 Aq fds ‘mo[eq 9]qel oyl Ul UMOYS ale 107 TAJ 10 Sajel uonnquyuod sokodws oy,

SNOILLOAIIIINOD — AI NOLLDHES

8107 ‘0€ ANACL 40 SV LIOJTI NOILVII'TVA TVRIVALLOV
NOILVIDOSSV INFNTILLTY STFAOTINHT ALNNOD TIVTINL



" ¥ NO¥IEH)-

%8T VI %l6'Ll $S 191$ JO $530%3 ur uonesuadwods APeamIq uo ey 'q
%IS'6 %61l uonesusduwos Ap[aamiq Jo 5 19§ IsIy uo ey e
%S €1 %09CT  %V6'El  %LYLI T+ 1)y [e0L ‘¢
%69V %0S ¥ $S 191$ JO $599%a ur uonesuadwods Apjeamiq uo ey °q
%CIE  %00°€ uonesuadwos Apjeemiq Jo 4,6 191§ IS o ey ‘e
%9S'¥ %Sy %8Sy %6EF o1y TV T
%656 %IV €l $S 191§ JO ss30xa ur uonesuadwos Apjoomiq uo ey 'q
%6E9  %¥6'8 uonesuadwos Apjeamiq Jo 4§ 191§ 18Iy UO ey e
%96'8 %808 %9€'6  %80°El :a1ey 150 JewtioN Jokojdwry |
£)dJeg pue [eIdUd5)
®oL paOLL, €W TR [IALL

UONRASIIUL AILINIIS [RIDOS YIEAL

00T AAA 10F 8T0T “0€ duny jo se 3wy uonnqryuo)) aasodury oy jo yudmdopaaa(g
(®)T-Al 219 L

"(uoneiSau] AJLNd9ag [e100S) uonesuadwios A[joomIq JO 619§ ISITJ OU) MO[9q PUE SA0QE UMOYS 1B SIJBl
ojeredag “(4-1) 1911 Aq 1[ds ‘Mo[aq 9[qe1 oY) Ul UMOYS I8 0Z0Z T A JOF S9JeI uonnquuod Iekojdwa £1oJes pue [ISUSL) PAUIGUIOD YT,

SNOILOQIIIINOD — AI NOLLDHES

8107 ‘0€ ANNSL 4O SV LIOdHA NOLLVA'TVA TVRIVALOV
NOILVIOOSSV INFNTIILLTY STIAOTINE AINNOD TAVTIAL



TULARE COUNTY EMPLOYEES’ RETIREMENT ASSOCIATION
ACTUARIAL VALUATION REPORT AS OF JUNE 30, 2018

SECTION IV - CONTRIBUTIONS

The employer contribution ratcs for FYE 2020 arc shown in the tablc below, split by ticr (1-4),
membership class (General or Safety), and for the General class, employer (County or
Non-County). Separate rates are shown above and below the first $161.54 of biweekly
compensation (Social Security Integration).

Table 1V-2(b)
Development of the Emplover Contribution Rate as of June 30. 2018 for FY L 2020

with Social Security Integration

<CHEIRON &

Tier1 Tier2& 3 Tier4 Total
General (County)
1. Employer Normal Cost Rate: 13.08% 831% 7.20% 7.94%
a. Rate on first $161.54 of biweekly compensation 8.94% 5.68%
b. Rate on biweekly compensation in excess of $161.54 13.41%  8.52%
2. UAL Rate: 3.83% 3.83% 3.83% 3.83%
a. Rate on first $161.54 of biweekly compensation 2.62% 2.62%
b. Rate on biweekly compensation in excess of $161.54 3.93% 3.93%
3. Total Rate (1 +2): 16.91% 12.14% 11.03% 11.77%
a. Rate on first $161.54 of biweekly compensation 11.56%  8.30%
b. Rate on biweekly compensation in excess of $161.54 17.34%  12.44%
General (Non-County)
1. Employer Normal Cost Rate: 13.08% 8.31% 7.20% 7.94%
a. Rate on first $161.54 of biweekly compensation 8.94% 5.68%
b. Rate on biweekly compensation in excess of $161.54 13.41%  8.52%
2. UAL Rate: 11.20% 11.20% 11.20% 11.20%
a. Rate on first $161.54 of biweekly compensation 7.66% 7.66%
b. Rate on biweekly compensation in excess of $161.54 11.48% 11.48%
3. Total Rate (1 +2): 24.28% 19.51% 18.40% 19.14%
a. Rate on first $161.54 of biweekly compensation 16.60%  13.33%
b. Rate on biweekly compensation in excess of $161.54 24.89%  20.00%
Safety (County)
1. Employer Normal Cost Rate: \ N/A 12.46% 12.12% 12.37%
a. Rate on first $161.54 of biweekly compensation N/A 8.48%
b. Rate on biweekly compensation in excess of $161.54 N/A 12.72%
2. UAL Rate: N/A 5.12% 5.12% 5.12%
a. Rate on first $161.54 of biweekly compensation N/A 3.48%
b. Rate on biweekly compensation in excess of $161.54 N/A 5.23%
3. Total Rate (1 +2): N/A 17.58% 17.24% 17.49%
a. Rate on first $161.54 of biweekly compensation N/A 11.96%
b. Rate on biweekly compensation in excess of $161.54 N/A 17.95%
33
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TULARE COUNTY EMPLOYEES’ RETIREMENT ASSOCIATION
ACTUARIAL VALUATION REPORT AS OF JUNE 30, 2018

SECTION IV — CONTRIBUTIONS

Table IV-4 bclow shows the development of the UAL amortization rates. The payroll split
between County General and Non-County General is based on pensionable payroll by employer
for FYE 2018 provided for the GASB 67/68 report. Following direction from Staff, the
pensionable payroll for TCAG is excluded from the County’s share.

As shown below (and described earlier in this section), the cost impact of the contribution from
POB proceeds has been allocated to the County only.

Table 1V-4
Development of UAL Amortization Rates tor FYE 2020

General (County)

1. General County Projected Payroll for FYE June 30, 2019 $ 187,864,400
2. Total General Projected Payroll for FYE June 30, 2019 $ 203,104,953
3. County Share (1 divided by 2) 92.4962%
4. UAL Payment, not including POB Contribution $ 22,746,872
5. UAL Payment for POB Contribution $ (13,839,896)
[6. County Share of 4. (3 multiplied by 4) $ 21,039,996
7. County Share of 5. (100% of 5) $ (13,839,896)
8. Total General County UAL Payment (6+7) $ 7,200,100
9. General County UAL Rate (8 divided by 1) 3.83%
General (Non-County)

1. General Non-County Projected Payroll for FYE June 30,2019 § 15,240,553
2. Total General Projected Payroll for FYE June 30, 2019 $ 203,104,953
3. Non-County Share (1 divided by 2) 7.5038%
4. UAL Payment, not including POB Contribution $ 22,746,872
5. UAL Payment for POB Contribution $ (13,839,896)
[6. Non-County Share of 4. (3 multiplied by 4) $ 1,706,876
7. Non-County Share of 5. (0% of 5) $ -
8. Total General Non-County UAL Payment (6+7) $ 1,706,876
9. General Non-County UAL Rate (8 divided by 1) 11.20%
Safety (County)

1. County Safety Projected Payroll for FYE June 30, 2019 $ 59,694,151
2. Total Safety Projected Payroll for FYE June 30, 2019 $ 59,694,151
3. County Share (1 divided by 2) 100.0000%
4. UAL Payment, not including POB Contribution $ 7,595,856
5. UAL Payment for POB Contribution $ (4,536,802)
6. County Share of 4. (3 multiplied by 4) $ 7,595,856
7. County Share of 5. (100% of 5) $  (4,536,802)
8. Total County Safety UAL Payment (6+7) $ 3,059,054
9. County Safety UAL Rate (8 divided by 1) 5.12%
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TULARE COUNTY EMPLOYEES’ RETIREMENT ASSOCIATION
ACTUARIAL VALUATION REPORT AS OF JUNE 30, 2018

APPENDIX A —- MEMBERSHIP INFORMATION

The data for this valuation was provided by the Tulare County staff as of June 30, 2018. We
performed an informal examination of the obvious characteristics of the data for reasonableness
and consistency in accordance with Actuarial Standard of Practice No. 23.

SUMMARY OF TOTAL ACTIVEE MEMBERSHIP

June 30, 2017 June 30,2018 Change
Total (General & Safety)
Count 4,536 4,581 1.0%
Average Age 41.8 41.8 -0.1%
Average Service 9.5 9.6 1.2%
Annual Projected Payroll $ 254,940,772 $ 262,713,817 3.0%
Average Annual Pay $ 56,204 $ 57,349 2.0%

SUMMARY OF INACTIVE MEMBERSHIP*

June 30,2017 June 30, 2018 Change

General

Count 1,686 1,741 3.3%

Average Age 44.6 44,2 -0.8%

Total Contribution Balance $ 39,175,585 $ 40,050,143 2.2%

Average Contribution Balance $ 23,236 $ 23,004 -1.0%
Safety

Count 268 291 8.6%

Average Age 39.9 39.7 -0.6%

Total Contribution Balance $ 8,887,900 $ 9,707,077 9.2%

Average Contribution Balance $ 33,164 $ 33,358 0.6%
Total

Count 1,954 2,032 4.0%

Average Age 43.9 43.6 -0.8%

Total Contribution Balance $ 48,063,485 $ 49,757,220 3.5%

Avera&e Contribution Balance $ 24,597 $ 24,487 -0.4%

*Includes unclaimed accounts.

CHEIRON & o



TULARE COUNTY EMPLOYEES’ RETIREMENT ASSOCIATION
ACTUARIAL VALUATION REPORT AS OF JUNE 30, 2018

APPENDIX A — MEMBERSHIP INFORMATION

SUMMARY OF RETIRED MEMBERSHIP

Average Age
Total Annual Allowance
Average Annual Allowance

Safety
Count
Average Age
Total Annual Allowance
Average Annual Allowance

Total
Count
Average Age
Total Annual Allowance
Average Annual Allowance

June 30, 2017

2,579

70.4
51,970,685
20,151

493

64.3
16,699,239
33,873

3,072

69.4
68,669,924
22,353

June 30, 2018

2,658

70.7
55,107,749
20,733

534

64.5
18,624,022
34,876

3,192

69.6
73,731,771
23,099

Change

3.1%
0.4%
6.0%
2.9%

8.3%
0.2%
11.5%
3.0%

3.9%
0.3%
7.4%
3.3%

42



TULARE COUNTY EMPLOYEES’ RETIREMENT ASSOCIATION
ACTUARIAL VALUATION REPORT AS OF JUNE 30, 2018

APPENDIX A —- MEMBERSHIP INFORMATION

SUMMARY OF ACTIVE GENERAL MEMBERSHIP

CHEIRON &

June 30, 2017 June 30, 2018 Change
General Tier 1
Count 19 16 -15.8%
Average Age 62.5 63.9 2.4%
Average Service 34.2 34.2 0.0%
Annual Projected Payroll $ 1,242,253 1,085,586 -12.6%
Average Annual Pay $ 65,382 67,849 3.8%
General Tier 2 & 3
Count 2,288 2,146 -6.2%
Average Age 46.8 47.3 1.2%
Average Service 13.2 14.2 7.1%
Annual Projected Payroll $ 135,243,680 130,674,232 -3.4%
Average Annual Pay $ 59,110 60,892 3.0%
General Tier 4
Count 1,353 1,546 14.3%
Average Age 34.8 35.5 1.9%
Average Service 2.0 24 21.7%
Annual Projected Payroll $ 59,069,274 71,259,778 20.6%
Average Annual Pay $ 43,658 46,093 5.6%
LGeneral Total
Count 3,660 3,708 1.3%
Average Age 42.4 42.5 0.1%
Average Service 9.2 9.4 1.8%
Annual Projected Payroll $ 195,555,207 203,019,596 3.8%
Average Annual Pay $ 53,430 54,752 2.5%
43




TULARE COUNTY EMPLOYEES’ RETIREMENT ASSOCIATION
ACTUARIAL VALUATION REPORT AS OF JUNE 30, 2018

APPENDIX A - MEMBERSHIP INFORMATION

SUMMARY OF ACTIVE SAFETY MEMBERSHIP

CHEIRON &

June 30, 2017 June 30, 2018 Change
Safety Tier 1
Count 2 - -100.0%
Average Age 63.8 - -100.0%
Average Service 38.5 - -100.0%
Annual Projected Payroll $ 215,881 - -100.0%
Average Annual Pay $ 107,941 - -100.0%
Safety Tier 2 & 3
Count 658 602 -8.5%
Average Age 42.1 42.6 1.4%
Average Service 13.3 14.2 6.2%
Annual Projected Payroll $ 47,346,276 44,280,283 -6.5%
Average Annual Pay $ 71,955 73,555 2.2%
Safety Tier 4
Count 216 271 25.5%
Average Age 30.6 30.9 1.1%
Average Service 2.2 2.4 10.6%
Annual Projected Payroll $ 11,823,408 15,413,938 30.4%
Average Annual Pay $ 54,738 56,878 3.9%
Safety Total
Count 876 873 -0.3%
Average Age 39.3 39.0 -0.7%
Average Service 10.7 10.5 -1.1%
Annual Projected Payroll $ 59,385,565 59,694,221 0.5%
Average Annual Pay $ 67,792 68,378 0.9%
44




TULARE COUNTY EMPLOYEES’ RETIREMENT ASSOCIATION
ACTUARIAL VALUATION REPORT AS OF JUNE 30, 2018

APPENDIX A - MEMBERSHIP INFORMATION

SUMMARY OF RETIRED GENERAL MEMBERSHIP

<CHEIRON &

June 30, 2017 June 30, 2018 Change

Service Retirement

Count 2,039 2,111 3.5%

Average Age 70.4 70.7 0.4%

Total Annual Allowance 43,535,018 46,236,407 6.2%

Average Annual Allowance 21,351 21,903 2.6%
Disability

Count 205 200 -2.4%

Average Age 63.1 63.8 1.0%

Total Annual Allowance 4,066,875 4,095,378 0.7%

Average Annual Allowance 19,838 20,477 3.2%
Beneficiaries

Count 335 347 3.6%

Average Age 74.7 74.6 -0.2%

Total Annual Allowance 4,368,792 4,775,964 9.3%

Average Annual Allowance 13,041 13,764 5.5%
Total

Count 2,579 2,658 3.1%

Average Age 70.4 70.7 0.4%

Total Annual Allowance 51,970,685 55,107,749 6.0%

Average Annual Allowance 20,151 20,733 2.9%
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TULARE COUNTY EMPLOYEES’ RETIREMENT ASSOCIATION
ACTUARIAL VALUATION REPORT AS OF JUNE 30, 2018

APPENDIX A - MEMBERSHIP INFORMATION

SUMMARY OF RETIRED SAFETY MEMBERSHIP

CHEIRON &

June 30, 2017 June 30, 2018 Change

Service Retirement

Count 284 311 9.5%

Average Age 66.1 66.2 0.1%

Total Annual Allowance $ 11,359,916 $ 12,707,792 11.9%

Average Annual Allowance $ 40,000 $ 40,861 2.2%
Disability

Count 120 130 8.3%

Average Age 58.5 58.5 0.0%

Total Annual Allowance $ 3,538,112 $ 3,968,630 12.2%

Average Annual Allowance $ 29,484 $ 30,528 3.5%
Beneficiaries

Count 89 93 4.5%

Average Age 66.5 67.0 0.7%

Total Annual Allowance $ 1,801,211 $ 1,947,600 8.1%

Average Annual Allowance $ 20,238 $ 20,942 3.5%
Total

Count 493 534 8.3%

Average Age 64.3 64.5 0.2%

Total Annual Allowance $ 16,699,239 $ 18,624,022 11.5%

Average Annual Allowance $ 33,873 $ 34,876 3.0%

46
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TULARE COUNTY EMPLOYEES’ RETIREMENT ASSOCIATION
ACTUARIAL VALUATION REPORT AS OF JUNE 30, 2018

APPENDIX B - STATEMENT OF CURRENT ACTUARIAL ASSUMPTIONS AND METHODS

The methods and assumptions used in the actuarial valuation as of June 30, 2018 are outlined on
the following pages.

A. Actuarial Methods

1. Actuarial Cost Method

The actuarial valuation is prepared using the entry age actuarial cost method (CERL
31453.5). Under the principles of this method, the actuarial present value of the projected
benefits of each individual included in the valuation is allocated as a level percentage of
the individual's projected compensation between entry age and assumed exit (until
maximum retirement age). For members who transferred between plans, entry age is
based on original entry into the system. The normal cost for the Plan is based on the sum
of the individual normal costs for each member (Individual Entry Age Method).

The UAL (or Surplus) is amortized as a percentage of the projected salaries of present
and future members of TCERA. At its October 28, 2015 meeting, the Board adopted
19-year layered amortization of the UAL. The UAL as of June 30, 2015 is being
amortized over a closed 19-year period as a level percentage of payroll, assuming payroll
increases of 3.00% per year, and subsequent changes in the UAL due to experience gains
and losses, assumption changes, or plan changes will be amortized over new closed
19-year periods.

2. Valuation of Assets

Beginning in fiscal year 2009, the assets are valued using a 10-year smoothed method
based on the difference between the expected market value and the actual market value of
the assets, net of expenses, as of June 30 and December 31 of each year. The expected
market value at the end of each period is the beginning market value increased with the
net increase in the cash flow of funds, all increased with interest at the expected
investment return rate assumption.

A 30% asset corridor limit is applied.

The contribution of $250 million expected to be made on or before June 30, 2018 from
the proceeds of a POB was included in the prior valuation as a receivable in both the
Market and Actuarial Values of Assets as of June 30, 2017. Accordingly, it was not
recorded as a contribution during the FY 2017-2018

3. Changes in Actuarial Methods

None.
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TULARE COUNTY EMPLOYEES’ RETIREMENT ASSOCIATION
ACTUARIAL VALUATION REPORT AS OF JUNE 30, 2018

APPENDIX B - STATEMENT OF CURRENT ACTUARIAL ASSUMPTIONS AND METHODS

B. Actuarial Assumptions

The TCERA Board has the authority to select economic and demographic assumptions for the
Plan. The assumptions used in this report reflect the results of an Experience Study performed by
Cheiron covering the period July 1, 2014 through June 30, 2017.

1.

Rate of Return

Assets are assumed to earn 7.25% net of investment and administrative expenses.

Inflation

The Consumer Price Index (CPI) is assumed to increase at the rate of 3.00% per year.

Post Retirement COLA

Benefits are assumed to increase after retirement at the rate of 2.7% per year for Tier 1
and 2% per year for Tiers 2-4.

Internal Revenue Code Limits and PEPRA Pensionable Compensation Limits

The maximum benefit and maximum compensation limitations under Internal Revenue
Code Sections 415 and 401(a)(17), respectively, are not reflected in the valuation for
funding purposes. Any limitation is reflected in a member’s benefit after retirement. The
PEPRA compensation limit, which was $121,388 for calendar year 2018 for members
participating in Social Security, was applied.

Interest on Member Contributions
The annual credited interest rate on member contributions is assumed to be 7.25%.

Family Composition

Percentage married for all active members who retire, become disabled, or die during
active service is shown below. Male members are assumed to be three years older than
their wives, and female members are assumed to be two years younger than their
husbands.

Gender Percentage

Division

General Males
General Female
Safety Male
Safety Female

CHEIRON & 3



TULARE COUNTY EMPLOYEES’ RETIREMENT ASSOCIATION
ACTUARIAL VALUATION REPORT AS OF JUNE 30, 2018

APPENDIX B - STATEMENT OF CURRENT ACTUARIAL ASSUMPTIONS AND METHODS

7. Increases in I'ay

Wage inflation component: 3.00% (this assumption is also used to project the
compensation limit for PEPRA members)

Additional longevity and promotion component:

Longevity and Promotion

Increases

Service General Safety

0 8.00% 8.00%
1 6.50% 6.00%
2 5.50% 5.00%
3 4.00% 4.50%
4 3.00% 4.25%
5 2.00% 4.00%
6 1.75% 3.00%
7 1.50% 2.50%
8 1.00% 2.00%
9 1.00% 1.75%
10 1.00% 1.50%
11 1.00% 1.00%
12 1.00% 0.50%
13 1.00% 0.50%
14 1.00% 0.50%
15 1.00% 0.50%
16 1.00% 0.50%
17 1.00% 0.50%
18 1.00% 0.50%
19 1.00% 0.50%
20 1.00% 0.50%
21 1.00% 0.50%
22 1.00% 0.50%
23 1.00% 0.50%
24 1.00% 0.50%
25+ 0.50% 0.50%

59
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TULARE COUNTY EMPLOYEES’ RETIREMENT ASSOCIATION
ACTUARIAL VALUATION REPORT AS OF JUNE 30, 2018

APPENDIX B ~ STATEMENT OF CURRENT ACTUARIAL ASSUMPTIONS AND METHODS

8. Termination

Rates of Termination
General Salety
Y ears of Service Years of Service
\pe Lessthan 3 303 Sormore Less than3d 3 (05 5 or more
20 15.00% 12.00% 10.00% 12.00% 7.00%  6.00%
21 15.00% 12.00% 10.00% 12.00% 7.00%  6.00%
22 15.00% 12.00% 10.00% 12.00% 7.00% 6.00%
23 15.00% 12.00% 10.00% 12.00% 7.00%  6.00%
24 15.00% 12.00% 10.00% 12.00%  7.00%  6.00%
25 15.00% 8.00% 8.00% 12.00% 7.00%  6.00%
26 15.00% 8.00% 8.00% 12.00% 7.00%  6.00%
27 15.00% 8.00% 8.00% 12.00% 7.00%  6.00%
28 15.00% 8.00% 8.00% 12.00% 7.00%  6.00%
29 15.00% 8.00% 8.00% 12.00% 7.00% 6.00%
30 15.00% 8.00% 6.00% 12.00% 7.00% 4.50%
31 15.00% 8.00% 6.00% 12.00% 7.00% 4.50%
32 15.00% 8.00% 6.00% 12.00% 7.00% 4.50%
33 15.00% 8.00% 6.00% 12.00% 7.00% 4.50%
34 15.00% 8.00% 6.00% 12.00% 7.00% 4.50%
35 15.00% 8.00% 5.00% 12.00% 7.00% 4.00%
36 15.00% 8.00% 5.00% 12.00% 7.00% 4.00%
37 15.00% 8.00% 5.00% 12.00% 7.00% 4.00%
38 15.00% 8.00% 5.00% 12.00% 7.00% 4.00%
39 15.00% 8.00% 5.00% 12.00% 7.00% 4.00%
40 14.25% 8.00% 5.00% 12.00% 7.00%  4.00%
41 14.25% 8.00% 5.00% 12.00% 7.00%  4.00%
42 14.25% 8.00% 5.00% 12.00% 7.00%  4.00%
43 14.25% 8.00% 5.00% 12.00% 7.00%  4.00%
44 14.25% 8.00% 5.00% 12.00% 7.00% 4.00%
45 13.50% 8.00% 5.00% 10.00%  6.00% 3.50%
46 13.50% 8.00% 5.00% 10.00% 6.00% 3.50%
47 13.50% 8.00% 5.00% 10.00% 6.00% 3.50%
48 13.50% 8.00% 5.00% 10.00% 6.00%  3.50%
49 13.50% 8.00% 5.00% 10.00% 6.00%  3.50%
50 12.75% 5.00% 5.00% 10.00% 6.00%  0.00%
51 12.75% 5.00% 5.00% 10.00% 6.00%  0.00%
52 12.75% 5.00% 5.00% 10.00% 6.00%  0.00%
53 12.75% 5.00% 5.00% 10.00% 6.00% 0.00%
54 12.75% 5.00% 5.00% 10.00% 6.00%  0.00%
55 12.00% 5.00% 5.00% 5.00% 6.00%  0.00%
56 12.00% 5.00% 5.00% 5.00% 6.00%  0.00%
57 12.00% 5.00% 5.00% 5.00% 6.00%  0.00%
58 12.00% 5.00% 5.00% 5.00% 6.00%  0.00%
59 12.00% 5.00% 5.00% 5.00% 6.00%  0.00%
60 11.25% 5.00% 5.00% 0.00% 0.00%  0.00%
61 11.25% 5.00% 5.00% 0.00% 0.00%  0.00%
62 11.25% 5.00% 5.00% 0.00% 0.00%  0.00%
63 11.25% 5.00% 5.00% 0.00% 0.00%  0.00%
64 11.25% 5.00% 5.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
65 and over 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%  0.00%
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APPENDIX B — STATEMENT OF CURRENT ACTUARIAL ASSUMPTIONS AND METHODS

10.

Rates of termination apply to active Members who terminate their employment. Rates are
assumed not to apply after eligibility for retirement.

Former members with contributions on deposit are assumed to receive a retirement
benefit commencing at the following ages:

General Members: Age 60
Safety Members: Age 53

Rates of Deferred Vested Termination

Rates of deferred vested termination are a percentage of the termination rates shown on
the previous page.

Service General Males General Females  Safely

5-10 75% 50% 60%
10-20 85% 65% 60%
20+ 85% 65% 100%

Reciprocal Transfers

65% of deferred vested terminated members that leave their member contributions on
deposit with the Plan are assumed to be reciprocal.

Reciprocal members are assumed to remain with the reciprocal agency until retirement,
and receive annual salary increases of 5.00%.
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11. Rates of Disability

Disability rates of active participants are shown below.

Rates ol Disabiliny

General - Males Generitl - Females Safely
Ordinary Duty Ordinary Dty Ordinary Duity

20 0.000% 0.010% 0.000% 0.010% 0.000% 0.110%
21 0.000% 0.010% 0.000% 0.010% 0.000% 0.120%
22 0.000% 0.010% 0.000% 0.010% 0.000% 0.130%
23 0.000% 0.010% 0.000% 0.010% 0.000% 0.140%
24 0.000% 0.010% 0.000% 0.010% 0.000% 0.150%
25 0.010% 0.010% 0.010% 0.010% 0.050% 0.170%
26 0.010% 0.010% 0.010% 0.010% 0.050% 0.200%
27 0.010% 0.010% 0.010% 0.010% 0.050% 0.250%
28 0.010% 0.010% 0.010% 0.010% 0.050% 0.300%
29 0.010% 0.010% 0.010% 0.010% 0.050% 0.350%
30 0.010% 0.010% 0.010% 0.010% 0.050% 0.400%
31 0.010% 0.010% 0.010% 0.010% 0.050% 0.450%
32 0.010% 0.010% 0.010% 0.010% 0.050% 0.500%
33 0.010% 0.010% 0.010% 0.010% 0.050% 0.520%
34 0.010% 0.010% 0.010% 0.010% 0.050% 0.540%
35 0.020% 0.020% 0.080% 0.010% 0.050% 0.560%
36 0.020% 0.020% 0.080% 0.010% 0.050% 0.580%
37 0.020% 0.020% 0.080% 0.010% 0.050% 0.600%
38 0.030% 0.030% 0.120% 0.010% 0.050% 0.620%
39 0.030% 0.030% 0.130% 0.010% 0.050% 0.640%
40 0.030% 0.030% 0.140% 0.010% 0.075% 0.660%
41 0.040% 0.045% 0.160% 0.010% 0.075% 0.670%
42 0.040% 0.045% 0.170% 0.010% 0.080% 0.680%
43 0.040% 0.045% 0.180% 0.010% 0.085% 0.690%
44 0.050% 0.050% 0.190% 0.010% 0.090% 0.700%
45 0.050% 0.055% 0.200% 0.010% 0.095% 0.750%
46 0.050% 0.060% 0.220% 0.010% 0.100% 0.800%
47 0.060% 0.070% 0.240% 0.010% 0.150% 0.850%
48 0.070% 0.080% 0.260% 0.010% 0.200% 0.900%
49 0.080% 0.090% 0.280% 0.010% 0.250% 0.950%
50 0.090% 0.100% 0.300% 0.020% 0.300% 1.000%
51 0.100% 0.150% 0.320% 0.020% 0.350% 1.250%
52 0.120% 0.200% 0.340% 0.030% 0.400% 1.500%
53 0.140% 0.250% 0.360% 0.030% 0.450% 1.750%
54 0.160% 0.300% 0.380% 0.040% 0.500% 2.000%
55 0.180% 0.350% 0.400% 0.040% 0.550% 2.250%
56 0.200% 0.400% 0.420% 0.050% 0.600% 2.300%
57 0.220% 0.450% 0.440% 0.050% 0.650% 2.350%
58 0.240% 0.500% 0.480% 0.060% 0.700% 2.400%
59 0.260% 0.550% 0.520% 0.060% 0.750% 2.450%
60 0.280% 0.600% 0.540% 0.070% 0.000% 0.000%
61 0.300% 0.650% 0.560% 0.070% 0.000% 0.000%
62 0.320% 0.700% 0.600% 0.080% 0.000% 0.000%
63 0.340% 0.750% 0.620% 0.080% 0.000% 0.000%
64 0.360% 0.800% 0.640% 0.080% 0.000% 0.000%
65 and over 0.000% 0.000% 0.000% 0.000% 0.000% 0.000%
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12.

13.

14.

Rates of Mortality for Healthy Lives

Mortality rates for General actives, retirees, beneficiaries, terminated vested, and
reciprocals are based on the sex distinct Retired Pensioner (RP) 2014 Combined Healthy
Tables, published by the Society of Actuaries, with Generational improvement using
Projection Scale MP-2016, and increased by 12.1% for males and 8.0% for females to
reflect Plan experience.

Mortality rates for Safety actives, retirees, beneficiaries, terminated vested, and
reciprocals are based on the sex distinct Retired Pensioner (RP) 2014 Combined Healthy
Tables with blue-collar adjustment, published by the Society of Actuaries, with
Generational improvement using Projection Scale MP-2016, and increased by 4.5% for
males to reflect Plan experience.

Rates of Mortality for Retired Disabled Lives

Mortality rates for disabled retirees are based on the sex distinct Retired Pensioner (RP)
2014 Generational Disabled Annuitant Mortality Table, published by the Society of
Actuaries, with Generational improvement using Projection Scale MP-2016.

Duty-Related Deaths (Safety Employees Only)

Percentage ol deaths
assumed to be duty related

20-24 37%
25-30 42%
31-34 45%
35-43 50%
44-45 52%
46-47 54%
48-49 56%
50-54 58%
55-56 60%
57-58 62%

59 63%
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15. Rates of Retirement

Rates of retirement are based on age and service according to the following below.

General Safety
Years of Serviee Years of Service
Ave Less than 30 30 or more F.ess than 20 20 or more
45 0.00% 0.00% 7.00% 7.00%
46 0.00% 0.00% 7.00% 7.00%
47 0.00% 0.00% 7.00% 7.00%
48 0.00% 0.00% 7.00% 7.00%
49 0.00% 0.00% 7.00% 7.00%
50 5.00% 10.00% 7.00% 7.00%
51 5.00% 10.00% 7.00% 7.00%
52 5.00% 10.00% 7.00% 7.00%
53 5.00% 10.00% 7.00% 7.00%
54 5.00% 10.00% 7.00% 7.00%
55 6.00% 10.00% 7.00% 18.00%
56 6.00% 10.00% 7.00% 18.00%
57 6.00% 10.00% 7.00% 18.00%
58 6.00% 10.00% 7.00% 18.00%
59 6.00% 10.00% 7.00% 18.00%
60 15.00% 20.00% 20.00% 40.00%
61 15.00% 20.00% 20.00% 40.00%
62 15.00% 20.00% 20.00% 40.00%
63 15.00% 20.00% 20.00% 40.00%
64 15.00% 20.00% 20.00% 40.00%
65 35.00% 35.00% 20.00% 75.00%
66 35.00% 35.00% 20.00% 75.00%
67 35.00% 35.00% 20.00% 75.00%
68 35.00% 35.00% 20.00% 75.00%
69 35.00% 35.00% 20.00% 75.00%
70 35.00% 35.00% 100.00% 100.00%
71 35.00% 35.00% 100.00% 100.00%
72 35.00% 35.00% 100.00% 100.00%
73 35.00% 35.00% 100.00% 100.00%
74 35.00% 35.00% 100.00% 100.00%
75 and
over 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00%
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16. Changes in Assumptions

None.
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APPENDIX C — SUMMARY OF PLAN PROVISIONS

All actuarial calculations are based on vur understanding of the statutes governing the TCERA as
contained in the County Employees Retirement Law (CERL) of 1937, with provisions adopted
by the County Board of Supervisors, a district Board of Directors, or the TCERA Board,
effective through June 30, 2018. The benefit and contribution provisions of this law are
summarized briefly below, (along with corresponding references to the State Code). This
summary does not attempt to cover all the detailed provisions of the law.

There have been no changes to the Plan provisions since the prior valuation.
A. Membership in Retirement Plans

The County has established several defined benefit tiers based primarily on a member's date
of entry into TCERA and in some cases, bargaining unit. There are two types of TCERA
members:

Safety members: Employees whose principal duty is active law enforcement or active fire
suppression are eligible to be Safety members. Membership in a particular tier depends upon
date of entry to the system.

General members: All non-Safety employees are eligible to be General members.
Membership in a particular tier depends primarily upon date of entry to the system.

Tier 1: General and Safety employees hired on or before December 31, 1979.

Tier 2: General and Safety employees hired on or after January 1, 1980 through
December 31, 1989.

Tier 3: General and Safety employees hired on or after January 1, 1990 through
December 31, 2012.

Tier 4 (PEPRA): All new members hired on or after January 1, 2013. Employees who
transfer from and are eligible for reciprocity with another public employer
will not be PEPRA members if their service in the reciprocal system was
under a pre-PEPRA tier.

B. Member Contributions
Basic: Contributions are based on the entry age and class of each member and
are required of all members. Sce Appendix F for dctails on this
calculation. Current member rates are shown in the Appendix. (31621.5,

31621.2, 31639.5, 31639.25)

Contributions cease for all non-PEPRA members credited with 30 years
of service. (31625, 31625.2)
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Tier 4: PEPRA members must contribute hall of the normal cost of the
Plan. Contributions for these members will be based on the Normal Cost
associated with their benefits; General and Safety members will pay
different rates.

Interest is credited to contributions semiannually on June 30 and
December 31 at an interest rate set by the Board of Retirement on
amounts that have been on deposit for at least six months. (31591,
31700)

Cost-of-Living:  The following loads are applied to Tier 1-3 Basic rates to pay for the
employee portion of Cost-of-Living Adjustments. For PEPRA members,
the cost of COLAs is included in the normal cost, of which they
contribute half.

49.97% (General)  19.94% (General)
20l Actal 68.45% (Safety)  26.44% (Safety)
0, 0
2018 Actual 49.89% (General)  22.02% (General)

68.45% (Safety) 28.41% (Safety)

C. Employer Contributions:
The employer (County or District) contributes to the retirement fund a percentage of the total
compensation provided for all members based on an actuarial investigation, valuation, and
recommendation of the actuary. (31453, 31453.5, 31453.6, 31454, 31454.1, 31581)
D. Service Retirement Allowance:
Eligibility:
General Plan members:
Tiers 1-3: Age 50 with 10 years of service;
Any age with 30 years of service; or

Age 70 regardless of service. (31672, 31672.1)

Tier 4 (PEPRA): Age 52 with 5 years of service.
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Safety Plan members.
Tiers 1-3: Age 50 with 10 years of service;
Any age with 20 years of service. (31663.25)

Tier 4 (PEPRA): Age 50 with 5 years of service.
Final Compensation:

Tier 1: Monthly average of a member’s highest 12 consecutive months of
compensation. (31462.1)

Tiers 2-3: Monthly average of a member’s highest 36 consecutive months of
compensation. (37462)

Tier 4 (PEPRA): Monthly average of a member’s highest 36 consecutive months of
compensation, limited to the Social Security Wage Base on
January 1, 2013, adjusted based on the annual change in the CPI-U each
January 1 thereafter.

Compensation

Limit: The amount of compensation that is taken into account in computing
benefits payable to any person who first becomes a member on or after
July 1, 1996, shall not exceed the dollar limitations in Section 401(a)(17)
of Title 26 of the US Code. (31671)

Integration with

Social Security: General and Safety Tier 1-3 members’ benefits are integrated with Social
Security. Benefits payable from the first $161.54 of bi-weekly
compensation are reduced by 1/3.

Monthly Allowance:

General Plan members:

Tier 1: Sum of (a) + (b):
(a) 1/60 x Final Compensation x Plan Age Factor x Years of Service prior
to 7/1/2005 (31676.11); plus

(b) 1/50 x Final Compensation x Plan Age Factor x Years of Service after
7/1/2005 (31676.12)
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Tiers 2-3: Sum of (a) | (b):
(a) 1/60 x Final Compensation x Plan Age Factor x Years of Service prior
to 7/1/2005 (31676.1); plus
(b) 1/50 x Final Compensation x Plan Age Factor x Years of Service after
7/1/2005 (31676.12)
Tier 4 (PEPRA): 2% x Final Compensation x PEPRA Age Factor x Years of Service
Safety Plan members:
Tiers 1-3: 2% x Final Compensation x Plan Age Factor x Years of Service (31664)

Tier 4 (PEPRA): 2% x Final Compensation x PEPRA Age Factor x Years of Service

Age Factors By Plan

General Saftety
Code Section: 31676.11 31676.1 31676.12 PEPRA 31064 PEPRA
Label: 1.67% (@ 35 1.67% (@ 37.5 2% (a) 57 2% @ 62 2% 1a S0 2% () 30
Base: L.07% 1.67% 2.00% 2.00% 2.00% 2.00%
Age
41 0.6258
42 0.6625
43 0.7004
44 0.7397
45 0.7805
46 0.8226
47 0.8678
48 0.9085
49 0.9522
50 0.7454 0.7091 0.6681 1.0000 1.0000
51 0.7882 0.7457 0.7056 1.0516 1.0500
52 0.8346 0.7816 0.7454 0.5000 1.1078 1.1000
53 0.8850 0.8181 0.7882 0.5500 1.1692 1.1500
54 0.9399 0.8556 0.8346 0.6000 1.2366 1.2000
55 1.0000 0.8954 0.885 0.6500 1.3099 1.2500
56 1.0447 0.9382 0.9399 0.7000 1.3099 1.3000
57 1.1048 0.9846 1.0000 0.7500 1.3099 1.3500
58 1.1686 1.0350 1.0447 0.8000 1.3099 1.3500
59 1.2365 1.0899 1.1048 0.8500 1.3099 1.3500
60 1.3093 1.1500 1.1686 0.9000 1.3099 1.3500
61 1.3608 1.1947 1.2365 0.9500 1.3099 1.3500
62 1.4123 1.2548 1.3093 1.0000 1.3099 1.3500
63 1.4638 1.3186 1.3093 1.0500 1.3099 1.3500
64 1.5153 1.3865 1.3093 1.1000 1.3099 1.3500
65 1.5668 1.4593 1.3093 1.1500 1.3099 1.3500
66 1.5668 1.4593 1.3093 1.2000 1.3099 1.3500
67 1.5668 1.4593 1.3093 1.2500 1.3099 1.3500
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Maximum Allowance:
Allowance may not exceed 100% of Final Compensation.
Unmodified Retirement Allowance (Normal Form):

All Plans: Life Annuity payable to retired member with 60% continuance to an
eligible spouse. (31760.1)

Eligible survivor includes certain domestic partners and dependent
children. (31780.2) If there is no eligible survivor, any unpaid remainder
of the member’s accumulated contributions will be paid to the member’s
designated beneficiary.

Death after Retirement:

All Plans: Upon a member’s death after retirement, a special lump sum of $5,000 is
payable to an eligible survivor, or the member’s estate. (31789.5)

All Allowances: All allowances are made on a pro-rata basis (based on the number of days
in that month) if not in effect for the entire month of retirement. (31600)

Supplemental Retiree Benefit Reserve:

The County has adopted the financial provisions of Article 5.5 of the 1937 Act for Tiers 1-3.
The Article requires that in certain cases, a portion of investment earnings be allocated to a
Supplemental Retiree Benefit Reserve (SRBR). Earnings allocated to the SRBR are to be
used for the benefit of members in Tiers 1-3. Members of Tier 4 are not eligible for
supplemental benefits. (31618)

Level 1: Members with at least 20 years of service are eligible for a supplemental
benefit up to $250 a month. The multiplier in effect is as follows:

Period Multiplier
Prior to July 1, 2013 $18.00
After July 1, 2013 $17.00
After July 1,2014 $16.00
After July 1, 2015 $15.00
After July 1, 2016 $14.00
After July 1, 2017 $12.50

Members with less than 20 years of service are eligible for benefits in
accordance to the schedule on the following page:
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Y cars of Service Percentage of
Full Benetit
Less than 10 0.00%
10 50.0%
11 55.0%
12 60.0%
13 65.0%
14 70.0%
15 75.0%
16 80.0%
17 85.0%
18 90.0%
19 95.0%

Only years of service with Tulare County are included for this benefit.
50% of member’s reduced allowance is payable to a beneficiary having an
insurable interest in the life of the member.

Level 2: In addition to the Level 1 benefit, a supplemental COLA is available to
retirees and beneficiaries who have lost more than 15% of their purchasing
power, measured by their COLA Banks. The design of this COLA is to
allow retirees to retain at least 85% of their purchasing power.

Level 3: 60% of a service retirement or 100% of a service-connected disability is
payable to a spouse not married to the member at retirement. The spouse
must be at least age 55 at the member’s date of retirement, must have been
married for at least 2 years, and the member must have elected the
Unmodified Allowance retirement option to be eligible for this benefit.

E. Service-Connected Disability Retirement Allowance

Eligibility:

All Plans: Any age and length of service; disability must result from occupational
injury or disease, and member must be permanently incapacitated for the
performance of duty. (31720, 31720.5, 31720.6, 31720.7, 31720.9)

Monthly Allowance:

All Plans: Greater of (1) 50% of final compensation, and (2) the service retirement

allowance, if eligible to retire. (31727.4)
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Normal Form Of Payment:

All Plans: Life Annuity payable to retired member with 100% continuance to an
eligible spouse.

Death after Retirement:

All Plans: Upon a member’s death after retirement, a special lump sum of $5,000 is
payable to an eligible survivor, or the member’s estate. (3/789.5)

F. Non Service-Connected Disability Retirement Allowance

Eligibility:

All Plans: Any age with five (5) years of service and permanently incapacitated for
the performance of duty. (31720)

Monthly Allowance:

All Plans: The monthly allowance is equal to a service retirement allowance if the

member is eligible to retire and the service retirement allowance exceeds

the benefits described below. Otherwise, allowance equals 20% of Final

Compensation, plus 2% for each year of service over 5, with a maximum

allowance of 40% of Final Compensation at 15 years of service. (31727.7)
Normal Form Of Payment:

All Plans: Life Annuity with 60% continuance to a surviving spouse (or eligible
children). (31760.1)

Death after Retirement:

All Plans: Upon a member’s death after retirement, a special lump sum of $5,000 is
payable to an eligible survivor, or the member’s estate. (31789.5)

G. Service-Connected Death Benefits
Eligibility:

All Plans: Active members who die in service as a result of injury or disease arising
out of and in the course of employment. (31486.7, 31787)
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Monthly Allowance:

All Plans: A monthly allowance is payable to an eligible survivor equal to the greater
of the Member’s Service Retirement Allowance or Non Service-
Connected Disability Allowance (if he is eligible for service retirement or
non-service disability at his date of death), and (b) 50% x Final
Compensation. (31787)

A lump sum is payable to an eligible survivor equal to 1/12 x final 12
months’ Salary x years of service (up to max of 6 years). (31781)

H. Non Service-Connected Death Benefits

Eligibility:

All Plans: Active members who die while in service but not as a result of injury or
disease arising out of and in the course of employment.

Monthly Allowance:

All Plans: If an active member is eligible for Non-Service Connected Disability at

his date of death, then a monthly allowance is payable to an eligible
survivor equal to 60% x the member’s non-service connected disability
allowance. Otherwise, the benefit is a refund of contributions. (31781.1)

I. Deferred Vested Benefits

Eligibility:

All other Plans: Member contributions must be left on deposit and the member must have
terminated with five (5) years of service or entered a reciprocal agency.
Members are eligible for service retirement when they reach service
retirement eligibility (based on years of service at termination plus
reciprocal service, if any). (31700, 31701, 31702)

Monthly Allowance:

All other Plans: Same as service retirement allowance; payable any time after the member
would have been eligible for service retirement. (31703, 31704, 31705)

J. Cost-of-Living Increases

Cost-of-living increases (or decreases) are applied to all retirement allowances (service and
disability), optional death allowances, and annual death allowances effective April 1, based
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on changes in the average annual Consumer Price Index (CPI), rounded to the nearest %2 of
1%. (31870, 31870.1)

All Plans (excluding Tier 1):
Members (and their beneficiaries) are limited to a maximum 2% cost-of-
living increase. (31870)

Tier 1:
Members (and their beneficiaries) are limited to a maximum 3% cost-of-
living increase. (31870.1)

COLA Bank:

All Plans:

When the CPI exceeds the applicable percentage, the difference between
the actual CPI and the maximum cost-of-living increase given in any year
is credited to the COLA Accumulation (COLA Bank). It may be used in
future years to provide cost-of-living increases when the CPI falls below
the applicable percentage. (31874, 31874.1, 31874.2, 31874.3)

K. Optional Forms
In addition to the Unmodified Allowance, retirees may choose one of the following options:

Option 1: A slightly reduced monthly retirement allowance will be paid throughout the
member’s life, with the provision that accumulated contributions less the sum of
the annuity portion of the payments received by the member will be paid upon
death to the beneficiary.

Option 2: A reduced monthly retirement allowance will be paid to the member for life, with
100% of the allowance continued after death to the beneficiary.

Option 3: A reduced monthly retirement allowance will be paid to the member for life, with
50% of the allowance continued after death to the beneficiary.

Option 4: This option allows the member to name multiple beneficiaries and provides for a
reduced monthly retirement allowance paid to the member for the member’s
lifetime with an actuarially calculated benefit continued throughout the life of the
beneficiaries named at retirement.
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TULARE COUNTY EMPLOYEES’ RETIREMENT ASSOCIATION
ACTUARIAL VALUATION REPORT AS OF JUNE 30, 2018

APPENDIX C - SUMMARY OF PLAN PROVISIONS
Assumptions Used for Optional Forms:

Our understanding is that the following assumptions are used to calculate the reduced
monthly retirement allowances for Options 1-4 described above.

General

Mortality: RP-2000 Healthy Annuitant Mortality Table with adjustment for white-collar
workers (healthy), RP-2000 Disabled Annuitant Mortality Table (disabled)

Gender Blend: 1/3 male, 2/3 female

Discount Rate: 7.25% per annum

Post-Retirement COLA: 3% per annum (Tier 1), 2% per annum (Tiers 2-3)

Safety
Mortality: RP-2000 Healthy Annuitant Mortality Table with adjustment for blue-collar

workers (healthy), RP-2000 Disabled Annuitant Mortality Table with 2-year
setback (disabled)

Gender Blend: 5/6 male, 1/6 female

Discount Rate: 7.25% per annum

Post-Retirement COLA: 3% per annum (Tier 1), 2% per annum (Tiers 2-3)
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TULARE COUNTY EMPLOYEES’ RETIREMENT ASSOCIATION
ACTUARIAL VALUATION REPORT AS OF JUNE 30, 2018

APPENDIX D - GLOSSARY
Actuarial Assumptions

Assumptions as to the occurrence of future events affecting pension costs such as mortality,
withdrawal, disability, retirement, changes in compensation, and rates of investment return.

Actuarial Cost Method
A procedure for determining the Actuarial Present Value of pension plan benefits and

expenses and for developing an allocation of such value to each year of service, usually in
the form of a normal cost and an Actuarial Liability.

Actuarial Gain (Loss)

The difference between actual experience and that expected based upon a set of Actuarial
Assumptions during the period between two actuarial valuation dates, as determined in
accordance with a particular actuarial cost method.

Actuarial Liability

The portion of the Actuarial Present Value of Projected Benefits which will not be paid by
future normal costs. It represents the value of the past normal costs with interest to the
valuation date.

Actuarial Present Value (Present Value)

The value as of a given date of a future amount or series of payments. The Actuarial Present
Value discounts the payments to the given date at the assumed investment return and
includes the probability of the payment being made.

Actuarial Valuation

The determination, as of a specified date, of the normal cost, Actuarial Liability, Actuarial
Value of Assets, and related actuarial present values for a pension plan.

<CHEIRON & L



10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

TULARE COUNTY EMPLOYEES’ RETIREMENT ASSOCIATION
ACTUARIAL VALUATION REPORT AS OF JUNE 30, 2018

APPENDIX D - GLOSSARY
Actuarial Value of Assets
The value of cash, investments, and other property belonging to a pension plan as used by the
actuary for the purpose of an actuarial valuation. The purpose of an Actuarial Value of Assets
is to smooth out fluctuations in market values.

Actuarially Equivalent

Of equal actuarial present value, determined as of a given date, with each value based on the
same set of actuarial assumptions.

Amortization Payment

The portion of the pension plan contribution which is designed to pay interest and principal
on the Unfunded Actuarial Liability in order to pay for that liability in a given number of
years.

Entry Age Normal Actuarial Cost Method

A method under which the Actuarial Present Value of the Projected Benefits of each
individual included in an actuarial valuation is allocated on a level basis over the earnings of
the individual between entry age and assumed exit ages.

Funded Ratio

The ratio of the Actuarial Value of Assets to the Actuarial Liability.

Normal Cost

That portion of the actuarial present value of pension plan benefits and expenses which is
allocated to a valuation year by the actuarial cost method.

Projected Benefits

Those pension plan benefit amounts which are expected to be paid in the future under a
particular set of actuarial assumptions, taking into account such items as increases in future
compensation and service credits.

Unfunded Actuarial Liability

The excess of the Actuarial Liability over the Actuarial Value of Assets.
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TULARE COUNTY EMPLOYEES’ RETIREMENT ASSOCIATION
ACTUARIAL VALUATION REPORT AS OF JUNE 30, 2018

APPENDIX E - MEMBER CONTRIBUTION RATES

The table below shows the applicable Code Section for Tier 1-3 member contribution rates as
well as the corresponding annuity funded by the member.

IFAS

Plan/Tier Code Section Member Contribution Provides Average Annuity Period
General Tier 1 31621.5 1/200 of Final Average Salary (FAS) at age 60 1 year
General Tier 2 31621.2 1/100 of Final Average Salary (FAS) at age 60 3 years
General Tier 3 31621.2 1/100 of Final Average Salary (FAS) at age 60 3 years
Safety Tier 1 31639.5 1/200 of Final Average Salary (FAS) at age 50 1 year
Safety Tier 2 31639.25 1/100 of Final Average Salary (FAS) at age 50 3 years
Safety Tier 3 31639.25 1/100 of Final Average Salary (FAS) at age 50 3 years

For Tiers 1-3, the following COLA loads were applied to the Basic rates. Starting in 2015,
based on discussion with TCERA staff, we developed separate loads for General and Safety.

49.97% (General)  19.94% (General)
68.45% (Safety) 26.44% (Safety)
49.89% (General)  22.02% (General)
68.45% (Safety) 28.41% (Safety)

2017 Actual

2018 Actual

For PEPRA members, the cost of COLAs is included in the normal cost, of which they
contribute half.
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TULARE COUNTY EMPLOYEES’ RETIREMENT ASSOCIATION
ACTUARIAL VALUATION REPORT AS OF JUNE 30, 2018

APPENDIX E - MEMBER CONTRIBUTION RATES

2018 Member Contribution Rates (for fiscal year ending 2020)

Gienernl Tier ) General Tiens 2 and 3 Safety Tier | Safety Tien 2 and 3 Ficre 4 Menbes

(RTINS er Fust Over Firs( Oer s ( Over

Eniy Auve _ _ N " _ _ i » General Saley
: S161.54 S161.54 S161.54 S161,54 S101.54 S161.54 S161.54 S161.54
16 2.47% 3.71% 3.89% 5.84% 4,06% 6.09% 5.99% 8.98% 4.11% 8.92%
17 2.53% 3.80% 3.99% 5.98% 4.06% 6.09% 5.99% 8.98% 4.11% 8.92%
18 2.59% 3.89% 4.08% 6.12% 4.06% 6.09% 5.99% 8.98% 411% 8.92%
19 2.65% 3.98% 4.17% 6.26% 4.06% 6.09% 5.99% 8.98% 4.11% 8.92%
20 271% 4.07% 427% 6.40% 4.06% 6.09% 5.99% 8.98% 4.11% 8.92%
21 277% 4.16% 437% 6.55% 4.15% 6.23% 6.12% 9.18% 432% 9.27%
22 2.84% 4.26% 4.47% 6.70% 425% 6.37% 6.26% 9.39% 4.53% 9.62%
23 291% 4.36% 4.57% 6.86% 4.34% 6.51% 6.40% 9.60% 4.74% 9.97%
24 2.97% 4.46% 4.67% 7.01% 4.44% 6.66% 6.55% 9.82% 4.95% 10.34%
25 3.04% 4.56% 4.79% 7.18% 4.54% 6.81% 6.69% 10.04% 5.17% 10.71%
26 3.11% 4.66% 4.89% 7.34% 4.65% 6.97% 6.85% 10.27% 537% 11.07%
27 3.18% 4.77% 5.01% 7.51% 4.75% 7.13% 7.00% 10.50% 5.58% 11.43%
28 3.25% 4.88% 5.12% 7.68% 4.86% 729% 7.16% 10.74% 5.80% 11.80%
29 3.33% 4.99% 5.24% 7.86% 4.97% 7.46% 7.33% 10.99% 6.01% 12.15%
30 3.41% 5.11% 5.36% 8.04% 5.09% 7.63% 7.50% 11.25% 6.23% 12.51%
31 3.48% 5.22% 5.48% 8.22% 521% 7.81% 7.67% 11.51% 6.44% 12.90%
32 3.57% 5.35% 5.61% 841% 5.33% 8.00% 7.86% 11.79% 6.66% 13.29%
33 3.65% 5.47% 5.73% 8.59% 5.46% 8.19% 8.05% 12.07% 6.88% 13.68%
34 3.73% 5.60% 5.84% 8.76% 5.60% 8.40% 8.25% 12.37% 7.11% 14.08%
35 3.80% 5.70% 5.95% 8.93% 5.74% 861% 8.46% 12.69% 7.34% 14.50%
36 3.87% 5.80% 6.06% 9.09% 5.89% 8.84% 8.67% 13.00% 7.58% 14.85%
37 3.94% 591% 6.17% 9.26% 6.05% 9.08% 8.86% 13.29% 7.83% 15.20%
38 4.01% 6.02% 6.29% 9.43% 6.19% 9.29% 9.03% 13.55% 8.09% 15.55%
39 4.09% 6.13% 6.40% 9.60% 6.32% 9.48% 9.19% 13.79% 8.35% 15.93%
40 4.16% 6.24% 6.52% 9.78% 6.43% 9.65% 9.34% 14.01% 8.61% 16.33%
41 4.24% 6.36% 6.64% 9.96% 6.55% 9.83% 9.46% 14.19% 8.87% 16.71%
42 432% 6.48% 6.77% 10.15% 6.65% 9.97% 9.55% 14.32% 9.13% 17.11%
43 4.40% 6.60% 6.89% 10.34% 6.73% 10.09% 9.59% 14.39% 9.42% 17.56%
44 4.49% 6.73% 7.03% 10.54% 6.75% 10.13% 9.61% 14.42% 9.71% 18.02%
45 4.57% 6.86% 7.16% 10.74% 6.78% 10.17% 9.61% 14.42% 10.01% 18.49%
46 4.66% 6.99% 7.30% 10.95% 6.79% 10.19% 9.58% 14.37% 10.37% 18.86%
47 4.75% 7.13% 7.44% 11.16% 6.79% 10.19% 9.48% 14.22% 10.73% 19.22%
48 4.85% 127% 7.59% 11.39% 6.76% 10.14% 9.80% 14.70% 11.03% 19.58%
49 4.95% 7.43% 7.75% 11.63% 6.65% 9.97% 10.13% 15.20% 11.33% 19.95%
50 5.06% 7.59% 791% 11.87% 6.65% 9.97% 10.13% 15.20% 11.61% 19.95%
51 5.17% 7.76% 8.07% 12.10% 6.65% 9.97% 10.13% 15.20% 11.90% 19.95%
52 5.28% 7.92% 8.21% 12.31% 6.65% 9.97% 10.13% 15.20% 12.17% 19.95%
53 5.38% 8.07% 8.33% 12.49% 6.65% 9.97% 10.13% 15.20% 12.45% 19.95%
54 549% 8.23% 8.41% 12.62% 6.65% 9.97% 10.13% 15.20% 12.70% 19.95%
55 5.56% 8.34% 8.43% 12.65% 6.65% 9.97% 10.13% 15.20% 12.91% 19.95%
56 5.60% 8.40% 8.40% 12.60% 6.65% 9.97% 10.13% 15.20% 13.14% 19.95%
57 5.59% 8.38% 8.29% 12.44% 6.65% 9.97% 10.13% 15.20% 13.32% 19.95%
58 5.54% 8.31% 8.57% 12.86% 6.65% 9.97% 10.13% 15.20% 13.48% 19.95%
59 5.45% 8.17% 8.87% 13.31% 6.65% 9.97% 10.13% 15.20% 13.57% 19.95%
Assumptions:

Interest: 7.25% 7.25% 7.25% 7.25% 7.25%

Salary: 3.00% 3.00% 3.00% 3.00% 3.00%

COLA: 2.70% 2.00% 2.70% 2.00% 2.00%

For General: Retired Pensioner (RP) 2014 Combined Healthy Table, with 20-year Generalional improvemenlusing Projection Scale MP-2016, increased by 12.1% for males
Mona]ity' and 80% ttor fe'mulcs lo rlel'lecl Plan experienc?, and blended 30% n}nle and 70% fen_ule : . . ) e
. For Safety: Retired Pensioner (RP) 2014 Combined Healthy Table with blue-collar adjustment, with 20-year Generational improvement using Projection Scale MP-2016,
increased by 4.5% for males to reflect Plan experience, and blended 75% male and 25% female
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TULARE COUNTY EMPLOYEES’ RETIREMENT ASSOCIATION
ACTUARIAL VALUATION REPORT AS OF JUNE 30, 2018

APPENDIX E - MEMBER CONTRIBUTION RATES

The tables on the next six pages show the 2018 member contribution rates split into the Basic
and COLA components, by tier.
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TULARE COUNTY EMPLOYEES’ RETIREMENT ASSOCIATION
ACTUARIAL VALUATION REPORT AS OF JUNE 30, 2018

APPENDIX E - MEMBER CONTRIBUTION RATES

Gooweal Twa 1

Basic Rale COLA Rate Total Rate
Entin Ao Firseslo0.54 Over SI6l 34 Fisi S101.54 Over SI6ES First 8161 .54 Over SLol 54
16 1.65% 248% 0.82% 123% 247% 371%
17 1.69% 2.54% 0.84% 126% 253% 3.80%
18 1.73% 2.60% 0.86% 1.29% 2.59% 389%
19 17% 2.66% 0.88% 132% 2.65% 398%
20 1.81% 2.72% 0.90% 135% 271% 4.07%
21 135% 2.78% 0.92% 1.38% 277% 4.16%
22 189% 2.84% 0.95% 1.42% 2.84% 4.26%
23 1 94% 291% 097% 1.45% 291% 436%
24 198% 298% 099% 148% 2.97% 4 46%
25 203% 3.04% 1.01% 1.52% 3.04% 4.56%
26 2.07% 3.11% 1.03% 155% 3.11% 4.66%
27 2.12% 3.18% 1.06% 1.59% 3.18% 4.77%
28 2.17% 326% 1.08% 1 62% 325% 4.88%
29 2.22% 333% L11% 1.66% 333% 499%
30 2.27% 341% 1.13% 1.70% 341% 511%
31 232% 3.48% 1.16% 1.74% 3.48% 522%
32 2.38% 357% 1.19% 1.78% 357% 535%
33 243% 3.65% 121% 1.82% 365% 547%
34 249% 3.74% 1.24% 1.86% 373% 5.60%
35 2.54% 3.80% 126% 1.90% 3.80% 570%
36 2.58% 3.87% 1.29% 193% 3.87% 5.80%
37 263% 3.94% 131% 1.97% 3.94% 591%
38 268% 4.02% 1.34% 2.00% 4.01% 602%
39 273% 4.09% 1.36% 2.04% 4.09% 6.13%
40 2.78% 4.16% 1.38% 2.08% 4.16% 6.24%
41 283% 424% 141% 212% 424% 6.36%
42 2.88% 4.32% 144% 2.16% 4.32% 6.48%
43 294% 440% 1.46% 2.20% 4.40% 6.60%
44 2.99% 4.49% 149% 224% 4.49% 673%
45 3.05% 458% 1.52% 228% 457% 6.86%
46 311% 4.66% 1.55% 2.33% 4.66% 6.99%
47 317% 4.76% 158% 237% 4.75% 7.13%
48 323% 4.85% 161% 242% 485% 727%
49 3.30% 4.96% 1.65% 247% 495% 743%
50 338% 5.06% 1.68% 253% 5.06% 7.59%
51 345% 5.18% 1.72% 258% 517% 7.16%
52 352% 528% 176% 264% 528% 792%
53 359% 538% 1.79% 269% 538% 807%
54 3.66% 5.49% 183% 274% 5.49% 823%
55 371% 556% 1.85% 278% 5.56% 834%
56 3 74% 5.60% 1.86% 2.80% 5.60% 8.40%
57 373% 559% 1.86% 279% 559% 8338%
58 370% 554% 1.84% 2.77% 554% 831%
50 363% 5.45% 181% 2.72% 5.45% 817%
Assumptions:

Interest: 7.25%

Salary: 3.00%

COLA: 2.70%

Retired Pensioner (RP) 2014 Combined Healthy Tabke, with 20-year G jonal impi using Proj
Mortality: ~ |Scak MP-2016, increased by 12 1% for males and 8 0% for females to reflect Plan cxpericnee, and blended 30%
mak and 70% female
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TULARE COUNTY EMPLOYEES’ RETIREMENT ASSOCIATION
ACTUARIAL VALUATION REPORT AS OF JUNE 30, 2018

APPENDIX E - MEMBER CONTRIBUTION RATES

General Tiew 2 and 3

Basic Rane COLA Rate Tatal Rate
Enin Age Fisi S1od.54 Oversiols4 Fis(S161,34 OverNlols4 FostStol34 Dherslolsd
16 319% 4.7% 0.70% 1.05% 3.89% 584%
17 327% 4.90% 0.72% 1.08% 3.99% 5.98%
18 334% 502% 0.74% 110% 408% 6.12%
19 3.42% 513% 075% 113% 4.1T% 626%
20 3.50% 525% 077% 1.15% 427% 6.40%
21 358% 53%% 0.79% 1.18% 43T% 6.55%
22 3.66% 5.4%% 081% 121% 447% 670%
23 3.75% 5.62% 083% 124% 4.5T% 6.86%
24 3.83% 5.75% 0.84% 126% 4.67% 7.01%
25 392% 5.88% 0.86% 1.30% 4.7%% 7.18%
26 4.01% 6.02% 0.88% 132% 4.89% 734%
27 4.10% 6.15% 0.90% 136% 5.01% 7.51%
28 420% 629% 0.92% 1.39% 5.12% 768%
29 4.29% 6.44% 095% 1.42% 5.24% 7.86%
30 439% 6.59% 0.97% 1.45% 536% 8.04%
31 4.4%% 6.74% 099% 148% 548% 822%
32 4.59% 6.89% 101% 1.52% 561% 841%
33 4.69% 7.04% 103% 155% 5.73% 8.59%
34 479% 7.18% 1.05% 158% 584% 876%
35 4.88% 732% 107% 161% 5.95% 8.93%
36 4.97% 7.45% 1.09% 1.64% 6 06% 9.09%
37 5.06% 7.5% 111% 1.67% 617% 926%
38 5.15% 7.73% 113% 1.70% 6.29% 9.43%
39 525% 78T% 1.15% 1.73% 6.40% 9.60%
40 5.34% 802% 1.18% 1.76% 6.52% 9.78%
41 5.44% 8.16% 1.20% 1.80% 6.64% 9.96%
42 555% 832% 1.22% 1.83% 6.77% 1015%
43 565% 8.47% 124% 1.87% 6.89% 10.34%
44 5.76% 8.64% 127% 1.90% 7.03% 10.54%
45 5.87% 8.80% 129% 1.94% 716% 10.74%
46 5.98% 8.97% 132% 198% 730% 10.95%
47 6.10% 9.15% 134% 201% 7.44% 11.16%
48 6.22% 933% 137% 2.06% 75% 11.39%
49 635% 953% 1.40% 2.10% 7.75% 1163%
50 6.49% 9.73% 1.43% 2.14% 791% 11.87%
51 661% 9.92% 1.46% 2.18% 8.07% 12.10%
52 6.73% 10.09% 1.48% 222% 821% 1231%
53 682% 10.24% 1.50% 225% 8.33% 12.49%
54 6.90% 10.34% 1.52% 228% 841% 12.62%
S5 6.91% 1037% 1.52% 228% 8.43% 12.65%
56 6.88% 10.33% 1.52% 227% 8.40% 12.60%
57 6.80% 10.20% 150% 224% 8.29% 12 44%
58 7.03% 10.54% 1.55% 232% 857% 12 86%
59 72T™% 1091% 1.60% 240% 887% 1331%
Assumptions:

Interest: 725%

Salary: 3.00%

COLA: 2.00%

Relired Pensioner (RP) 2014 Combined Healthy Table, with 20-year G ional imp using Proj
Mortality: Seile MP-2016, increased by 12 1% for males and 8 0% for fermales Io reflect Plan experience, and blended 30%
make and 70% female
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TULARE COUNTY EMPLOYEES’ RETIREMENT ASSOCIATION
ACTUARIAL VALUATION REPORT AS OF JUNE 30, 2018

APPENDIX E - MEMBER CONTRIBUTION RATES

Geenesal Ty 4

Fnny Awve Basic Rae COLA Rale Faal Rate
16 3.44% 067% 4.11%
17 3.44% 0.67% 4.11%
18 3.44% 0.67% 411%
19 3.44% 0.67% 4.11%
20 3.44% 0.67% 4.11%
21 3.61% 071% 4.32%
22 37% 0.74% 4.53%
23 3.96% 0.78% 4.74%
24 4.14% 0.81% 4.95%
25 432% 0.85% 517%
26 449% 0.88% 537%
27 4.66% 0.92% 5.58%
28 484% 096% 5 80%
29 5.02% 0.99% 6.01%
30 521% 102% 6.23%
31 539%% 1.05% 6.44%
32 557% 1.09% 6.66%
Kk} 5.75% 113% 6.88%
34 595% 1.16% 111%
35 6.14% 1.20% 7.34%
36 635% 123% 7.58%
37 6.56% 127% 7.83%
38 6.77% 1.32% 8.09%
39 699% 1.36% 8.35%
40 721% 140% 861%
41 743% 1.44% 8.87%
42 765% 148% 9.13%
43 7.8%% 1.53% 9.42%
44 8.14% 157% 971%
45 838% 1.63% 10.01%
46 868% 1.69% 1037%
47 8.97% 1.76% 10.73%
48 9.24% 1.79% 11.03%
49 9.49% 1.84% 1133%
50 9.74% 187% 11.61%
51 10.00% 1.90% 11.90%
52 1025% 192% 12.17%
53 10.49% 196% 1245%
54 1072% 198% 12.70%
55 10.91% 2.00% 1291%
56 11.13% 201% 13.14%
57 11.31% 2.01% 13.32%
58 1147% 201% 13.48%
59 11.57% 200% 13.5T%

Assumptions:
Interest: 725%
Selary: 3.00%
COLA: 2.00%
Retired Pensioner (RP) 2014 Combined Healthy Table,
with 20-year Gt ional imp: using Projecti

Mortality: Scale MP-2016, ncreased by 12.1% for males and 8 0%

for females to reflect Plan experience, and blended 30%
male and 70% female
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TULARE COUNTY EMPLOYEES’ RETIREMENT ASSOCIATION
ACTUARIAL VALUATION REPORT AS OF JUNE 30, 2018

APPENDIX E - MEMBER CONTRIBUTION RATES

Salety her |
Basic Rate COLA Rate Fatal Rate
Famny A Fint S10 1,54 OhersSiols4 Fint S1o1.54 Overstol 34 Firn(S101.54 OerSlol 34
16 241% 3.62% 1.65% 2.47% 406% 6.09%
17 2.41% 3.62% 165% 247% 4 06% 6.09%
18 241% 362% 1.65% 247% 4 06% 6.09%
19 241% 31.62% 1.65% 247% 4.06% 6.09%
20 241% 3.62% 165% 247% 4.06% 6.09%
21 247% 3.70% 169% 2.53% 415% 623%
22 252% 3.78% 173% 2.59% 4.25% 637%
23 258% 386% 1.76% 265% 434% 6.51%
24 264% 3.95% 1.80% 2NM% 4 44% 6.66%
25 2.70% 4.04% 1.84% 2.77% 4.54% 6.81%
26 2.76% 4.14% 1.89% 2.83% 4.65% 697%
27 282% 423% 1.93% 2.90% 475% 713%
28 289%% 433% 197% 2.96% 4.86% 7.29%
29 2.95% 4.43% 202% 3.03% 4.97% 7.46%
30 302% 4.53% 207% 3.10% 5.09% 7.63%
31 309% 4.64% 212% 317% 521% 781%
32 317% 4.75% 217% 3.25% 533% 8.00%
33 324% 4.86% 222% 333% 5.46% 819%
34 332% 4.99% 2.28% 341% 5.60% 8.40%
35 3.41% 5.11% 233% 3.50% 5.74% 8.61%
36 350% 525% 239% 3.59% 5.8%% 8.84%
37 3.59% 5.39% 2 46% 3.69% 6.05% 9.08%
38 3.68% 552% 252% 3.77% 6.1%% 9.29%
39 3.75% 563% 257% 3.85% 632% 9.48%
40 382% 5.73% 261% 3.92% 6.43% 9.65%
41 3.89% 5 84% 2.66% 3.99% 6.55% 9.83%
42 3.95% 592% 270% 4.05% 6,65% 9.97%
43 3.99% 5.99% 2.73% 4.10% 6.73% 10.09%
44 401% 601% 2.74% 4.12% 6.75% 10.13%
45 4.02% 6.04% 276% 4.13% 6.78% 10.17%
46 4.03% 605% 2.76% 4.14% 6.79% 10.19%
47 4.03% 6.05% 2,76% 414% 6.79% 1019%
48 401% 6.02% 2.75% 4.12% 676% 10.14%
49 395% 5.92% 270% 4.05% 6.65% 9.97%
50 3.95% 592% 2.70% 4.05% 6.65% 9.97%
51 3.95% 592% 270% 4.05% 6.65% 997%
52 3.95% 5.92% 2.70% 4.05% 6.65% 997%
53 395% 5.92% 270% 4.05% 6.65% 9.97%
54 3.95% 5.92% 2,70% 405% 6.65% 297%
55 395% 5.92% 2.70% 4.05% 6.65% 9.97%
56 3.95% 5.92% 270% 4.05% 6.65% 9.97%
57 395% 5.92% 2.70% 405% 6.65% 9.97%
S8 3.95% 5.92% 2.70% 4.05% 6.65% 9.97%
59 3.95% 5.92% 270% 4.05% 6.65% 9.97%
Assumptions
Interest: 725%
Salary: 3.00%
COLA: 270%
Retired Pensioner (RP) 2014 Combined Healthy Table with blue-collar adjustment, with 20-year Generational
Mortality:  {imgirovement s Prijection Scale MP-2016, increased by 4 5% for males to reflect Plan experience, and
lended 75% male and 25% female
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TULARE COUNTY EMPLOYEES’ RETIREMENT ASSOCIATION
ACTUARIAL VALUATION REPORT AS OF JUNE 30, 2018

APPENDIX E - MEMBER CONTRIBUTION RATES

Sadedy Liens 2 and 3
Basic Rate COLA Rawe Fotal Rate
Futy Aae FineShol54 OhersSiol s Fint N6 154 OversSiolsd FnsiN1o1.54 OverSlol 54
16 4.66% 6.99% 132% 1.99% 5.99% 8.98%
17 4 66% 6.99% 132% 1.99% 5.99% 898%
18 466% 6 99% 132% 1.99% 5.99% 8.98%
19 4.66% 69%% 132% 1.99% 5.99% 8.98%
20 4.66% 6.99% 1.32% 199% 5.99% 8.98%
21 4771% 1.15% 1.35% 2.03% 6.12% 9.18%
22 4.88% 731% 138% 2.08% 6.26% 9.39%
23 498% 7.48% 1.42% 212% 6.40% 9.60%
24 5.10% 7.65% 1.45% 217% 655% 9.82%
25 5.21% 782% 1.48% 222% 6.69% 10.04%
26 533% 8.00% 1.51% 227% 6.85% 1027%
27 5.45% 818% 1.55% 232% 7.00% 10.50%
28 558% 8.36% 1.58% 2.38% 7.16% 10.74%
29 571% 8.56% 1.62% 243% 133% 10.99%
30 5.84% 8.76% 1.66% 249% 7.50% 11.25%
31 5.98% 896% 1.70% 255% 7.6T% 11.51%
32 6.12% 9.18% 174% 2.61% 786% 11.79%
33 6.27% 9.40% 1.78% 267% 8.05% 12.07%
34 6.42% 9.63% 1.82% 2.74% 8.25% 1237%
35 6.59% 9.88% 187% 2.81% 8.46% 12 69%
36 6.75% 10 12% 1.92% 2.88% B.67% 13.00%
37 6.90% 10.35% 1.96% 294% 8.86% 13.29%
38 7.03% 10.55% 2.00% 300% 9.03% 13.55%
39 7.16% 10.74% 2.03% 3.05% 919% 13.79%%
40 727% 10.91% 2.07% 3.10% 934% 1401%
41 737% 11.05% 2.09% 3.14% 9.46% 1419%
42 743% 11.15% 211% 3.17% 9.55% 1432%
43 14T% 1121% 2.12% 3.18% 9.59% 14.39%
44 749% 11.23% 213% 3.19% 9.61% 14.42%
45 7.4%% 11.23% 213% 319% 9.61% 14.42%
46 7 46% 11.19% 2.12% 318% 9.58% 14.37%
47 7.38% 11.07% 2.10% 315% 948% 14.22%
48 763% 11.45% 217% 325% 980% 14,70%
49 7.8%% 11 84% 224% 336% 10.13% 15.20%
50 789% 11.84% 224% 336% 10.13% 15.20%
51 7.89% 11 84% 224% 3.36% 10.13% 15.20%
52 789% 11.84% 224% 336% 10.13% 15.20%
53 78% 11.84% 2.24% 3.36% 10.13% 15.20%
54 7.8%% 11.84% 2.24% 3.36% 10.13% 15.20%
55 78% 11.84% 224% 3.36% 10.13% 15.20%
56 789% 11.84% 224% 336% 10.13% 1520%
57 7.89% 11 84% 224% 336% 10.13% 15.20%
58 7.89% 11 84% 224% 31.36% 10 13% 15.20%
59 78%% 11.84% 224% 3.36% 10.13% 1520%
Assumptions;
Interest: 725%
Salary: 3.00%
COLA: 2.00%
Retired Pensioner (RP) 2014 Combined Healthy Table with blue-collar adjustment, with 20-year Generational
Mortality: improvement sing Projection Scale MP-2016, increased by 4.5% for males to reflect Plan experience, and
blended 75% male and 25% female
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TULARE COUNTY EMPLOYEES’ RETIREMENT ASSOCIATION
ACTUARIAL VALUATION REPORT AS OF JUNE 30, 2018

APPENDIX E - MEMBER CONTRIBUTION RATES

Sy Fieed

Luty Ave Banic Rate COLA Rate Total Rate
16 726% | les% 892%
17 7.26% 1.66% 8.92%
18 7.26% 1.66% 892%
19 7.26% 1.66% 8.92%
20 7.26% 166% 892%
21 7.54% 1.73% 927%
22 7.82% 1.80% 9.62%
23 8.11% 1.86% 9.97%
24 841% 193% 10.34%
25 871% 2.00% 10.71%
26 901% 2.06% 11.07%
27 931% 212% 11.43%
28 961% 219% 11.80%
29 9.90% 2.25% 12.15%
30 10.19% 232% 1251%
31 10.51% 2.39% 12 90%
32 10 83% 2.46% 13.29%
33 11.15% 253% 13.68%
34 11.47% 261% 14.08%
35 11.81% 2.69% 14.50%
36 1211% 274% 14.85%
37 12.40% 2.80% 15.20%
38 12.69% 286% 1555%
39 13.00% 2.93% 15.93%
40 13.34% 2.99% 16 33%
41 13.66% 3.05% 16 71%
42 13.99% 3.12% 17.11%
43 14.37% 3.19% 17.56%
44 14.75% 327% 18.02%
45 15.15% 334% 18.49%
46 15.48% 338% 18 86%
47 15.81% 341% 19.22%
48 16 14% 3.49% 19.58%
49 16.47% 3438% 19.95%
50 16.47% 348% 19.95%
51 16.47% 3.43% 19.95%
52 16 47% 348% | 19.95%
53 16.47% 348% 19.95%
54 16 47% 348% 19.95%
55 16.47% 3.48% 19.95%
56 16 47% 3.48% 1995%
57 16.47% 348% 19.95%
58 16.47% 348% 19.95%
39 16.47% 3.48% 19.95%
Assumptions
Interest: 725%
Salary: 3.00%
COLA: 200%
HRetired Persioner (RP) 2014 Combined Healthy Table
willt bl llar adj with 20-year Gi jonat
Mortality: improvement using Projection Scale MP-2016, increased
by 4.5% for males to refllect Plan experience, and
blanded 75% male and 25% female
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TULARE COUNTY EMPLOYEES’ RETIREMENT ASSOCIATION
ACTUARIAL YALUATION REPORT AS OF JUNE 30, 2018

APPENDIX E - MEMBER CONTRIBUTION RATES

2017 Member Contribution Rates (for fiscal year ending 2019)

Genenl Tiear 1 Genenl Tiers 2 and 3 Sabery Tier 1 Saley Ters 2 and 3 Fice 4 Membens

(G| Over Firs( Over It Oy er Fiist Or e ,
Entin Aee )l E - p _ N _ N Genenl Nadety
. S161.54 SLo1L54 SLO1.54 S161.54 S1I61,54 SLO1LSH S61.54 SIo1LS4

16 2.48% 3.72% 3.83% 5.74% 4.06% 6.09% 5.89% 8.84% 4.14% 8.91%
17 2.53% 3.80% 3.92% 5.88% 4.06% 6.09% 5.89% 8.84% 4.14% 8.91%
18 2,59% 3.89% 4.01% 6.01% 4.06% 6.09% 5.89% 8.84% 4.14% 8.91%
19 2.65% 3.98% 4.10% 6.15% 4.06% 6.09% 5.89% 8.84% 4.14% 8.91%
20 2.711% 4.07% 4.20% 6.30% 4.06% 6.09% 5.89% 8.84% 4.14% 8.91%
21 2.78% 4.17% 4.29% 6.44% 4.15% 6.23% 6.03% 9.04% 4.35% 9.26%
22 2.84% 4.26% 4.39% 6.59% 4.25% 6.37% 6.16% 9.24% 4.56% 9.61%
23 2.91% 4.36% 4.49% 6.74% 4.34% 6.51% 6.30% 9.45% 4.77% 9.96%
24 2.97% 4.46% 4.59% 6.89% 4.44% 6.66% 6.45% 9.67% 4.98% 10.33%
25 3.04% 4.56% 4.70% 7.05% 4.54% 6.81% 6.59% 9.88% 5.20% 10.70%
26 3.11% 4.67% 4.81% 7.21% 4.65% 6.97% 6.74% 10.11% 5.41% 11.06%
27 3.18% 4.77% 4.92% 7.38% 4.75% 7.13% 6.89% 10.34% 5.62% 11.42%
28 3.25% 4.88% 5.03% 7.55% 4.86% 7.29% 7.05% 10.58% 5.84% 11.79%
29 3.33% 5.00% 5.15% 7.72% 4.97% 7.46% 7.21% 10.82% 6.05% 12.14%
30 3.41% 5.11% 527% 7.90% 5.09% 7.63% 7.38% 11.07% 6.28% 12.50%
31 3.49% 5.23% 5.39% 8.08% 5.21% 7.81% 7.56% 11.34% 6.49% 12.89%
32 3.57% 5.35% 5.51% 8.27% 5.33% 8.00% 7.74% 11.61% 6.70% 13.28%
33 3.65% 5.47% 5.63% 8.45% 5.46% 8.19% 7.93% 11.89% 6.93% 13.67%
34 3.73% 5.60% 5.74% 8.61% 5.60% 8.40% 8.12% 12.18% 7.16% 14.07%
35 3.80% 5.70% 5.85% 8.77% 5.74% 8.61% 8.33% 12.49% 7.39% 14.48%
36 3.87% 5.81% 5.95% 8.93% 5.89% 8.84% 8.53% 12.80% 7.63% 14.84%
37 3.94% 5.91% 6.07% 9.10% 6.05% 9.08% 8.73% 13.09% 7.88% 15.18%
38 4.01% 6.02% 6.18% 9.27% 6.19% 9.29% 8.90% 13.35% 8.15% 15.54%
39 4.09% 6.13% 6.29% 9.44% 6.32% 9.48% 9.05% 13.58% 8.41% 15.91%
40 4.17% 6.25% 6.41% 9.61% 6.43% 9.65% 9.19% 13.79% 8.67% 16.31%
41 424% 6.36% 6.53% 9.79% 6.55% 9.83% 9.32% 13.98% 8.93% 16.69%
42 4.32% 6.48% 6.65% 9.97% 6.65% 9.97% 9.40% 14.10% 9.19% 17.10%
43 4.40% 6.60% 6.77% 10.16% 6.73% 10.09% 9.45% 14.17% 9.49% 17.54%
44 4.49% 6.73% 6.91% 10.36% 6.75% 10.13% 9.47% 14.20% 9.78% 18.00%
45 4.57% 6.86% 7.03% 10.55% 6.78% 10.17% 9.47% 14.20% 10.08% 18.47%
46 4.66% 6.99% 7.17% 10.76% 6.79% 10.19% 9.43% 14.15% 10.44% 18.84%
47 4.75% 7.13% 7.31% 10.97% 6.79% 10.19% 9.33% 14.00% 10.81% 19.20%
48 4.85% 7.28% 747% 11.20% 6.76% 10.14% 9.65% 14.47% 11.11% 19.56%
49 4.95% 7.43% 7.62% 11.43% 6.65% 9.97% 9.98% 14.97% 11.41% 19.93%
50 5.06% 7.59% 7.78% 11.67% 6.65% 9.97% 9.98% 14.97% 11.69% 19.93%
51 5.18% 7.77% 7.93% 11.89% 6.65% 9.97% 9.98% 14.97% 11.98% 19.93%
52 5.28% 7.92% 8.07% 12.10% 6.65% 9.97% 9.98% 14.97% 12.26% 19.93%
53 5.39% 8.08% 8.19% 12.28% 6.65% 9.97% 9.98% 14.97% 12.54% 19.93%
54 5.49% 8.23% 8.27% 12.40% 6.65% 9.97% 9.98% 14.97% 12.79% 19.93%
55 5.56% 8.34% 829% 12.44% 6,65% 9.97% 9.98% 14.97% 13.00% 19.93%
56 5.60% 8.40% 8.25% 12.38% 6.65% 9.97% 9.98% 1497% 13.23% 19.93%
57 5.59% 8.38% 8.15% 12.23% 6.65% 9.97% 9.98% 14.97% 13.42% 19.93%
58 5.55% 8.32% 8.43% 12.65% 6.65% 9.97% 9.98% 14.97% 13.58% 19.93%
59 5.45% 8.18% 8.72% 13.08% 6.65% 9.97% 9.98% 14.97% 13.67% 19.93%
Assumptions:

Interest: 7.25% 7.25% 7.25% 7.25% 7.25%

Salary: 3.00% 3.00% 3.00% 3.00% 3.00%

COLA: 2.70% 2.00% 2.70% 2.00% 2.00%

FFor General: Retired Pensioner (RP) 2014 Combined Healthy Table, with 20-year Generational improvement using Projection Scale MP-2016,
Mortality: mcreased by 12.1% for males and 8.0% for females 16 reflect Plan experience, and blended 30% male and 70% female
" For Safety: Retired Pensioner (RP) 2014 Combined Healthy Table with blue-collar adjustment, with 20-year Generational improvement usmg
Projection Scale MP-2016, increased by 4.5% for males to reflect Plan experience, and blended 75% male and 25% female
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TULARE COUNTY EMPLOYEES’ RETIREMENT ASSOCIATION
ACTUARIAL VALUATION REPORT AS OF JUNE 30, 2018

APPENDIX F - SUPPLEMENTAL TABLES FOR REPORTING PURPOSES

The tables on this page and the next three pages show selected demographic assumption rates
based on age or service as reflected in the June 30, 2018 actuarial valuation.

General - Male

Demographic Assumption Rates - Age

Mortality of Active Withdrawal
Service Members Rate (Termination)
Age Retirement Rate* Ordinar Service Rate**
25 0.000| 0.000512 0.000000 0.0800
30 0.000| 0.000500 0.000000 0.0800
35 0.000| 0.000590 0.000000 0.0800
40 0.000| 0.000696 0.000000 0.0800
45 0.000| 0.001045 0.000000 0.0800
50 0.050| 0.001801 0.000000 0.0500
55 0.060| 0.003046 0.000000 0.0500
60 0.150| 0.005241 0.000000 0.0500
65 0.350| 0.009229 0.000000 0.0000
70 0.350| 0.015142 0.000000 0.0000

*The Service Retirement Rates above assume less than 30 years of service.
**The Withdrawal Rates above assume 3-5 years of service.

General - Female

Demographic Assumption Rates - Age

Mortality of Active Withdrawal
Service Members Rate (Termination)
Retirement Rate* Ordinary Service Rate**
25 0.000| 0.000181 0.000000 0.0800
30 0.000| 0.000236 0.000000 0.0800
35 0.000| 0.000313 0.000000 0.0800
40 0.000| 0.000428 0.000000 0.0800
45 0.000| 0.000691 0.000000 0.0800
50 0.050| 0.001156 0.000000 0.0500
55 0.060| 0.001802 0.000000 0.0500
60 0.150| 0.002650 0.000000 0.0500
65 0.350| 0.003916 0.000000 0.0000
70 0.350| 0.006568 0.000000 0.0000

*The Service Retirement Rates above assume less than 30 years of service.
**The Withdrawal Rates above assume 3-5 years of service.
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TULARE COUNTY EMPLOYEES’ RETIREMENT ASSOCIATION
ACTUARIAL VALUATION REPORT AS OF JUNE 30, 2018

APPENDIX F - SUPPLEMENTAL TABLES FOR REPORTING PURPOSES

Safety - Male
Demographic Assumption Rates - Age
Mortality of Active Withdrawal
Service Members Rate (Termination)
Retirement Rate* Ordinary Service Rate**
25 0.000| 0.000358 0.000260 0.0700
30 0.000| 0.000350 0.000253 0.0700
35 0.000| 0.000356 0.000356 0.0700
40 0.000| 0.000420 0.000420 0.0700
45 0.070| 0.000605 0.000656 0.0600
50 0.070| 0.000913 0.001260 0.0600
55 0.070| 0.001470 0.002205 0.0600
60 0.200| 0.002339 0.003983 0.0000
65 0.200| 0.004120 0.007014 0.0000
70 1.000| 0.006515 0.011092 0.0000

*The Service Retirement Rates above assume less than 20 years of service.
**The Withdrawal Rates above assume 3-5 years of service.

Safety - Female

Demographic Assumption Rates - Age

Mortality of Active Withdrawal
Service Members Rate {Termination)
Age Retirement Rate* Ordinary Service Rate**
25 0.000| 0.000109 0.000079 0.0700
30 0.000| 0.000142 0.000103 0.0700
35 0.000| 0.000163 0.000163 0.0700
40 0.000| 0.000222 0.000222 0.0700
45 0.070| 0.000345 0.000373 0.0600
50 0.070{ 0.000504 0.000697 0.0600
55 0.070| 0.000748 0.001123 0.0600
60 0.200| 0.001018 0.001734 0.0000
65 0.200| 0.001504 0.002562 0.0000
70 1.000| 0.002488 0.004236 0.0000

*The Service Retirement Rates above assume less than 20 years of service.
**The Withdrawal Rates above assume 3-5 years of service.
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TULARE COUNTY EMPLOYEES’ RETIREMENT ASSOCIATION
ACTUARIAL VALUATION REPORT AS OF JUNE 30, 2018

APPENDIX F - SUPPLEMENTAL TABLES FOR REPORTING PURPOSES

General - Male
Demographic Assumption Rates - Years of Service

Withdrawal (Termination)

Service Service Retirement Rate* Rate**
5 0.150 0.050
10 0.150 0.050
15 0.150 0.050
20 0.150 0.050
25 0.150 0.050
30 0.200 0.050
35 0.200 0.050
40 0.200 0.050
45 0.200 0.050
50 0.200 0.050

*The Service Retirement Rates above apply to a member at age 60.
**The Withdrawal Rates above apply to a member at age 40.

General - Female
Demographic Assumption Rates - Years of Service

Withdrawal (Termination)

Service Service Retirement Rate* Rate**
5 0.150 0.050
10 0.150 0.050
15 0.150 0.050
20 0.150 0.050
25 0.150 0.050
30 0.200 0.050
35 0.200 0.050
40 0.200 0.050
45 0.200 0.050
50 0.200 0.050

*The Service Retirement Rates above apply to a member at age 60.
**The Withdrawal Rates above apply to a member at age 40.
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TULARE COUNTY EMPLOYEES’ RETIREMENT ASSOCIATION
ACTUARIAL VALUATION REPORT AS OF JUNE 30, 2018

APPENDIX F — SUPPLEMENTAL TABLES FOR REPORTING PURPOSES

Demographic Assumption Rates - Years of Service

Withdrawal (Termination)

Service Service Retirement Rate* Rate**
5 0.200 0.040
10 0.200 0.040
15 0.200 0.040
20 0.400 0.040
25 0.400 0.040
30 0.400 0.040
35 0.400 0.040
40 0.400 0.040
45 0.400 0.040
50 0.400 0.040

*The Service Retirement Rates above apply to a member at age 60.
**The Withdrawal Rates above apply to a member at age 40.

Safety - Female
Demographic Assumption Rates - Years of Service

Withdrawal (Termination)

Service Service Retirement Rate* Rate**
5 0.200 0.040
10 0.200 0.040
15 0.200 0.040
20 0.400 0.040
25 0.400 0.040
30 0.400 0.040
35 0.400 0.040
40 0.400 0.040
45 0.400 0.040
50 0.400 0.040

*The Service Retirement Rates above apply to a member at age 60.
**The Withdrawal Rates above apply to a member at age 40.
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